CONTROL DATA
DISK STORAGE UNIT
BR2A5

PARTS DATA

ATA
OOOOOOOOO ON CUSTOMER ENG'NEER'NG MANUAL



REVISION RECORD

REVISION DESCRIPTION
A Manual released. This edition incorporates Engineering Change Orders released through May 1,
(7-2-171) 1971,
B
(8-23-71) Engineering Change Order PE29632 incorporating the following: Engineering Change Orders
PE 29000, PE29033, PE29034A, PE29054, PE29055, PE29126A, PE29127, PE29207, PE29215,
PE29219, PE29249, PE29340, PE29347, PE29381, PE29392, PE29400, PE29440, PE29442,
PE29473, PE29491, PE29634. Field Change Order PE29475. Technical and editorial changes,.
This edition obsoletes previous editions.
C This revision incorporates ECO PE29476/FCO PE29479 affecting pages 8-19, 8-20, 8-21, 8-23
(10/1/7) 8-28, 8-29.
D This revision incorporates ECO 29495/FCO 29501 affecting pages 8-30, 8-31,
(12-15-171)
E This Revision Incorporates Engineering Change Orders: PE29034C, PE29213A, PE29308,
(12-30-71) PEZ29383A, PE29409, PE29412, PE29414, PE29435, PE29436, PE29439, PE29450, PE29490B,
PE29490C, PE29492A, PE29497, PE29518, PE29519, PE29521, PE29527, PE29566, PE29567,
PL29571, PE29572A, PT.29636, Pri29678, PF29687, PE29688, Pr29689, PK29698, PR29714,
P1s29721A, PE29726, PK29754, PLi29756 affecting pages i1, iii, v, vii, 8-7, 8-8, 8-9, 3-11, 8-12
8-13, 8-14, 8-15, 8-17, 8-18, 8-19, 8-21, 8-23, 8-24, 8-25, 8-30, 8-31, 8-32, 8-33, 8-34,
‘8-35, 8-40, 8-41/8-42, 8-43, 8-44, 8-45/8-46, 8-47, 8-48, 8-48,1, 8-48,2, 8-49, 8-50, 8-51, 8-52,
8-53, 8-54, 8-55, 8-56, 8-57/8-58, 8-59, 8-64, 8-67, comment sheet.
F This revision incorporates Field Change Order PE29503 affecting pages 8-48, 8-48.1/8-48,2.
(1-7-72)
G This revision incorporates Engineering Change Orders PE29545, PE29407, PE29796, PE29837, PE29519aA,
(2-18-72) PE29530, PE29499B, PE29556, PE29566A, PE29567, PE29586, Field Change Order PE29567, technical and
editorial changes affecting pages ii, iii, 8-7, 8-11, 8-12, 8-13, 8-14, 8-14,1, 8-14.2, 8-14.3,
8-14,4, 8-15, 8-19, 8-20, 8-33, 8-35, 8-39, 8-43, 8-48,1, 8-55, Comment Sheet.,
H Incorporates Field Change Order PE29502, Engineering Change Order PE29872, technical changes
(2-25-72) affecting pages ii, iii, 8-13, 8-14,1, 8-14,3, 8-54, 8-55, Comment Sheet,
J Incorporates Field Change Order PLE298Y0 affecting pages ii, iii, B-35, Comment Sheet.
(3-1-72) '
Publication ro
70014800

® 1971, 1972.‘ 1973
by Control Data Corporation

Printed in the United States of America

i1

Address comments concerning this
manual to:

Control Data Corporation
Technical Publications Department
7801 Computer Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55435

or use Comment Sheet in the back of
this manual,

70614800 J



@



REVISION RECORD (CONT'D)

REVISION DESCRIPTION
K Incorporates Engineerinz Cnange Orders PE29888, PE29546, PE29532, PE23549, PE29558, and Field
(3-10-72) Change Order PE295~6 affecting pages 1ii, iv, 8.7, 8-11, 8-14.2, B-1~,3, 3-2i, 8-28, 8.2¢, 8-35,
8-41, 8-67, Comment Sheet. . :
L Incorporates Engineering Zhange Orders PE29557, PE29573, PE29874, PE29906, PE29907, PE29912, 229927,
(4=14-72) PE29939, PE29941, PE29965, PE29982, PE29996, PE29999, Field Change Order PE29573, and Editorial
Changes affecting pages iii, iv, vii, 8-5, 8.7, 8-8, 8-9, 8-10, 8-11, 8-13, 8-14.2, 8-14.3, 8.14.4,
8-15, 8-17, 8-18, 3.24, 8-25, 6.28, 8-29, 8-33, 8.2, B.L4, B.45, 8.47, 8.48, 8-48.1, 8-56, B8-57,
8-59, 8-61, 863, B4, R.55, '
| | Incorpora‘es Field Change Crder PE29899 and Enginzering Change Crder PE29901 affecting pazes iii,
(5-10-72) iv, 8-23. i
N Incorporates Enginesring Change Orders PE29841, PE29876, PE2G377, PE2992l, PE29922, PE2993%, PE2991S, .
(6=6272) and Fi2ld Change Order PE25322 affecting pages iii, iv, 8-13, B-14.3, 8-14.4, 8-15, 8.17, 8.21,
8439, 8a41, 845, 8.55, 8-57, 857, J
P Incorporates Engineering Change Orders PE31014, PE31029, PE31046, PE31049, PE31059, PE31077, i
(7-14272) PE31090 affecting pages iii, iv, 8-11, 8-14.2, Bo14,3, B-41, 8.43, 8_44, 8.45, S48, 8.48,1, B-4d.3,
8484, 8-43,5, B.k9, 8250, B.5C.1, 8-50.2, 8-51, B-52, B-53, B-54, 8-55, 8-56, B-57, 8-59. ‘
R Incorporates Engineering Ch=nge Orders PE31036, PE31084, PE31100, PE31103, PE31104 affecting pages l
(8-2-72) 111, iv, 8.7, 8.8, 8.9, 8.10,1, 8.10.2, 8-11, 819, 8-20, 8-21, 8-2%, 825, 828, 8-29, 8-35. 1
s Incorporates Engineering Change Order PE31156 and Field Change Order PE31157 affecting pages
(9-7-72) 144, iv, B-32, 8-33,
T Incorporates Engineering Chang= Orders FE31029A, SE310434, PE31072, PE31110, PE3L127, P%1:140,
(10-13-72) PEJ1185 affecting pages 111, iv, 8-14.3, 8-41, B-4B.1, 8-4H.1, 8-50.1, 3-55.
U Incorporates Engineering Change Order PEJ}1283 and Field Change Order PE312397 affecting pazes
(12-21.72) i14, iv, 8233,
v Incorporates Fngineering Chance Orders PE31072A, PE31188, PE31203, PE31224, PE31229, PEILI246, i
(2-12-73} PEJ1257, PE31272, PE31277, PER1250, PEJ1286, PE3I1289, PEIL220, PEIL296, PFI1301, SFI1337, PEI130R, |
PE31312, PE31317, PE31224 affecting pages iii, iv, 8.3, 6.7, 8.9, 8-11, 8.14.3, 8.16, R.17, R-IE.AAAAj
8-19, 8.21, 8.25, 8.27, 828, 9-29, 8433, 834, 8-35, B41, 8-48,1, 8-48,3, 8-50.1, 8.2, 3-55. i
8-56, 8-57, 8-59, 8-57. "
W Incorporates Engineering Change Orders PE31272A, PEZ13084, PE31335, Pe31352, 2871355, PrR1dys :
{5-30-73) affecting pages iii, iv, 827, 3-9, 8-14.2, 8-14,3, 8-14.4 B8-15 B8-16, B.17, 8-50, 8-50,1.
X Incofporates Engineering change Order PE31395 affecting pages iti, iv, 8-55. J
(7-11-73) 1
Y Incorporatss Engineering Charge Orders PE31344, PE31407A, PE31411, PE31417 affecting pages iii, iv, i
(7=17-73) 8-9, 8.33, 8-48.1, 8.55, 857, 8-59. N
z Incorporates Engineering Change Order/Field Change Order PE3J1472 and Technical Corrections !
(8-17.73) affecting pages 1ii, iv, 8.7, 8.21, }
AA Incorporates Engineering Change Orders PEJ1344C, PE31439, PE3i460, PEIIL71, PE3I4Q7 affecting pages |
(8-23-73) 111, iv, 8.9, 8-16, 8-17, B33, 2.48,1, 8-50.1, 855, 8-56, 8-56.1, B-56.2. |
AB Incorporates Engzineering Change Orders PE31401, PE31426, PEJ1525, PE31526, PE31527, PERI72 :
(11-12-73) affecting pages iil, iv, 87, S-5.1, 8250, 8-50.1, 853, 8.5, 8-54.1, 855.2. |
AC Incorporates Engineering Change crders PE314994, PE31513, PEJ1518, PE}!529, PE31537, PE31582, and
(12-12-73) Field Change Order PE31519 affecting pages iii, iv, 8-19, 8-30, 3.3%, 835, 8.39, 8-48.1, 8.0,

8-50.1, 8-56, 8-56.1.

L.l

Publication No.
70614800

70614800 AC 1ii

—



o

REVISION RECORD (CONT'D)

REVISION DESCRIPTION

AD Incarporates Engineering Change Order/Field dhange Order PEJ1494 affecting pages iv, iv.i,
(2-28-74) 8-33, 8-44, 847, 8-48, 8-43.1, 8-48,3, 8-57, 867, '

AE Incorporates Engineering Change Orders PE31565, PEJL1577, PEJ1SBB, PE31609, PE31640, PE31645, PEIN6SH,
(5=17-7%) PE31691, PEJ1697, PE31712 affecting pages iv, iv.i, 8-7, 8.9, 8-11, 8-14.3, 8-33, 835, 8.38, 8-39,

8-48.1, 8-54,1, B-56.1, 8-50.2, B=57, 8=59.

AF Incorporates Engineering Change Orders PE31629, PE31691, PE31697, PE31752, PE31758,

(8-16-74) :;\ffe:{ing pages: tv, iv.i, 8-11, 8-47, 8-55, 8-57,

Publication No.

70614800

70614800 AF






PUBLICATION NO.
PUBLICATION TITLE

MANUAL STATUS CHECK SHEET

70614800

BR2A5 (974)) Disk Storage Unit Parts Data Manual

REVISION AF

PAGE NUMBER

REV

PAGE NUMBER | REV
8-50.1 AB
8-50.2 P
8-51 P
8-52 v
8-53 AB
8-54 AB
8-54.1 AE
8-54.2 AB
8-55 AF
8-56 AC
8-56.1 AE
8-564.2 AE
8-57 AF
8-59 AE
8-60 B
8-61 L
18.63 L
8-64 L
8-65 X
8-66 B
8-67 AD
Sec 9-10 -
Cmmt Sheet -
Ret Env -
Back Cover -

PAGE NUMBER | REV PAGE NUMBER REV
Front Cover|] - 8-20 R

Title Page| - 8-21 zZ

1 8-22 B

114 AC 8-23 M

iv AF 824 R

iv.i AF 8-25 \Y
v E 8-26 B

vii L 8-27 v
Sec 1-4 - 8.28 A\
Sec 5-7 - 8-29 v
Sec 8 - 8-30 AC
8-2 B 8-31 AC
8-3 v 8-32 S

8-5 L 8-33 AE
8-6 B 8-34 v

8-7 AE 8-35 AE
8-8 R 8-36 B

8-9 AE 8-37 B

8-10.1 R 8-38 AE
8-10.2 R 8-139 AE
8-11 AF 8-40 E

8-12 G 8-41 v

8-13 N 8-43 P

8-14 G 8-U4 AD
8-14,1 H 8-45 P

8-14.2 w 8-47 AF
8-14.3 AE 8-48 AD
8-14.4 W 8-48.1 AE
8-15 W 8-48.3 AD
8-16 AA 8-48.4 P

8-1i7 AA 8-48.5

8-18 v 8-49 P

8-19 AC 8-50 AB

70614800 AF

iv.i




O



PREFACE

Customer engineering material for the CONTROL DATA® Disk Storage Unit (equipment
number BR2A5) is contained in three separatemanuals and provides all information

needed to install, operate, and maintain the unit:

Publication No. 70614600 General Description, Operation,
Installation and Checkout, Theory of

Operation, Maintenance

Publication No. 70614700 Diagrams, Wire Lists, Maintenance Aids
Publication No. 70614800 Illustrated Parts List

70614800 E v






CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 8-2

LOCATOR 8-5
Disk Storage Unit Final Assembly 8-17
Logic Cards 8-17
Top Cover Assembly 8-13
Control Panel Assembly 8-17
Deck Assembly 8-19
Spindle and Lockshaft Assembly 8-23
Sector Sensor Positioner Assembly 8-25
Disk Cleaner Assembly 8-27
Ratchet Brake Assembly 8-29
Pre-Amp Chassis Assembly 8-31
Motor and Brake Assembly : 8-33
Actuator Assembly 8-35
Magnet Assembly 8-317
Carriage Assembly 8-39
Logic Chassis Assembly 8-41
Power Supply Assembly 8-45
Power Supply Cabinet Assembly 8-48.
Left/Right Front Panel Assembly 8-57
Transformer Assembly 8-61
Blower Housing Assembly 8-65
Cable Assemblies 8-67

70614800 L vii






Information for these sections is inluded in BR2A5
Disk Storage Unit, Pub. No. 70614600,

SECTION 1

GENERAL DESCRIPTION

SECTION 2

OPERATION

SECTION 3

INSTALLATION AND CHECKOUT

SECTION 4

THEORY OF OPERATION






SECTION 5
DIAGRAMS

Information for this section is included in BR2A5
Disk Storage Unit, Publication No. 70614700.

SECTION 6
MAINTENANCE

Information for this section is included in BR2A5
Disk Storage Unit, Publication No. 70614600.

SECTION 7

MAINTENANCE AIDS

Information for this section is included in BR2A5
Disk Storage Unit, Publication No. 70614700.









CEPAEL INTRODUCTION

LOCATOR N
LOCATOR
o o, 5t v FIND ASSEMBLY NAME
Fam 3w s - T AND FIGURE NUMBER
A A 0

i POWER SUPPLY
l Motor 0UN645.00600 oo oo ae e s . 117 -~| [FIGURE 2)
[ ETE I!"';
CLOCK COMTROL
PANCL ASTLMALY
{ricwer 10)

b
MR 1N
PAMLL A%SI MY

i Feapmn 1Y
CONTENTS S 4 I
b &\ s MOD, LEVEL l
SELECT ASSEMBLY TITLE, : @ ol [ o T o L
LOCATE PAGE NUMBER i g ) =] e n luo. n:laumsol \A
TO FIND PARTS LIST .G{" 2 B

] . . SOt A v B
Q)( }t’ i : l VISCOUS COUPLING ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 44 ll_
: HEt h FOR DETAIL. BREAKDOWN) "-—--—-D
ILLUSTRATION : == GITE
¥ e
LOCATE THE PART AND [ | / 7 I G I i
INDEX NUMBER FOR HE ‘?"‘:'——\E
ITEM IDENTIFICATION g . - L
- =N 90 810
%wun DH ; ’ § E.
E ~67 52780084 SCHEW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 4-40 x 5/16
PARTS LIST L | -68 i 93225003 | WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 4 * B
E -Rn 94047000 WASHER, FLAT, 4
LOCATE INDEX NUMBER e——n
FOR PART NUMBER,
ITEM DESCRIPTION, ETC

8-2 70614800 B



INTRODUCTION

s = =i -
THE MODEL LEVEL COLUMN REFERENCES THE QUANTITY OF EACH ITEM
“ USED IN AN ASSEMBLY TO A PARTICULAR MODEL.MODEL B IS 50 HERTZ
BR2A5B AND 60 HERTZ BR2A5A.

— s——— —

THE INDEX NUMBER COLUMN PROVIDES A CROSS REFERENCE BETUWEEN

[; THE PARTS LIST AND THE ASSOCIATED FIGURE. THE NUMBER BEFORE
THE HYPEN IS THE FIGURE NUMBER TO WHICH IT APPLIES. THE

NUMBER AFTER THE HYPEN IS THE CALLOUT NUMBER ON THE FIGURE.

T S—— T i—

(: THE ANUMBER REQUIRED2 COLUMNS PROVIDE THE QUANTITY OF EACH
ITEM USED IN THAT ASSEMBLY. AR=AS REQUIRED.

IF AN ASSEMBLY IS NOT BROKEN DOWN IMMEDIATELY AFTER BEING
[) LISTEDs A FIGURE NUMBER WILL REFERENCE THE LOCATION WHERE
THE BREAKDOWN IS MADE.

THE RELATIONSHIP OF AN ITEM TO ITS NEXT HIGHER ASSEMBLY IS
INDICATED IN THE AASSEMBLY LEVELa COLUMN. THE aBa LEVEL IS
PART OF THE FIRST PRECEDING sAa LEVEL. THE aCa LEVEL IS
PART OF THE FIRST PRECEDING aBa LEVEL- ETC..

IN SOME CASES RELATED ITEMS APPEAR ON CERTAIN FIGURES FOR
IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES ALTHOUGH THEY ARE NOT PART OF THE
ASSEMBLY. THESE ITEMS MUST BE ORDERED AS INDIVIDUAL PIECES
OR WITH THEIR RESPECTIVE ASSEMBLY.

70614800 V 8-3






DISK STORAGE UNIT

LOCATOR

TOP COVER ASSEMBLY
(SEE FIGURE 2)

DECK ASSEMBLY
(SEE FIGURE 4)

LOGIC CHASSIS ASSEMBLY
(SEE FIGURE 14)

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY.
(SEE FIGURE 3)

el

BLOWER HOUSING ASSEMBLY
/ (SEE FIGURE 20)

FINAL ASSEMBL A POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY
(SEE FIGURE 1) (SEE FIGURE 15}

70614800 L 8-5



30006

8-6

FIGURE 1.

DSU FINAL ASSEMBLY (SHEET 1 OF 3)

70614800 B



assY| INDEx | EQUIPMENT on. EIE
B N | PART ITEM DESCRIPTION o L A I
NO. REQUIRED
A 1- 75001012 FINAL ASSEV\IBLY, 60 HZ (SHEET 1 OF 3) 1
A 1- 75001001 FINAL ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ 1
B -1 70731003 REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY 1
C - 70738638 DOOR, REAR 1
C - 94221400 LATCH, FLUSH 1
C - 94224907 SPACER, SLAM LATCH 1
C - 92633015 BUMPER, GROMMET TYPE 2
c - 92373003 NYLINER, SNAP IN 3
c - 40080226 PANEL, ACOUSTICAL 2
C - 70948500 PIN, HINGE 1
c - 40080213 PANEL, ACOUSTICAL 1
@ - 40080214 PANEL, ACOUSTICAL 1
B -2 70731203 SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY 2
C - 70727538 PANEL, SIDE 1
C - 40029900 BRACKET, SUPPORT 1
c - 40029901 BRACKET, SUPPORT 1
o - 40029800 BRACKET, RECEPTACLE 2
C - 93592238 SCREW, MAC/HINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF TAPPING,
10-24 x 3/8 3
C - 40080218 PANEL, ACOUSTICAL 2
C - 40080219 PANEL, ACOUSTICAL 1
C - 94303500 RECEPTACLE, CLIP IN 2
C - 93623000 BUMPER, RUBBER 2
c - 92633003 BUMPER, GROMMET TYPE 4
B -3 70731103 FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 1
C - 70738738 DOOR, FRONT 1
¢ - 94221400 LATCH, FLUSH 1
C - 94224906 SPACER, LATCH 1
C - 92633015 BUMPER, GROMMET TYPE 2
C - 92373003 NYLINER, SNAP IN 3
C - 40080225 PANEL ACOUSTICAL 2
C - 70948500 PIN, HINGE 1
C - 40080216 PANEL, ACOUSTICAL 1
C 40080217 PANEL, ACOUSTICAL 1
B -4 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 3) 1
B -5 TOP COVER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 2) 1
B - 73567200 LOGIC CARD COMPLIMENT 1
COMPONENT ASSEMBLIES:

C - 50185700 9FQN 1
C - 54181105 DCWV 1
C - 54191704 CWEV 1
C - 40108907 1AYN 1
C - 54112101 ACFV 1
C - 54161302 ATDV 1
C - 54171300 1UDV 1
C - 54199302 1WZV 1
C - 50102104 0AFN 2
C - 54098102 4AWYV 1
C - 54110100 0CAV 1
C - 54112502 ACGV 1
C - 54115300 0CPV 1
C - 54116501 0CSV 1
C - 54116901 0CTV 1
C - 54117304 BCUV 1
C - 54117700 oCVV 1
C - 54118901 0CYV 1
C - 50189300 O0FZN (SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW) 1
C - 50189301 1FZN (SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE) 1
C - 54120100 O0PAV 1
C - 54143700 1RKV 3
C - 54150100 0SAV 2
C - 54150500 0SBV 1
C - 54190101 1WAV 1
C - 54163700 0TKV 1
C - 54191300 OWDV 4
C - 54198900 oOWYV 1
c - 54210101 1EAV 1
C - 54210500 OEBV 1
C - 54210900 0ECV 1
C - 54218501 AEXV 1
C - 54218901 1EYV (S/N 8876 AND BELOW) 1
C - 54218903 3EYV (S/N 8877 AND ABOVE) 1
C - 54219302 2EZV 1
70614800 AE 8.7




DSU FINAL ASSEMBLY (SHEET 2 OF 3)

FIGURE 1,

70614800 R

8-3



MOD. LEVEL
assY| INDEx | EQUIPMENT -
EVEL]  NO. N ITEM DESCRIPTION sl [ | | |

NO. REQUIRED

A 1- FINAL ASSEMBLY (SHEET 2 OF 3) 1
B -1 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 11) 1
B -2 15000700 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION, EQUIPMENT 1
B -3 15001201 PLATE, IDENTIFICATION, CARINET 1
B -4 04224651 LABEL, INFORMATION 1
B -5 DECK ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 4) 1
B -6 LOGIC CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 14) 1
B -7 10127142 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 3/8 4
B -8 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 4
B -9 70948720 HINGE, DOOR 2
B -10 | 92373004 NYLINER, SNAP IN 2
B -11 | 93592240 SCREW, MACI-/IINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF-TAPPING,

10-24 x 1/2 2
B -12 | 93592238 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF-

TAPPING, 10-24 x 3/8 1
B -13 | 94277406 STRAP, CABLE TIE 1
B -14 | 94001126 TAPE, FOAM AR
B -15 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 15) 1
B -16 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 1
B -17 10126402 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOOTH, 8 2
B -18 | 94281402 CABLE, GROUND 2
B -19 | 94277401 STRAP, CABLE TIE 5
B -20 | 70737100 SPRING, CABLE 1
B -21 17901523 SCREW, MACHINE, THREAD ROLL, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 3/8 1
B -22 | 46492800 COVER, BRUSH (S/N 7374 AND BELOW) 1
B -22 75091200 COVER, BRUSII (S/N 7375 AND ABOVE) 1
B -23 46488900 SHROUD, PACK (S/N 7374 AND BELOW) 1
B -23 75091100 SHROUD, PACK (S/N 7375 AND ABOVE) 1
B -24 10127113 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 3/8 11
B -25 73102900 SHROUD COVER ASSEMBLY (S/N 6571 AND BELOW) 1
B -25 | 75080700 SHROUD COVER ASSEMBLY (S/N 6572 AND ABOVE) 1
c - 46487400 COVER, SHROUD 1
c - 46483000 RETAINER 1
C - 10125713 SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 5/16 7
c - 93972014 HANDLE, INNER COVER (S/N 6571 AND BELOW) 1
c - 75051000 HANDLE, INNER COVER (S/N 6572 AND ABOVE) 1
C - 10125714 SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 3/8 2
c - 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 (S/N 6572 AND ABOVE) 2
C - 10125105 NUT, HEXAGON, 6-32 (S/N 6572 AND ABOVE) 2
B -26 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 4
B -27 10125606 WASHER, FLAT, 8 4
B -28 10125804 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 8 4
B -29 | 41274002 BEARING 2
B -30 | 46492700 HINGE, RETAINER 1
B - 46492701 HINGE, RETAINER 1
B -31 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 4
B - 73598600 FRAME ASSEMBLY 1
c -32 | 93592238 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF-

TAPPING, 10-24 x 3/8 ° 8
C -33 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 16
C -34 10125108 NUT, HEXAGON, 10-32 12
Cc -35 10127146 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 7/8 2
C -36 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 9
C -37 | 70948800 HINGE, TOP, REAR COVER 2
C -38 | 93592240 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF-

TAPPING, 10-24 x 1/2 24
c -39 | 40011900 BRACKET STUD ASSEMBLY 4
Cc -40 | 45720600 PLATE, BACKING 1
C -41 | 72989000 BRACKET, STOP 1
c -42 | 70741800 LATCH, STOP 1
C -43 | 94245300 ISOLATOR, VIBRATION 2
c -44 10125748 SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD, PHILLIPS, CROSS

RECESSED, 10-32 x 5/8 10
c -45 | 70740700 BRACKET, HINGE 2
c -46 | 93592200 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF-

TAPPING, 8-32 x 3/8 8
C -47 | 40029600 SLIDE, SIDE PANEL 4
C -48 | 40029700 HANGER, SIDE PANEL 2
C -49 | 76414620 FRAME 1
c -50 | 92682017 FILTER, AIR 1

70614800 AE 8-9







=

MOD. LEVEL
EQUIPMENT
[Ass| INDEX | *%p gy ITEM DESCRIPTION 5] 1 1 1 1
NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
A 1- FINAL ASSEMBLY (SHEET 2 OF 3) CONT'D 1
c -51 | 94243502 | SLIDE ASSEMBLY, RIGHT STATIONARY 1
c -52 | 94222004 | CHANNEL, RIGHT HAND 1
c -53 | 10126502 | SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, 1/4-20 x 3/4 8
c -54 10125608 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 8
c -55 | 10126108 | WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 1/4 8
c -56 | 10125301 | NUT, HEXAGON, 1/4-20 8
C -57 | 70728200 | CATCH, DOOR 2
c -58 | 10125805 | WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 10 4
c -59 | 73127600 | BRACKET, CATCH 1
c -60 |.94237703 | TRIM, SAFETY, BLACK AR
c -61 | 94245301 | ISOLATOR, VIBRATION 1 ’
c -62 | 94243503 | SLIDE ASSEMBLY, LEFT STATIONARY 1 d
C -63 | 94222905 | CHANNEL, LEFT HAND 1
c -64 | 93006035 | NUT, JAM, HEXAGON, 1/2-13 4
c -85 | 93697014 | LEVELER ) 4
c -66 | 10126513 | SCREW, MACIIINE, HEXAGON HEAD, 5/16-18 x 1/2 16
c -87 | 10125807 | WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 5/18 16
c -68 | 82703013 | CASTER 4
70614800 R 8.10.1



3002E.

DSU FINAL ASSEMBLY (SHEET 3 OF 3)

FIGURE 1.

70614800 R

8-1002



—

EQUIPMENT

MOD. LEVEL

ASSY] INDEX | "= osRT ITEM DESCRIPTION 8] 1 [ | |
NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
Al 1- FINAL ASSEMBLY (SHEET 3 OF 3) 1
C -1 41282100 CLIP, SAFETY TRIM 1
C -2 94237703 TRIM, SAFETY, BLACK AR
C -3 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 4
C -4 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 4
C -5 76437400 COVER, BLOWER 1
C - ~§437300 ENCLOSURE, BLOWER 1
C - 93502200 SCREW, MACHINE. HEX WASHER HEAD, STP, 8-32 x 3/8 4
C -8 BLOWER HOUSING ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 20) 1
C -7 70727100 CLAMP, COVER 1
C -2 10125107 NUT, HEXAGON, 10-24 4
C -9 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 4
C -10 73539700 ROD, THREADED 2
Cc -11 93041011 WINGNUT 2
C -12 94301100 FILTER, AIR 1
C -13 70726800 COVER, FILTER, BLOWER 1
B -14 94275230 CLAMP, HOSE 4
B -15 94311618 HOSE, FLEXIBLE 2
B -16 94275216 CLAMP, HOSE 2
-17 NOT USED
B -18 10127123 SCREW, MACIONE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 2
B -19 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 2
B -20 10125606 WASHER, FLAT, 8 2
B -21 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 2
B -22 92602013 CLAMP, CABLE, NYLON 2
B -23 94275207 CLAMP, HOs: 2
B -24 94311619 HOSE, FLEXIBLE 1
B -25 93592240 SCREW, MACINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF
TAPPING, 10-32 x 5/8 6

B -26 72934300 CONNECTOR CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 1
C - §4288110 SOCKET, GUIDE, CORNER, CONNECTOR 2
Cc - 63642006 JACKSCREW, MALE 1
C - 93642004 PIN, GUIDE 2
Cc - 93642007 JACKSCREW, FEMALE 1
C - 72934500 CABLE ASSEMBLY, 1,O., W7 (SEE FIGURE 21) 1
c - 72934500 CHASSIS, CONNECTOR 1
o] - 94208500 LABEL 1
B -27 70727800 COVER, CABLE 1

Ad 2315

70614800 AF 8-11




30036

FIGURE 2. TOP COVER ASSEMBLY (SHEET 1 OF 4)

8-.12 70614800 G



oy

ass'yl inpEx | EQUIPMENT A
CEVELL  NO. WPART ITEM DESCRIPTION sl [ | [ |
8 NO. REQUIRED
B 2- 73240703 TOP COVER ASSEMBLY (SHEET 1 OF 4) (SERIES CODE 10
AND BELOW) 1
C - 73240502 PACK ACCESS COVER ASSEMBLY 1
D -1 10127111 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 1/4 14
D -2 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 14
D -3 70743500 HANDLE, ACCESS COVER 1
D -4 NOT USED
D -5 70743400 STRIKER, MAGNETIC 2
D -6 10125910 SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD, SLOTTED, 6-32 x 3/8 2
D -7 72943737 RETAINER, GLASS 2
D -8 94060008 CHANNEL, RUBBER AR
D -9 10125803 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 6 18
D -10 | 10125105 NUT, HEXAGON, 6-32 18
D -11 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 1
D -12 | 10125606 WASHER, FLAT, 8 1
D -13 | 10125804 WASHER, SPRING LOCK, 8 1
D -14 | 73102200 BRACKET, LATCH 1
D -15 | 46489800 SLEEVE, LATCH 1
D -16 | 46492600 LATCH 1
D -17 | 70949100 HINGE, VARIABLE 1
D -18 | 72943837 RETAINER, GLASS 2
D -19 | 40079406 WINDOW, FRONT COVER 1
D -20 | 73213037 COVER, PACK ACCESS 1
C -21 | 92373005 NYLINER, SNAP IN 1
C -22 | 10125717 SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD, CROSS RECESS, 6-32 x 3/4 8
C -23 | 10125605 WASHER, FLAT, 6 8
C -24 | 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 12
C -25 | 10125105 NUT, HEXAGON 12
c -26 | 92637001 CATCH, MAGNETIC 2
C -27 | 93590238 SCREW, MACIHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, SELF TAPPING,
10-24 x 3/8 7
c -28 | 92633015 BUMPER, GROMMET TYPE 2
C -29 | 732061237 COVER, REAR 1
C -30 | 73199937 COVER, TOP 1
C -31 10127113 SCREW. MACIHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 3/8 1
c -32 | 41276800 ROD, RETAINING 1
C -324] 73238837 TRIM, LEFT 1
C - 73238937 TRIM, RIGHT 1
c -32B| 94277503 BASE, MOUNTING 4
B -33 | 173189204 BELTLINE 1
B -34 10127431 SCRIEW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 6-32 x 3/16 2
B -35 | 93560001 SWITCH, INTERLOCK 1
B -36 | 93342096 SCREW, NYLON, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 4-40 x 1/4 1
B -37 | 93592240 SCREW, MAC/HINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF TAPPING,
10-24 x 1/2 14
B -38 | 70943300 BRACKET, GUIDE 2
B -39 | 94277400 CLAMP, CABLE, NYLON 2
B -40 | 94281402 CABLE, GROUND 1
B -41 | 92866131 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 3/4 4
B -42 10125607 WASIHER, FLAT, 10 4
B -43 10125805 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 10 4
B -44 | 172943300 HINGE, TOP COVER, RIGHT 1
B -44a| 173108000 HINGE, TOP COVER, LEFT 1
B -45 10125107 NUT, HEXAGON, 10-24 2
B -46 | 94047042 WASHER, SPECIAL 2
B -47 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 1
B -48 | 72819200 PULLEY, GUIDE CABLE 1
B -49 | 172943600 SLEEVE, PULLEY 1
B -50 | 73224400 TURNBUCKLE 1
B -51 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 1
70614800 N 8-13



FIGURE 2. TOP COVER ASSEMBLY (SHEET 2 OF 4)

8-14 70614800 G



70614800 H

assy| inoex | EQUIPMENT MOD. LEVEL
ASS Y] INOE PART ITEM DESCRIPTION Bl | | I 1
NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
B 2- TOP COVER ASSY (SHEET 2 OF 4)(SERIES CODE 10AND BELOW| 1
C -1 ]10125725 SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD, 8-32 x 1/2 4
C -2 |io0125606 WASHER, FLAT, 8 14
(@ -3 ]10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 14
C -4 |10125106 NUT, HEXAGON 8-32 4
& -5 |72942900 BRACKET, SPRING, LEFT 4
(o -6 |10127149 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32x 1 1/2 4
€ -7 ]10125805 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 10 4
c -8 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 8
(& -9 |10125108 NUT, HEXAGON, 10-32 6
C -10 |40077800 SPOOL, SPRING 6
C -11 41275400 SPRING, EXTIINSION 4
C -12 41274800 SPOOL, SPRING 2
C -13 10127106 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 4-40 x5/8 2
C -14 }10125603 WASHER, FLAT, 4 6
C -15 |10126101 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 4 6
C -16 10125103 NUT, HEXAGON, 4-40 6
c -17 |93786005 SWITCH, MINI ACTUATOR 1
(3 -18 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 6
C -19 |93564002 WASHER, NYLON 6
C -20 [72942300 ARM, SPRING PIVOT 2
C -21 93592158 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON, 6-32 x 1/4 2
C -22 [73215402 BRACKET, SWITCH 1
C -23 93592240 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON, 10-24 x 1/2 8
C -24 [72942501 BRACKET, PIVOT STOP 1
C -25 |10126500 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON 1/4-20 x 1/2 4
(& -26 |10126106 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 1/4 4
(o] -27 (72942200 LINKAGE, SPRING, ARM 2
C -28 |41274000 BEARING, FLANGED 2
C -29 [41273900 PIN-HINGE, FRONT COVER 2
C -30 |72942100 BRACKET, PACK ACCESS, LEFT 1
@ -31 93078330 SCREW, SET, HEXAGON, 10-32 x 1/2 2
Cc -32 [12942800 BRACKET SPRING, RIGHT 1
(6 -33 {72942000 BRACKET, PACK ACCESS, RIGHT 1
C -34 |10127127 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32x 1 4
(e -35 [712942601 BRACKET, PIVOT STOP 1
C -36 93520031 WASHER, SPRING WAVE 6
c -37 P3564001 WASHER, NYLON 6
B -38 00867102 SLEEVE, CABLE 2
B -39 13839003 CABLE 2
B -40 {40024200 SPRING, EXTENSION 1
8-14.1



3003 AL

FIGURE 2. TOP COVER ASSEMBLY (SHEET 3 OF 4)

8-14.2 70614800 W



70614800

EQUIPMENT MOT. -EVE -
S5l osx WFPART ITEM DESCRIPTION 51 1 1 T ]
NC. REQUIRED
! i ! o '
B 2- 75001201 TOP COVER ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 11 AND AROVE! i M
SHEET 3 OF 4 1 i [H
C - 72943909 PACK ACCESS COVER ASSEMBLY (S/N 6272 AND BELOW} L | i :
C - 73634907 PACK ACCESS COVER ASSEMBLY (S/N 697, AND ABOVE} 3 i ;
-1 NOT USED b i
D -2 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, € 1 ; !
-3 NOT USED . i
D -4 92633021 BUMPER, GROMMET 2 (I ;
D -5 10125105 NUT, HEXAGON, 6-32 12 i i
D - 10125605 WASHER, FIAT, 6 1 :
"D -6 72943837 RETAINER, GLASS 2 ! !
D -1 72943737 | RETAINER, GLASS 2 i
D -8 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 1 :
D -9 10125606 WASHER, FLAT, 8 1
D -10 10125804 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 8 1 {
D -11 | 73563700 | BRACKET, LATCH 1 !
D -12 46489800 SLEEVE, LATCH 1 ! I
D -13 | 46492600 LATCH 1 :
D -14 | 92815159 SCREW, MACHINE, SOCKET HEAD, 6-32 x 3/8 8 b
D -14A{ 10125803 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 6 8 |
D -14B| 70949100 HINGE, VARIABLE 1
D -15 94060008 CHANNEL, RUBBER AR
D -16 40079406 WINDOW, FRONT COVER 1
D -17 73528537 COVER, PACK ACCESS (S/N 6972 AND BELOW) 1 N
D -17 73634637 COVER, PACK ACCESS (S/N 6973 AND ABOVE) 1 Loy
c -18 | 92373005 | NYLINER, SNAP-IN 2 by
C -19 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 1 ! ;
c -20 10125105 NUT, HEXAGON, 6-32 2 i
Cc -21 | 94277503 BASE, MOUNTING 1
Cc -22 92633015 BUMPER, GROMMET 2 i
C -23 | 73605437 COVER, REAR 1 i
C -24 72942437 COVER, TOP 1 i {
e} ~25 10127113 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 3/8 ] ;
C -26 41276800 ROD, RETAINING 1 !
C -27 | 93590238 SCREW, MAC/HINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, SELF-TAPPING, i
10-24 x 3/8 7
C -27A} 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 7 |
B -28 73189204 BELTLINE 1 i
B -29 10127331 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 6-32 x 3/16 2 i
B -30 | 93560001 SWITCH, INTERLOCK 1 i
B -31 | 93342096 SCREW, NYLON, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 4-40 x 1/4 1 i
B -32 93592240 SCREW, MAC/HINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF-TAPPING o
10-24 x 1/2 20 i
B -33 | 70943300 | BRACKET, GUIDE 2 .
B -34 | 94277400 CLAMP, CABLE, NYLON 2 i
B -35 04281402 CABLE, GROUND |
B -36 92866131 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, 10-32 x 3/4 4 :
B -37 93210009 WASHER, SST, 10 4 i
B -38 10125805 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 10 4 i
B -39 | 172943300 HINGE, TOP COVER, RIGHT 1 i
B -40 | 73108000 HINGE, TOP COVER, LEFT 1 |
B -41 10125107 NUT, HEXAGON, 10-24 2
B -42 94047042 WASHER, SPECIAL 2
B -43 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 1
B -44 72819200 PULLEY, GUIDE CABLE 1 {
B -45 | 72943600 SLEEVE, PULLEY 1 ;
B -46 73223900 CLAMP, CABLE 1 i
B -47 | 73224400 TURNBUCKLE 1 :
B -48 | 10125106 | NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 1 !
B -49 | 93564002 WASHER, SPECIAL 2 E
!
b
; }
b
‘ !
' t
Eo
A= _ ~



3026 T

8-14 .4

FIGURE 2,

TOP COVER ASSEMBLY (SHEET 4 OF 4)

70614800

W



assyl moex | EQUIPMENT MOD. LEVEL
LEVEL]  NO. PART ITEM DESCRIPTION nl 1 [ ]
NUMBER NO. REQUIRED

B 2- TOP COVER ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 11 AND ABOVE)

SHEET 4 OF 4 1
C -1 94338804 BOLT, EYE 2
C -2 10125107 NUT, IHENXAGON, 10-24 4
C -3 72943400 SPRING, ENTENSION 2
C -4 93078330 SCREW, MACIIINE, SET, HEXAGON, 10-32 x 1/2 2
C -5 10125108 NUT, HEXAGON, 10-32 2
C -6 10126227 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, 8-32 x 5/8 18
C -7 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 4
C -8 10125606 WASIIER, IFLAT, 8 18
C -9 93529031 WASIIER, SPRING WAVE, 8 6
C -10 93564002 WASHER, NYLON, 8 6
C -11 72942300 ARM, SPRING, PIVOT 2
C -12 72942200 LINKAGE, SPRING, ARM 2
C -13 10127106 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 4-40 x 5/8 2
C -14 10126400 WASIIER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOOTH, 4 2
C -15 10125103 NUT, HEXAGON, 4-40 2
C -16 93786005 SWITCII, MINIACTUATOR 1
C -17 10127141 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 5/16 4
C -18 10125607 WASIIER, FLAT, 10 4
C -19 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 4
C -20 72944600 BRACKET, SWITCIH, ADJUSTMENT 1
C -21 72944700 BRACKET, SWITCH, MOUNTING 1
C -22 72942100 BRACKET, PACK ACCESS, LEFT (S/N 6972 AND BELOW) 1
C -22 73634801 BRACKET, PACK ACCESS, LEFT (S/N 6973 AND ABOVE) 1
C -23 10126500 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, 1/4-20 x 1/2 4
C -24 10126106 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 1/4 4
C =25 41273900 PIN, HINGE, FRONT COVER 2
C -26 41274000 BEARING, FLANGED 2
C -27 73570500 PAD, FRICTION 2
C -28 72942000 BRACKET, PACK ACCESS, RIGHT (S/N 6972 AND BELOW) 1
C -28 73634800 BRACKET, PACK ACCESS, RIGHT (S/N 6973 AND ABOVE) 1
C =29 75055600 PLATE, HINGE (S/N 6973 AND ABOVE) 2
[ -30 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 (S/N 6973 AND ABOVE) 4
C =31 94217702 NUT, SELF-LOCKING, 8-32 4

-32 NOT APPLICABLE

B -33 93839003 CABLE AR
B - 00867102 SLEEVE, CABLE 2
B -34 40024200 SPRING, IDLER 1

70614800 W

8-15



29 30 26

~—

B ROTATED 904

3004T

FIGURE 3. CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

8-16 70614800 AA



EQUIPMENT

MOD. LEVEL

SO NS | paRT ITEM DESCRIPTION 51 1 1 [ |
a2 NO. REQUIRED
B 3- 73528401 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
C -1 92620003 LAMP, INDICATOR 11
C -2 93561001 SWITCII, ACTUATOR 3
C -3 93561002 SWITCII, INDICATOR 2
-4 NOT USED
C -5 92335003 SWITCH, SUBMINIATURE, MOMENTARY 1
C -6 92335005 SWITCH, SUBMINIATURE, MOMENTARY 2
C -7 03562252 ILENS, FEILER 1
C -8 03562251 LENS, SCHREIBEN GESPERRT 1
C -9 93562250 LENS, WARTUNG 1
C -10 | 93562249 1.ENS, BEREIT 1
C -11 | 93562048 [LENS, START 1
C -12 | 93960015 CONNECTOR, BLOCK 1
C -13 | v3960021 CONNECTOR, BLOCK 2
C -14 | 93960005 SOCKET, CENTER GUIDE, CONNECTOR 1
C -15 | 93960004 PIN, CENTER GUIDE, CONNECTOR 1
C -16 | 93644002 PIN, CONTACT 7
C -17 } 93644003 PIN, CONTACT 13
C -18 | 93590082 SCREW, MA(/JHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, SELF TAPPING, i
4-40 x 1/4
C -19 | 72936900 PLUG, KEEPER, LOGIC 2
C -20 | 47364300 SOCKET 1
C -21 | 44440400 TERMINAL 2
C -22 10127315 SCREW, MACIIINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 2-56 x 5/8 2
C -23 | 10125602 WASIIER, FLAT, 2 6
C -24 | 10126100 WASIHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 2 12
C -25 | 10125102 NUT, IHEXAGON, 2-56 4
C -26 | 94141014 SWITCil, SUBMINATURE 5
C -27 | 10127310 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 2-56 x 3/16 8
C -28 | 10127317 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 2-56 x 7/8 2
C -29 | 72937000 BRACKET, SWITCH 2
C -30 | 72937100 PLLATE, MOUNTING, SWITCH 4
C -31 | 72937001 BRACKET, SWITCH 2
C -32 | 94208500 LABEL 1
C -33 | 72935304 PANEL, CONTROL 1
B -34 | 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 2
B -35 | 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 2
B -36 | 10125606 WASHER, FLAT, 8 2

70614800 AA

8-17



300s5L

8-18

70614800

FIGURE 4. DECK ASSEMBLY (Sheet 1 of 2)

\



V-C POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY, W3 (SEE FIGURE 21)

EQUIPMENT MOD. LEVEL
Gty R WFART ITEM DESCRIPTION Bl | | [ |
NO. REQUIRED
B | 4- 75001308 DECK ASSEMBLY, 60 HZ (SHEET 1 OF 2) 1
B | 4- 75001301 DECK ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ 1
c 1 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 1
c -2 94277406 STRAP, CABLE TIE 2
c -3 10127132 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 1/2 3
c -4 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 3
c -5 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 3
c -8 DISK CLEANER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 7) 1
c -7 SPINDLE AND LOCKSHAFT ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 5) 1
-8 NOT USED
-9 NOT USED
-10 NOT USED
c -11 | 73629303 W4 HIARNESS AND PREAMP ASSY (W4-SEE FIGURE 21;
PREAMP-SEE FIGURE 9) 1
c 5 73106700 SECTOR BLOCK ASSY (SERIES CODE 06 AND BELOW) 1
c 5 73245300 SECTOR BLOCK ASSY (SERIES CODE 07 AND ABOVE) 1
D -12 | 10127103 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 4-40 x 5/16 4
D -12A | 93342097 SCREW, MA(/:]IINE PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, NYLON,
4-40 x 5/16 2
D -13 ] 10126101 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 4 4
D -14 | 94259000 SENSOR, SECTOR 1
D -15 | 73106600 MOUNT, SENSOR (SERIES CODE 06 AND BELOW) 1
D -15 | 73245400 MOUNT, SENSOR (SERIES CODE 07 AND ABOVE) 1
D = 92707001 TERMINAL, INSULATED 4
D = 93948008 CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE 1
c = 93942008 CONTACT, PIN, 22-18 WIRE RANGE 4
c -16 | 10125605 WASHER, FLAT, 6 2
c -17 | 10127342 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 6-32 x 1-3/4 1
c -18 | 72823901 BRACKET, CONNECTOR, 3 PIN 1
c -19 | 93592202 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, 8-32 x 1/2 2
c -20 | 46494300 CAM, ADJUSTMENT 1
c -21 SECTOR SENSOR POSITIONER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 6) 1
c -22 | 94208500 LABEL 1
c -23 | 73519200 DECK, MACHINING 1
B -24 | 10126219 SCREW, MACIINE, HIEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, CAP,6-32 x 1/2 | 2
B -25 | 10126103 WASIER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 2
B -26 | 73108400 CLAMP, LOWER 1
B & 73109800 CARRIAGE LOCK ASSEMBLY 1
c -27 | 10127334 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 6-32 x 3/8 2
c -28 | 10126113 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 2
c -29 | 73108600 SCREW, LOCKING 2
c -30 | 73108700 CLAMP, UPPER 1
c -31 | 92033037 RING, RETAINING 2
c -32 | 94205355 SPRING, COMPRESSION 2
c -33 | 73108300 HOUSING, LOCK 1
c -3a | 73108500 LOCK, SPRING 1
B -35 | 10126259 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, CAP,
1/4-20 x 1-1/4’ 4
B -36 | 10126106 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 1/4 4
B -37 10125608 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 4
B S 46493100 HEAD CABLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY 1
c -38 | 10127320 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 4-40 x 1/4 4
c -39 | 10126101 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 4 5
c -40 | 10126212 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, 4-40 x 1/4 1
c -41 | 73223600 BRACKET, SPACER 1
c -42 | 73223700 SPACER, CABLE 1
c -43 | 73223500 CLAMP, COVER 1
B 1

70614800 AC

8-19




(2 30 ¢ LEJHS) XTI JSSV M0d3a

v §UYNOIA

3031M

70614800 R

8=20



MOD. LEVEL

EQUIPMENT
feRY| e | ARt ITEM DESCRIPTION 5L L 1 L1
— NO. REQUIRED

B 4- DECK ASSIEMBLY (SHEET 2 OF 2) 1
C -1 93592200 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, TPG, 8-32 x 3/8 11
C -2 94277419 STRAP, HOSE CLAMP 1
C -3 94277406 STRAP, CABLE TIE 10

-4 NOT USED

-5 NOT USED
C -6 94275216 CLAMP, HOSE 1
(o] -7 94311621 HOSE, FLEXIBLE 1
C -8 92314075 BELT, DRIVE, FLAT, 60 HZ 1
C -8 92314077 BELT, DRIVE, FLAT, 50 HZ 1
C -9 RATCHET BRAKE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 8) 1
C -10 10127131 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HE AD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 3/8 3
C -11 10126402 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOOTH, 8 1

-12 NOT USED
C - 73104700 RATCHET BRAKE LINKAGE ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 12

AND BELOW) 1
C o 73537600 RATCHET BRAKE LINKAGE ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 13
AND ABOVE) 1
D | -13 93530015 | PIN, ROLL 1
D -14 46493200 ROD, CONNECTING, (SERIES CODE 12 AND BELOW) 1
D -14 73537700 ROD, CONNECTING, (SERIES CODE 13 AND ABOVE) 1
D -15 10126235 SCREW, MACHINE, HEX SOCKET HEAD, CAP, 10-24 x 5/6 1
D -16 46494100 ARM, LINKAGE (SERIES CODE 12 AND BELOW) 1
D -16 73226700 ARM, LINKAGE (SERIES CODE 13 AND ABOVE) 1
C -17 MOTOR AND BRAKE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 10) 1
C ~-18 10126506 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, PLAIN, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 1
C -19 10125608 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 1
C -20 10126106 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 1/4 1
C -21 40023600 POST, IDLER SPRING 1
C -22 10125301 NUT, HEXAGON, 1/4-20 1
C -23 40024201 SPRING, IDLER 1
5 -24 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 2
C -25 46494400 BRACKET, MOUNTING 1
C - 93592240 SCREW, MACHINE, HEX WASHER HEAD, STP, 10-24 x 1/2 1
70614800 Z 8-21



30068

SPINDLE AND LOCKSHAFT ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 5.

70614800 B

8-22



70614800 M

assy| inpex | EQUIPMENT YOR LI
LEvell | No. PART ITEM DESCRIPTION s I 1 1 |
NUMBER NO. REQUIRED

c | s- 74238700 | SPINDLI AND LOCKSHANT ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 13
AND BELOW WITHOUT FCO PE29899 INSTALLED) 1

c |s- 73541400 | SPINDLE AND LOCKSHAFT ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 14
AND ABOVE AND UNITS WITII FCO PE29899 INSTALLED) | 1
p| -1 94339806 | NUT, OPEN CAP 1
n| -2 72808700 | WASIIER, STOP 1
bl -3 04271013 | RING, RIFTAINING 1
I 72808600 | RETAINER, STOD 1
Dl -s 72806300 | SPRING, COMPRESSION 1
D] -6 72808800 | RETAINER, SPRING 1
Nl -7 72808900 | SPRING, COMPRESSION 1

Dl -8 73245800 | 1.OCKSHAIT SPINDIE ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 13 AND
BELOW WITHOUT #CO P29 899 INSTALLED) 1

n| -8 735443004 | LLOCKSHAT SPINDILE ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 14 AND
ABOVE, AND UNITS WITHl FCO PE29899 INSTALLED) 1
o | -9 72804500%| SPINDLE ASSEMBI.Y (GRINDING) 1
¢ | -10 93530424 | PIN, ROLL 2
¢ | -11 10126534 | SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, PLAIN, 3/8-16 x 2 B
¢ | -12 10125610 | WASHER, FLAT, 3/8 5
c | -13 10125808 | WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 3/8 5
c | -11 10125303 | NUT, HEXAGON, 3/8-16 5

- 73223200 | SI.EEVE, SPINDLE GROUND (ONLY ON UNITS WITH FCO
PI:20479 INSTALL.ED) 1

+REPLACE EACH OF THESE ITEMS AS UNITS.
8-23



3007H

FIGURE 6. SECTOR SENSOR POSITIONER ASSEMBLY

8-24 70614800 R



EQUIPMENT MOD. LEVEL
ASseY] WoEX | part ITEM DESCRIPTION B 1 1 1 |
NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
C 5- 73213500 | SECTOR SENSOR POSITIONER ASSEMPLY (SERIES CODE 06
AND BELOW) 1
c 6- 73245200 | SECTOR SENSOR POSITIONER ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 07
AND ABOVE) 1
c =51 10127324 | SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 4-40 x 5/8 1
D -2 10126101 | WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 4 1
D -3 10127323 | SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 4-40 x 1/2 1
D -4 93786002 | SWITCH, MINI ACTUATOR . 1
D -5 10127321 | SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 4-40 x 3/16 1
D -6 10125603 | WASHER, FLAT, 4 1
D -7 73220200 | BRACKET, SWITCH, MOUNTING 1
D -8 73224100 | SPRING, EXTENSION 1
D -9 73213600 | ARM, POSITIONING (SERIES CODE 06 AND BELOW) 1
c -9 73245100 | ARM, POSITIONING (SERIES CODE 07 AND ABOVE) 1
D -10 | 92033277 | RING, RETAINING 1
D -11 46486700 PLATE, MOUNTING 1
c -12 | 93707001 | SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, CAP, 10-24 x 3/4 2
c -13 | 92009035 | WASHER, FLAT, 10 2
c -14 | 10127132 | SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 1/2 1
c -15 | 10126105 | WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 1
€ -16 | 10125607 | WASHER, FLAT, 10 1
B -17 | 10127117 | SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 7/8 1
B -18 | 10125605 | WASHER, FLAT, 6 3
B -19 | 70738900 | SPACER, NYLON 1
B -20 | 93564002 | WASHER, NYLON 1
B -21 | 10125803 | WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 1
B -22 | 10125105 | NUT, HEXAGON, 6-32 1
70614800 V 8-25




30088

FIGURE 7. DISK CLEANER ASSEMBLY

8-26 70614800 B



T MOD. LEVEL
ASSY| WOEX | “opRT ITEM DESCRIPTION Bl I I 1 1
NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
C 6- 72963106 DISK CLEANER ASSEMBLY, 60 HZ 1
c 6- 72963107 DISK CLEANER ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ 1
D -1 92033038 RING, RETAINING 3
D -2 45497200 ARM, BRUSH 1
D -3 45497300 HOLDER, BRUSH 2
D -4 93530242 PIN, ROLL 1
D -5 93099329 SCREW, SET, SOCKET HEAD, CUP POINT, 10-32 x 1/2 2
D -6 93071245 SCREW, SET, SOCKET HEAD, CUP POINT, 6-32 x 3/16 6
D -7 40023200 STOP, BRUSH POISITIONING 1
D -8 10125608 WASHER, PLAIN, 1/4 1
D -9 72962900 SHAFT, DISK CLEANER 1
D -10 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 2
D -11 10126402 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOOTH, 8 2
D -12 10125606 WASHER, PLAIN, 8 2
D -13 92413000 CHANNEL RUBBER AR
D -14 | 03848290 SCREW, SET, SOCKET HEAD, CUP POINT, 8-32 x 1/2 1
D -15 | 40067800 STOP, BRUSH HOLDER 1
D -16 10126314 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 2-56 x 1/2 2
D -17 19125602 WASHER, PLAIN, 2 2
D -18 | 36159804 SWITCH, SPDT 1
-19 NOT USED

D -20 | 40023000 BEARING, FLANGED 1
D -21 94205791 SPRING, COMPRESSION 1
D -22 93564002 WASHER, NYLON 1
D -23 | 72957100 CAM, BRUSII LINK 1
D -24 | 92373006 NYLINER, DOUBLE FLANGED, NYLON 1
D - 72963000 LINKAGE ASSEMBLY 1
E -25 10127113 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 3/8 2
E -26 10125605 WASHER, PLAIN, 6 2
E -27 41274005 BEARING, FLANGED 2
E -28 | 72962800 LINK, BURSH SHAFT 1
E -29 | 40022700 LINK, BRUSH MOTOR 1
E -30 | 40022900 LINK, INTERCONNECTING 1
D -31 10127102 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 4-40 x 1/4 2
D -32 | 40013506 MOTOR AND CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY, 60 HZ 1
D -32 | 40013507 MOTOR AND CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ 1
E - 94296303 MOTOR, AC TIMING, 24 VAC, 60 HZ 1
E - 94296304 MOTOR, TIMING, 50 HZ 1
E - 93948003 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 3 PIN 1
E - 93942005 CONTACT, PIN, 22-18 WIRE RANGE 2
D -33 | 40024500 BRUSH, DISK 10
D -34 | 45083900 BASE, DISK CLEANER 1
C -35 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 3
Cc -36 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 3
C -37 10125606 WASHER, FLAT, 8 3

70614800 V 8-27




0
)
a
Iéjkik.
£

8-28

— T
A BN
3&”25 L,/"//W’fL >
s 45— b ©
e I
3012K
FIGURE 8. RATCHET BRAKE ASSEMBLY

70614800 V



AOAACDUUDUUUDD oD 000U UUEMEEEEEY HERHENHEEEENENEEEREEEEO000 uaa

-26A| 93943007

CONTACT, SOCKET (SERIES CODE 12 AND ABOVE)

EQUIPMENT MOD. LEVEL
SR SX |, paRT ITEM DESCRIPTION Bl T 1 T 1
NO. REQUIRED
8- 73529400 RATCHET BRAKE ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 12) 1
8- 73236900 RATCHET BRAKE ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 11 & BELOW) 1
8- 73537500 RATCHET BRAKE ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 13 & ABOVE) 1
-1 NOT USED
-2 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 7
-3 010125606 WASHER, PLAIN, 8 4
= 73225100 PACK-ON SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 11 & BELOW) 1
c 73529200 PACK-ON SWITCH ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 12 & ABOVE) 1
-4 10127311 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 2-56 x 1/4 1
-5 10126100 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 2 1
-6 10125102 SCREW NUT, MACHINE, HEXAGON, 2-56 1
=i 73224700 BRACKET, SPRING . 1
-8 73225300 SPRING, EXTENSION 1
-9 93707002 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, 1/4-20x 1/2 1
~10 73224800 ACTUATOR ARM 1
-11 10127335 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 1/2 1
= 10127334 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 3/8 1
-12 10125605 WASHER, PLAIN, 6 1
-13 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 2
-14 | 10125105 | SCREW NUT, MACHINE, HEXAGON, 6-32 2
-15 10127323 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 4-40 x 1/2 2
-16 10126101 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 4 3
-17 10125607 WASHER, PLAIN, 10 1
-18 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 1
-19 10125107 SCREW NUT, MACHINE, HEXAGON, 10-24 1
-20 93786012 SWITCH, MINIATURE ‘ 1
-21 73224500 BRACKET, ADJUSTING, SWITCH 1
-22 73224600 PLATE, MOUNTING (SERIES CODE 11 AND BELOW) 1
-22 73529100 PLATE, MOUNTING (SERIES CODE 12 AND ABOVE) 1
-23 10127101 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 4-40 x 3/16 (SERIES CODE
12 AND ABOVE)
-24 92707001 TERMINAL, INSULATED (SERIES CODE 12 AND ABOVE)
-25 93947005 CONNECTOR, 2 PIN (SERIES CODE 12 AND ABOVE)
-26 93943005 CONTACT, SOCKET (SERIES CODE 12 AND ABOVE)

3

3

1

1

1

=217 92427024 CAPACITOR, 25V, 50 UF (SERIES CODE 12 AND ABOVE) 1
-28 92512246 RESISTOR, 1/4W, 33 OHM (SERIES CODE 12 AND ABOVE) 1
-29 93541007 RING, TERMINAL (SERIES CODE 12 AND ABOVE) 1
-30 10127347 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 8-32 x 3/8 1
=31 73224900 BRACKET, MOUNTING, SWITCH 1
-32 93707004 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, 1/4x 3/4 1
-33 72804300 SPRING, EXTENSION 1
-34 72802900 PAWL, BRAKE (SERIES CODE 12 AND BELOW) 1
-34 73226900 PAWL, BRAKE (SERIES CODE 13 AND ABOVE) 1
-35 10127332 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 1/4 2
-36 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 4
-37 46493900 BRACKET, GUIDE (SERIES CODE 12 AND BELOW) 1
=317 73227100 BRACKET, GUIDE (SERIES CODE 13 AND ABOVE) 1
-38 92373003 NYLINER, SNAP-IN 1
-39 10127346 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 8-32 x 5/16 5
-40 10127333 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 5/16 1
-41 94281400 CABLE, GROUND 1
-42 10125605 WASHER, PLAIN, 6 3
-43 40054700 SPRING, STATIC, GROUND 1
=44 73225000 MOUNT, GROUND SPRING 1
-45 73232200 PLATE, PAWL MOUNTING (SERIES CODE 12 AND BELOW) 1
-45 73537800 PLATE, PAWL MOUNTING (SERIES CODE 13 AND ABOVE) 1
-46 10125723 SCREW, FLAT HEAD, 8-32 x 5/16 2
-47 10127348 SCREW, PAN HEAD, 8-32 x 1/2 1
-48 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 1
~-49 10125606 WASHER, PLAIN, 8 1

70614800 V

8-29




30104

PRE-AMP CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

FIGURE 9.

AC

70614800

8-30



TITLE SMEET NO. | OOCUMENT NO. REV
LOGIC WIRE LISTS wL 4 VCD-7359
xozu:::::nmn GLLLLLL ORLOIN DE STINATION LE:EL REMARKS
11206 C0716A D1713B 1
11223 C0704A D0811B 1
11225  A1808B C0706B 1
11226 A1807B C0707B 1
11227 A1002A C0708B 1 .
11228 A12041 07091
‘11228 A1204B D1712B 2
11231 B0506B Co0713B 1
11231 B0506B D1809B 1
11232 D1610A D2006A 1
11232 B0510B D1610A 2
11232 “B0510B CO713A 1
11235 D0904A DO703A 1
11236 B1803B C0709A 1
1124 A0409A AQ607A 1
{55 AO$10A Q01055 {
11253 B2010B DO0713A 1
11254 B2011A DO710A | 2
1126 A0411B B0403A 1
1127 A0412B B0402B 1
1128 A0413B B0402A 1
1230 A1205A DO080BA 2
1230 A1205A B1301A 1
1231 C0913B C0916B 2
1231 B1304B C0913B 1
1232 A2007A C0703A 2
12132 A1312A A2007A 1
1233 Al141613 B130YA 1
1233 DO811A D2004A 1
1233 Al1416B D2004A 2
1233 CO0714A DO0811A 2
1240 A1003A B1004B 1
1240 A1003A B1306B 2
1240 B1004B CO0706A 2
1241 B1305B D2005B 1
1241 D1002B D2005B | 2
1241 C0704B D1002B 1
1242 A1311A DO0807B 1
1242 DO705B D0807B 2
122 BL3128 Doaia :
124s clsoss Dloois 2
70614700 J

9=7



9-8

TTRELOGIC WIRE LISTS wi | "?,' P en 7350 "
IDEN:I':I:ATION COMMENT ORIGIN DE STINATION I.EIVEI. REMARKS

1246 A1307A C1603B 1
1247 A1308B A1311B 1
1247 A1308B C1013B 2
1248 A1310A C1017B 2
1248 A1303A A1310A 1
1249 A1302A A1313A 1
1262 A1206B A1412A 1
1267 A1205B A1410B 1
1268 A1404A B1410B 1
1268 B1410B C2103B 2
1272 A1411A B1806B 1
1273 D1610A D1805A 2 _
1273 CO711A D1805A 2
1273 B CO711A D1610A 1
1273 CO711A D2006A 2
1273 BI1411B D1805A 1
1274 CO712A D1809B 2
1274 B1412A D1809B 1
1274 B1412A CO0712A 1
1275 B0506A B1401B 1
1275 B0506A D1807A 2
1277 A1002B CO717A 2
1277 A1002B A1411B 1
1278 A1403A D1808B 1
1294 A100GA B1009B 1
1308 A1004B B1010B___ [ __1_
1309 A1006B B1011B 1
1310 A1008A B1012B 1
1311 B1003B C0806A 1
1360 B1209B JA8201B 1
1361 B1210B JAB201A 1
1362 BI1208B JA8202B 1
1363 B1209A JAB202A 1o
1364 B1207B JA8203B | 1
1365 B1208A JA8203A | 1
13606 ]l1203B_ = JA8'2_(.)4_§____ l
1367 B1204B JAB204A 1
1368 B1206B JA8205B 1
1369 B1207A JA8205A 1
1370 B1205B JA8206B 1
1371 B1206A JAB206A 1

70614700 B



TITLE SHEEY NO. DOCUMENY NO. REY
LOGIC WIRE LISTS wL 6 VCD-7359
IDEN¥I|F"ICEAT'ON COMMENT ORIGIN DE STINATION LE?IEI. ] REMARKS
1372 B1202B JA8207B 1
1373 B1203A JA8207A 1
1374 A1215B JA8208B 1
1375 A1216A JA8208A 1
1376 B1201B JA8209B 1
1377 B1202A JA8200A 1
1378 A1216B JA8210B 1
1379 A1217A JAB210A -1
1383 A1214B C0717B 1
1401 1301028 B0106A 2
1401 1301021 BO105A 1
1401 B0112B B0504B 1
1401 BO111A B0112B 2
1401 B0106A BO111A 1
1412 B0511A JA8212A 1
1414 B0507A JA8211A 1
1415 A1607B B0505B 1
1417 B0508B JA82128B 1
1420 B0104A BO513A | 1
‘1423 B0103B B0505A 1
1432 BO0110B JA0003B 1
1435 B0109B B2009B 1
1436 BO0106B JA0001A 1
1438 ___B0102A JA0002A 1
1440 B0105B JA0007A 1
1501 B1808A C3012B 1
1507 A1802A CO0714B 1
1507 A1802A B1912B 2
1507 B0503A C0714B 2
1508 A1809A D0706B 1
1509 A1804A A2811B 1
1509 B A2811B C0804A 2
1511 A1806A A2117A 1
1512 A1806B A2116A | 1|
1513 A1813A B2708B 1
1514 A1805A B2706B 1
1515 A1913A A1914B 2
1515 A1815B A1913A 1
1516 A1815A A2011A 1
1516 A2011A A2717B 2
1516 C0703B D0709A 2

70614700 B

9-9



TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REY
LOGIC WIRE LISTS wL 7 VCD=~7359 B
L o:n:ulr'::m on | cOMMENT ‘ omIGIN OE STINATION “tn ae.v.uaxs
1516 A2717B C0703B 1
1518 A2009B B1811B 1
1518 A2009B D2111A 2
1526 D1606A D2007A | 2
1526 A1812A D1606A 1
1527 B1805A D0803B 1
1528 B1808B C0815B 1
1530 B1901A C0914B 1
1531 B1904B C0913A 1
1540 B1906B B2002B 1
1541 B1905B B2002A 1
1542 A1911A B2001A 1
1543 BI1911B B2003B 1
1544 A2015B B1912A 1
1545 A2015A B1901B 1
1546 A1907A A2014A 1
1547 A1911B A2016B 1
1548 A1903A A2013A 1
1549 A1902A B1811A 1 L
1570 A2712B B2004B__ | 1
1573 A2806B B2005A 1
1574 B2004A B2709B 2
1574 A2715B B2709B 1
1575 A1810B B2006B 1
1576 A1804B D1604A 2
1576 A1804B A2010A 1
1577 A2006A DO7054 1
1584 A2010B__ A2116B_ | 1
1591 A2111B C2110B 2
1591 A2003B A2111B 1
1613 A0610A A0611B 1
1613 ) A0610A B1005A 2
1631 B0513B DO712B 1
1631 A1810A BO513B 2
1631 A1207B Bos13B | 1
1631 A1207B A1810A | 2
1631 A1810A B2805B 1
1631 B0513B DO0712B 2
1632 C2313B D1711A 2
1632 D1603A D1711A 1
1632 B1801A D1603A 2

9-10

70614700 B



nTLE LOGIC WIRE LISTS WL |2eeT vo. DOCUMENT NO. nev
8 VCD-7359 J
IDEN:II:I:IYI on | cOMMENT oniGIN DESTINATION L:: o REMARKS
1632 C2313B D1810B 1
1632 B1801A B2804B 1
1634 Al1207B A2114B 1
1634 A_‘Z__B-.]._?-B_A-‘- D2103B 1
1634 A2114B D2103B 2
1635 A2714B A2810B 1
1637 C3012A DO712A 1
1668 A2809B B2101B 2
1672 A2110B D2104A 1
1674 A2011B C2110A 2
1674 A2011B A2113B 1
1737 Al1613B C1603A 1
1737 C1603A D2306 B 2
1900 A0510A D08I2B _ |_1 _
1901 A0509A D0703B 1
1902 A0408A A1916B 1
1902 A1313B A1916B 2
1902 A0408A JA8106A 2
1902 Al1313B C1604B 1
1903 A2111A C0810B 2
1903 A2111A B2905B 1
1903 C0810B D0707B 1
1903 A2713B B1803A 1
1903 A0511B B1802A 2
1903 A2713B B2905B 2
1905 A0512B D0810B 2
1905 AOZOGB_ A0512B 1
1906 A0508A C0712B 1
K300 A1003B B1211B 1
K300 BI211B C23084 2
K300 ~ C2102B C2308A 1
K301 Al1210B Bl212A 2
K301 AIOOSB_____ Al1210B _-1-
K301 B1212A C2306B 1
K302 A1005A A1208A 1
K302 A1208A B1213A 2
K302 B1213A C2305B 1
K303 Al1007B Al12138
K303 A1213B B1211A 2
K303 B1211A C23048 1
70614700 P

9-11



9-12

T"Yete SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
"LOGIC WIRE LISTS wL 9 VCD-7359 E
ID!N:::I:ATIon COMMENT ORIGIN DE STINATION LEIVEI. REMARKS
K304 12121 C23031 2
K304 A1008B A1208B 1
. K304 A1209B B1212B 1
K304 A1208B A1209B 2
K400 A1414B B0502A 1
K400 Al1414B D1608B 2
K400 A13168 D0702A 1
K400 DO702A BO502A 2
K101 A0GOAA 105097 1
K401 AOGOSHIB AOGOBB 1
K401 130509 A JAB21R13 2
K401 AOGOAA AOGOH 1B 2
K403 1O110A CO715A 2
K403 BO110A BO511B_ | 1
__K501 A1803A A2006B 1
K501 A2006B DO711A 2
K501 DO707A DO711A 1
K507 A1903B B1801B 1
K507 B1904A BI911A 1
K507 A1903B B1904A__ |_ 2. o
K507 B1911A D2113B 2
K560 A2017A A2610B 1 _
K561 A2017B A2611B 1
K562 A2612B B2001B 1
K563 A2613B B2003A 1
K564 A2012A A2609B 1
K564 A2609B D2110B 2
K565 A2012B A2608B 1
K565 A26081 D2109A 2
K566 A2013B B2007A 1
K567 A2016A B2006A 1
K568 __A2007B D2108B 1
K570 B2013A C2115B 1
K570 C2115B potosa | 2
K572 B2012A C2116A 1
K572 C2116A D0709B | 2
K660 A2117B C2104A 1
K660 A2117B B1809A 2
K662 A2113A B1803A 2
K662 A2113A C2106A 1
K905 B2010A C3009B 1

70614700 E



nTLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. nEY
LOGIC WIRE LISTS wL 10 ey c
xn:u:'nlr'::nwu LLI QRIGIN DESTINATION Letsu. REMARKS

K906 B2009A C3009A 1
L600 A0603B JA8108B 1
L601 A0603A JA8101B 1
Looz Aves | sooosa | 1
L603 A0602A JAB8101A 1
L604 A0613B JA0005B 1
1.605 A0612A A0612B 1
1606 A0612A JA8109B 2
M100 A0409B €0808A 1
M900 A05108 B0503B 1
=3 A
M902 A1304B C0808B 1
M902 A1913B B2011B 2
M902 A040i}_]3 A1913B ,..1_
M902 A1207A cososn 2
M903 A0511A Al1813B 1
M903 A1813B D1609B 2
M903 C3015A D1609B 1
M904 AO0513A A1814A 1
M904 B1806A D0802B__ [ 1_
M9 04 A1814A _ B1806A 2
M904 A1814A__ |  DosozB | 2
904 BI3064 508028 2

M90S A0512A C0805B 2
MO05 A0512A C080513 2
M905 A0512A Al814B L
M906 A05088B D1804A 1
N104 C1604A C2314B —_1—
N108 A1416A D2311B 1
N108 A1413:X D2312B 1
N108 B1409B D2309B 1
N108 B1407A D2310B 1
N136 B1411A C231013 1
NSG8 Al1805B p3oa2e i
N9608 A1807A N3002ZA |
N920 B190213 C3016A 1
NO21 B1903A Cc301618 _ l_
N922 A1914A C3017A 1
N923 B1909B D3005A 1
N924 B1907A D3005B 1
N925 A1916A D3006A 1
N926 A1908B D3006B 1

70614700 E

9-13



9-14

TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
LOGIC WIRE LISTS wL 11 VCD-7359 E
!Dzn:l"':ctlflon COMMENY ORIGIN DE STINATION LtzVEL REMARKS
N927 A1910A D3007A 1
N928 A1904B D3007B 1
R000 A1004A B1408A 1
R000 B1408A B1902A 2
R000 B1006B C1104B 1
R000 A1004A B1006B 2
R000 B1902A D0704B 1
RO01 C0705A C1111B 1
R001 B1008B C0705A 2
R001 A1405A B1008B 1
R001 A1405A B1903B 2
ROO1 B1903B DO704A 1
R002 A1415A A1915B 1
R002 B1007B C1112B 1
RO002 A1415A B1007B 2
R003 A1409B B1908A 1
RO003 A1409B B1007A 2
RO03 B1007A C1204B 1
R004 B1008A C1211B 1
__ROO04 B1008A B1408B__ | _ 2 _
R004 B1408B B1908B 1
R005 A1915A C1212B 1
ROO0S C1212B BI313A 2
RO06 A1415B A1909A 1
RO06 A1415B C1304B 2
RO007 C0705B C1311B 2
ROOT A1909B C0705B 1
R008 A1905A C1312B 1
R009 B1309B C1110B 1
RO10 A1314A C1111A 1
RO11 Al315A C1210B 1
RO12 B B1303A C1211A 1
RO13 B1312B Co811A 1
RO13 cosllA DOTI1B_ | 2
TO12 C1303A cieosa | 2
To121 ci303B__ | cieosB_ | 2|
TO13 C1609A JD0012A 1
T0131 C1609B JD0012B 1
Y1108 C0806B D1610B 1
Y1109 B2012B C0803A 1
Y1200 CO711B D1803A 1

70614700 E



TITLE SHEFT NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
LOGIC WIRE LISTS wL 12 VCD-7359 E
to:n:n'r'::mon COMMENT oRIGIN DE STINATION Lszvn REMARKS
Y1201 CO711B D1803A 1
Y500 A1809B A2002A 1
Y503 A2008B B1802B 1
Y592 A2005A C2105B 1
Y601 A0303B D2303B 2
Y601 A0208B A0303B 1
Y6010 A0208A CO0710B 1
Y6010 _Co710B D2003A 2
Y603 A0309B JA8108A 1
Y604 B0107A B0512A 2
Y604 A0108B B0512A 1
Y702 B0502B JA8213A 1
Y900 A1412B C3003A 1
Y903 A2008A D3009B 1
Y904 A1808A D3009A 1
10000 GND A0201A A0203A 1
10001 GND A0203A A0204A 2
10002 GND A0204A A0206A 1
10003 GND A1001A A1007A 1 )
10004 A12121 C2102A | 1. _
10005 GND BO101A B0108A 1 “
10006 GND | __CO701A | _ €0715A + % |
10007 GND C0701A C0716B 2
10008 GND C0716B DO0701B 1
10009 GND DO701B D0702B 2
10010 GND B2301B B2314A 2
10011 GND A2317B B2301B 1
10012 GND B2103B B2114A 1
10013 GND B2102B B2103B 2
10014 GND B2102A B2102B 1
10016 GND_ _ D20014, D2008B | 1
10017 GND | _ D2008B D2012B 2
10018 GND D2011B D2012B 1
10019 GND C1601A C1605A | 1
10020 GND C1605A C1606A 2
10022 SGND D2105A D2114A 1
10023 SGND D21058 BOS5S09B 2]
10024 GND A2312a C2111B 2
10025 GND A2312A A2912B 1
10026 GND A1601A A1610B 1
10027 GND A1610B B1608B 2
10028 P5V B2809B B2814B 1
10029 RWT D2311A JAB107A 1
70614700 E

9-15



9-16

TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
LOGIC WIRE LISTS wL 13 VCD-7359 G
xo:n:n'r.::mon CCLLIL L ORIGIN OE STINATION u.etn REMARKS

10030 GND A1301A A1306A 1
10031 GND C0901A D0902A 1
10032 GND D0813A D0906B 2
10033 GND DO0903A D0914A 1
10034 GND D0903A D0903B 2
10036 GND D1601A D1607A 1
10037 GND D1607A D1612B 2
10038 GND D1612B D1812B 1
10047 GND A1401A A1404B 2
10048 &Nb A1904B Aisi0a i
10049 GND A1410A A1414A 2
10051 GND A1413B Al414A 1
10053 GND A1905B A1906A 2
10054 GND A1901A A1906A 1
10056 GND A2305A A27108 1
10057 A2306A A2711A 1
10059 A2301A | A2307A |3

|___10060T P200 AOL14B | JAOQOGH 1
10061T P201 A0101B JAO00GA 1
10062T P204 A0112B JA0008B 1
10063T P205 A0103B JAO008A 1
10064T P206 AO113A JA0009B’ 1
100655 204 A0404A JA0004B 1
10066 5200 A0606B JA0003A 1
100675 201 A0503A JA0004A 1
100688 300 A0503B JAB106B 1
100695 301 A0502B JAB105A 1
100708 503 A0504B JA8102B 1
10071T NTP A0502A JAB105B__ | 1
10073 GND A2301A A2308A 2
10076 A2109B A2309A 1
15075 y XL Thodi3a §
10080 A0404B JAB104A 1
10081 A0403A JAB102A 1
10082 A0403B JAB103B 1
10083 A0402A JAB103A 1
10084 A0402B_ |  JA8104B 1
008 A703 RERE | AR 5
10087 A703 A1604B JAB214B 1

| 10088 | __GND A1401A JAB211B 1
10095 MEP |  A0302B C1003B 1

70614700 J



NTLE WL [T v DOCUMENT NO. nE:'v
LOGIC WIRE LISTS 14 VCD=7359
Io:n:’n'r'::nnon COMMENT oRiGIN DESTINATION | :t . REMARKS
—— 4 |
10096 P20V B2313A B2313B 1
10097 M20V A2302A A2302B 1
10098 AT BO109A C3004A 1
10099 1387 A1203A D2312A 1
10100 C1103A DO0713B 1
10101 C1101A C1103B 1
10102 C1203A Jcoo12a | 1
10103 C1203R IC0012R 1
10110 GND A1301A Al1305B 2
10111 GND Al1305A Al13058 1
10112 GID A1305A A1309A 2
10113 GND Al3098 Al309A 1
10114 GND Al13098 Al314B 2
10115 GND Al315B Al314B 1
10116 GND Al315B Al316A 2
10117 GND B1302A Al3l6A 1
10118 GND B1302A B1303B 2
10119 GND B1308A B1303B 1
10120 GND B1308A B1308B 2
10121 GND B1307A B1308B 1
10200 BUS A2602B A2604B 1
10201 BUS B2611B B2613B 1
10202 BUS A2702B A2704B 1
10203 BUS B2711B B2713B 1
10204 BUS A2802B A2804B 1
10205 BUS B2811B B2813B 1
10206 BUS A2902B A2904B 1
10207 BUS B2911B B2913B 1
10300 A2614B D2108A 1
10301 B2704B D2107B 1
10302 B2005B D2110A 1
10303 B2007B l D2109B 1
10304 B1906A D2112A 1
10305 B1910B D2111B 1
10306 B1910A D2113A 1
10307 B1905A B1910A 2
10308 Al1907B B1905A 1
10309 B1913A D2112B |2
10310 A1912B | B1913A 1
i A10400 B1006A C2103A 1 _ .
16_401 B1809B 1 _é—élOSA 1
70614700 E

9-17



9-18

TTLE WL SHEETY NO, DOCUMENT NO. REV
LOGIC WIRE LISTS 15 VCD-7359 E
ID!N:!"::‘Y'ON COMMENT ORIGIN DE STINATION LEIVEL REMARKS

10402 _ B1804B C2106B 1
10403 B2309B C2114B 1
10404 R A2509B C2114A 1

. 10405 A2513B C2116B 1
10406 A2507B___ CZ_l_l"lA 1 |
10407 A2106B D2101B 1
10408 A2310A D2104B [ 1|
10409 A28098B D2102B 1
10410 A2807B D2103A 1
10411 B0509B | __ C2108A 1
10412 R0510A D2105A 1
10414 828078 C2107A 1
10415 c2311A CI0L1A 1 _|APPLTES TO RR2AS (9740) UNITS ONLY
10415 c3011a c2311A 1 |APPLIES TO BR1B1 (9736) UNITS ONLY
10416 [ C2104B JA8109A 1
10420C ERT C2103A C2311A 2
(THERE ARE| NO HAND WRAPPED WIRES)

70614700 E



Pages 9-19, 9-20, 9-21, 9-22 deleted

70614700 B 9-19/9-20/9-21/9-22






TITLE wL SNEE.'I’ NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
CONTROL PANEL 1 VCD-7354 F
IDENTIFIER :I.Zi ?::: :EINR:!N LOC:‘:':':N "ﬁ L:::::::"on’u'é‘ REMARKS
1 24 | 0 | 23 | J60o A | ssosB NO
2 2% | o | 25 | J600 B | sso3a NC
3 20 | 2 | 2 | J600 c | J600 E
b 24 | & | 23 | J600 D | xpss503 3
5 26 | o | 21 | J600 F_| xpss00 [
3 24 | o | 2 XDS500 4 | xpss00 3
7 20 | 6 | 18 | J600 H | S501A c
8 20 | 6 | 2 5501A ¢ | ssoip c
9 20 [ 6 | 18 | J600 L | sso1a NC
10 2% | 2 | 7 | 3600 P | xpss02 2
11 2 | 2 | 16 | xpss02 2 | xpsso4 2
12 24 | 2 ) 2 | xossos 2 | xpssos 1
13 2% | 2| 2 XDS50% 1 XDS500 2
LS 4 |22 XDS500 2 | xpsso0 1
15 2% | 2 | 2 XDS500 1 XDS505 2
16 2| 2] 2 XD5505 2 XDS505 1
17 2 | 2 | 2 | xpssos 1 XDS503 2
18 24 | 2| 2 XDS503 2 | xpss03 1
19 20 | 6 | 18 | J6oo R | 85014 NG
20 20 | 6 | 18 | J600 s | sso1a NO
21 20 | o | 25 | J600 T | S503A c
22 20 0| 2 | s503a C | ss505B c
23 20| o 2 | ssose c | ssosa c
24 20| o] 12 | ssosa ¢ | xpsso1 1
25 20| o[ 2 | xosso1 1 XD5501 2
26 24 | o | 17 | xpsso1 2 | ssws c
27 24| o 14 | J600 u | ssis NO
28 24| o 12 | J600 v | ssto NO
29 24| o| 12 | J600 W | ssi1 NO
30 24| o 10| J600 X | ss12 NO
3t 26| o] 10| J600 Y | ss13 NO
32 24| & | 23| J600 z | xpsso3 4
33 24 [ & | 19 ]| J600 s | Xpssos 4
W 24| 4| 2 | xpssou 4 | XDS50% 3
35 6| 4| 7 J600 1) XDS502 1
36 2%] o| 5 | ssis ¢ | ssio c
70614700 N 9-23



TITLE

WL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REVF
CONTROL PANEL 2 VCD-7354
IDENTIFIER WIRE |COLOR| WIRE ORIGIN DESTINATION REMARKS

SIZE| CODE|LENGTH LOCATION "ﬁ LOCATION Pu'g'f
37 a4 | 2| 2 $510 c s511 c
38 24| o 6 5511 c s512 c
39 2 [ o | 2 s512 c s513 c
40 2| 6|5 5501B NOo | xpsso1 4
41 24| 6] 2 XDS501 4 XDS501 3
42 2| 05 S505A NO | XpS505 3
43 2t | o} 2 XDS505 3 XDSS505 4
iy 24 | o | 14 | J600 d | ssib NC

9-24 70614700 N



TITLE WL SHEET'NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
MAINTENANCE PANEL 1 VCD-7342
IR
IDENTIFIER WIRE |COLOR] WIRE ORIGIN IJESTINM’IONP REMARKS
SIZE| CODE|LENGTH LOCATION Pﬁ LOCATION ﬁ
1 20 |4 | 10 | paco 14 | s2008 4
2 24 |4 1 S200A 4 | 52008 4
3 24 | 4 1 52008 4 | s200C L
4 24 | 4 10 PAOO 2A | 52004 2
5 2u | 4 1 5200A 2 | s200B 2
[3 24 | 4 1 52008 2 | s200c 2
7 24 | & 9 PAOO 3A | 5203 2A
8 24 | 4 2 5203 2A | TP208
9 24 | & 9 PAOO 4p | s?01 4
10 24 | &4 8 PAOO SA | XDS200 B
11 24 | 6 8 PAOO 6A | TP201
12 24 | 4 10 PAOO 7A | S200A 3
13 24 | 4 1 S200A 3 | S2008 3
14 24 | 4 1 S200B 3 5200C 3
15 24 | 6 8 PAOO 8A | TP205
16 20 6 11 PAOO 10A| 5202 3A SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY
16 2/ 6 11 PAOQ 10A| TBL 11 SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY
17 20| 2 11 PAOO 11A] s202 3B SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY
17 201 2 11 PAOO 11a| TBL 7 SERIES CODE 10 AND ABO/E ONLY
18 201 6 1T PAOD T2A[ 5202 A RIES AND BEL Y
18 2] 6 11 PAOO 12A] §202 13 SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY
19 20] 0 11 PAOO 14A | TP207
20 20f 0 2 TP207 5204 2A
21 20| O 2 5204 2A | s202 2C
22 24 0 5 §202 2C | 8201 Z SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY
22 2| 0 5 5202 2¢ | TB1 3 SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY
23 241 6 ? PAOO 2B | TP203
24 201 0 9 PAOO 4B | S204 3A
25 2u | 4 8 PAOO 5B | XDS202 B
26 24| 2 3 PAQO 6B | TP200
27 20 0 10 PAOO 7B §202 1c SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY
27 20 0 10 PAOO 71 T 2 SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY
28 20| 0 2 5202 1C | s204 1A
29 24 2 7 PAOO 8B | TP204
30 24| 2 8 PAOO 9B | TP206
31 20| 2 10 PAOQ 10B | s202 7B | SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY
31 20 2 10 PAOO 108| TBl 9 SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY
32 20 | 2 7 5202 2B | xps202 T |SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY
32 20 | 2 7 TB1 9 %DS202 T
33 20| 2 9 XDS201 T PAOO 11B
3 24 | 4 9 PAOO 12B | XDS201 B
35 2472 | .8 PAOO 13B | TP202
36 20| 2 2 XDS200 T XDS202 T
37 20| 2 2 XDS201 T XDS200 T
38 20 | 6 9 PAOO 14B| $202 1A SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY
38 20 | 6 9 PAOO 14B| TB1 15 SEKIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY
39 24| 4 21 PD20 3B | S200A 12
40 24| 4 21 PD20 12A | S200A 11
51 24 4 21 PD20 7B | S200A 10
70614700 E

9-25



9226

TITLE WL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. Rté'
MAINTENANCE PANEL 2 VCD-7342
IDENTIFIER WIRE |COLOR| WIRE ORIGIN - DESTmATloan REMARKS

SIZE| CODE|LENGTH LOCATION NO. LOCATION NO.

b2 2 [ 4| 21 | PpR0 68 | s2004 9

43 Ala A PD20 11A | S200A 8

i PD20 9A | S200A 7

45 PD20 4B | s2004 6

46 PD20 BA | S200A 5

b7 PD19 58 | s200c 12

48 PD19 2A | s200¢ 11

49 PD19 6B | s200C 10

50 PD19 8B | S200C 9

51 PD19 10B | S200C 8

52 PD19 124 | s200¢ 7

53 PDL7 5B | s2008 6

5h PD17 2A | S200B 5

55 PD17 6B | 52008 6

56 PD17 88 | s200c 5

57 PD15 58 | 52008 12

58 PD15 2A | S200B 11

59 PD15 6B | S200B 10

60 PD15 8B | S200B 9

61 PDL5 10B | S200B 8

62 PD15 12A | S200B 7

63 S200A ¢ |s203 3B

64 52008 c | s203 1B

65 w | szo0c c | 5203 1A

66 21 5203 2B | s203 BA'

67 10 | PAOO 3B | S200A 1

68 vwiwl! 52004 1 | s2008 1

69 |2 | & | 1 | so008 1 | s200¢ 1

70 20 6 TB1 16 $202 2A SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY

71 20 6 ‘ TBl 15 5202 1A SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY

72 20 6 TB1 11 5202 3A SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY

73 20 TB1 lOA 5202 2B SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY

74 20 2 TB1 7 §202° 3B SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY

75 24 0 TB1 5 5201 2 SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY

76 20 o TB1 1| s202 1C | SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY

70614700 E



TITLE wL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
BLOWER ASSEMBLY 1 VCD-7298 B
IRE |C E
IDENTIFIER WIR OLOR| WIR ORIGIN - ogsrmn’noupm REMARKS
SIZE| CODE|LENGTH LOCATION NO. LOCATION NO,
1 Bl Red | J5B 1
2 Bl org | J5B 3
3 |20] 2|8 |soo0 + | Jsm 5 A
4 20| 0|8 |[st00 - | asB 2 A
5 20 | 4 | 8 5100 L | JsB [ A
NOTES: A CRIMP LABELED WIRES 1 AND 8 TOGETHER TO MAKE S100 -
(J5B-2), LABELED WIRE 6 IS S100 + (J5B-2), AND
LABELED WIRE 3 IS S100 L (J5B-6).
70614700 P 9-27



TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV

FINAL ASSEMBLY wL 1 VCD-7093 8
ZOENTIFIER WIRE |COLOR| WIRE ORIGIN DESTINATION REMARKS
SIZE| CODE|LENGTH L OCATION ",_};!" LOCATION ’_NLQ“
' D
1 21® | FILTER BOX ag“wn MOTOR PLATE| SCRE¥
2 lgn PWR SUPPLY | Sop
SPRING
3 56= TOP COVER PLATE
b 260 |rter Box | | K035 | SNop
s 4yw | DECK GND_| LOGIC
CHASSIS STUD | BACKPANEL | GND
CABLE GND
6 8i= | pECK CLAMH SPINDLE . SPRING
DECK GND | DECK MTG
7 6" | CHASSIS STUD | CHASSIS  |SCREW

9-28 70614700 A



TITLE wL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
W4 HARNESS ASSY 1 VCD-7289 A
wentiren|'( | ooe|ceverd Toesrion TP | Cocwrion | 53
1 20| 2 P4 1 +5 BUSS
2 20| 2 P4 2 +5 BUSS
3 20{ 6 P4 3 -5 BUSS
4 20] 6 P4 4 -5 BUSS
5 20] 0 P4 5 | GND BUSS .
6 20| o0 P4 7 | GND BUSS
7 20| 2 P4 10 | PcooB |13B| +20T/R CH1I
8 20| 6 P4 11 | PCOOB | 2B -20 T/R CH I
9 20| o P4 12 | PCOOB | 14A
10 20| o0 P4 13 | PAOOB | 14A
11 20| o P4 14 | E5 50
12 20| o P4 15 | P600 T
13 20| 2 P4 16 | PB23 13B
14 20| 2 P4 17 | PAGOB |13B
15 20| 2 P4 18 | P600 E
16 20| 2 P4 20 | PDOOB [13B| +20T/R CH II
17 20| 6 P4 21 | PDOOB | 2B -20 T/R CH II
18 20 4 P4 22 | Pasi 5B
19 20} 4 P4 23 | Pas1 8A
20 20| 6 P4 24 | PA23 2B
21 20| 6 P4 25 | PAOOB | 2B
22 20| 6 P4 26 | E5 6
23 20| 2 P4 27 | BE5 48
24 20| 6 P4 28 | P600 H
25 20| 2 P4 29 | Peoo P
26 20| 6 P4 30 | S303 NO
27 20 P4
27A 2 P4 31 | PB23 12A
27B (] P4 32 | PB23 11A
27C SHIELD P4 33| 1
28 20| 6 P4 35 | PAOOB | 11B
29 20| 2 P4 36 | PAOOB | 10B
30 20| 6 P4 38 | PAOOB | 11A
31 20) 2 P4 41 | Peoo J
32 20| 2 P4 42 | P600 N
33 20| 2 P4 43 | Peo0o M
34 20| 2 P4 45 | PAGOB | 8B
35 20| 6 P4 46 | PAOOB | 8A
36 20| 2 P4 48 | PCOOB | 1A
37 20 2 . P4 49 | PCOOB- | 1B
38 20 2 P4 50 | PcooB | 2A
70614700 H

9-29



9-30

TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
W4 HARNESS ASSY wL 2 VCD-7289 ”
e e ] e
39 20| 21 P4 51 | PAO0O B 9A
40 20 O P4 52 | S300B NC
41 20 P4
41A 0 P4 53 | PA23 13A
41B 2 P4 54 | PA23 12A
41C SHIELD P4 55 1
42 20 P4
42A 2 P4 56 | J305 1
42B 0 P4 57 |- J305 2
42C SHIELD P4 58 1
43 20 2 P4 64 | PCO0B 4B
44 20| 2 P4 65 | PCO0B 3A
45 20| 2 P4 66 | PCO0OB 3B
46 201 O P4 72 | S301 NO
47 20| o P4 74 | S300 A C
48 20f O P4 77 | J306 2
49 20
49A SHIELD P4 79 1
49B 0 P4 80 | E4 22
49C 2 P4 82 | E4 46
50 24| 6 P600 A PAOO B 13A
51 241 O P600 B PA81 2B
52 20f 2 P600 C PAOO B 12B
53 24| 4 P600 D PA81 1B
54 241 O P600 F PAOO B 7B
55 20| 6 P600 L S600 NC
56 20| 6 P600 R J306 1
57 20| 6 P600 S PAOOB | 12A
58 24| 4 P600 U PAS81 4A
59 24| 4 P600 v PA81 2A
60 24| 4 P600 W PA81 3B
61 24| 4 1600 X 1’A81 3A
62 24| 4 P600 Y PAs1 4B
63 24| 4 P600 Z PAS81 8B
64 241 O P600 a S300 B NC
65 24| 4 P600 b PA81 1A
66 20
66A 2 E3 28 | PA23 11B
66B E3 25 | PA23 10B
66C SHIELD E3 26 | PA23 9B

70614700 H



TTLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
W4 HARNESS ASSY WL 5 " VCD-7289 F
iR |
TOENTIFIER :lzz c:::: :lsl:;n LOC:TRIOGP:N P L::::::Tlou"'_"_g'f REMARKS
76 24
76A 4 J303 1 PAO2 B
6B 0 J303 2 PAO2 14A
71 24
TTA 9 J303 3 PAO2 103
77B 0 J303 4 PA02 9B
77C SHLD| FLOATING PAQO2 11A
78 24
78A 9 J304 2 PA23 5A
78B 0 J3o4 1 PA23 6A
78C SHLD FLOATING PA23 TA
79 20 6 PA00 B 10A | S600 C
80 20 | 2 PAOOB |9B | E4 46
81 20 6 PAOO0 B 14B | S601 NC
82 20 0 PAS81 5A | S301 NO
83 24 4 PA81 6A E4 5
84 24 4 PA81 A | E4 17
85 24 4 PA81 9A | E4 30
86 20 0 PA81 6B S300 A NO
88 24 4 PA82 1A | E2 10
89 24 4 PAS82 2A | E2 9
90 24 4 PA82 3A | E2 12
91 24 4 PA82 4A | E2 14
02 24 4 PA82 5A 2 44
93 24 4 PA82 6A 52 317
94 24 4 PAB2 TA | E2 38
95 24 4 PA82 8A E2 40
96 24 | 4 PA82 9A | E2 42
97 24 4 PA82 10A | E2 13
98 24 4 PA82 11A| E4 41
99 24 4 PA82 12A ]| E4 24
100 24 4 PA82 13A| E4 9
101 24 4 PA82 1B El 44
102 24 4 PA82 2B El 42
103 24 4 PA82 3B | El1 40
104 24 4 PA82 4B | E1 38
105 24 4 PA82 5B | E1 317
106 24 4 PA82 6B | E1 13
107 24 4 PA82 7B | El 14
108 24 4 PA82 8B | El1 12
109 24 4 PA82 9B | El1 9
70614700 N 9-31



" TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT‘ NO. REV
W4 HARNESS ASSY WL VCD-7289 A
TOENTIFIER Z:Zz C:;—:: :Iz'::rn Loc:::t:N Py L:::JII::NON‘:N'_& REMARKS
110 24 | 4 PA82 10B | E1 10
111 24| 4 PA82 12B| E2 32
112 24 | 4 PAB2 13B | E4 45
113 24
113A COAX E5 36 | PA82 14B
113B | SHIELD E5 40 | PA82 118
114 24
114A COAX E5 37_| PA82 14A
1148 | SHIELD E5 41 | PA82 11B
123 20| € $600 NC | se01 NC
124 20| 6 5600 NO | s601 c
125 20| 6 S601 NO | J322
126 24
126A 0 E4 1 | pcooB | 12B
126B 4 E4 10 | PcooB | 12A
127 24
127A 0 E4 13 | PDOOB | 12B
127B 4 E4 16 | PDOOB | 12A
130 20| 0 S301 c | s300B c
131 20| 0 5300 A Cc_| s300B c
132 20| 0 S300 A | NO | S300B NO
133 20| 0 PA81 7B | ss00a | NC
134 20| 8 J322 1 | s303 c
135 24 4 P600 < | pas1 9B
136 20] 2 P4 59 | +5 BUSS
137 20| 2 P4 60 | +5 BUSS
138 24| 4 P600 d | pasi 10B
9-32 70614700 H



nrLe WL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT "o, [T
CONPORATION W7 GABLE ASSEMBLY 1 VCD-7344 A’
e ] v e

1 37

1A ' 2% | & PB4 4B | J200 %]
18 (2|0 ua | 3200 s
2 37

2h a4 | & 5B | J200 35
2B 24 { o SA | J200 38
3 . 14

w || 68 | 9200 42
38 2] 0 6A | J200 us
4 37

4A 24 | b Pl 78 | J200 40
4B 261 o 7A | J200 43
5 37

SA 2| & PB4 88 { J200 pod
5B a0 ] 8A | J200 3?
6 7

6A 28| 4 " pBU4 9B | J200 66
(3] 2| o PBb 9A | J200 n
7 37

7A 2| & 10B | J200 60
7B | o PBY 108 J200 (]
8 37

8A | 24| & PBU 118 | J200 17
8B 24 11A| J200 21
9 37

9A | o 128 | J200 10
9B 24! o PBY 12A | J200 13
10 3?

10A 2| b PC10 . SB | J200 55
108 28| o PC10 SA | J200 52
11 37

114 24 PC10 68 | J200 76
11B 2h PC10 6A | J200 73
12 37

12A 24| b PC10 7 { J200 26
128 2| 0 PC10 7a | J200 23
13 37

130 | 26 PC10 88 | J200 39
138 | 2% PC10 8 | J200 b

70614700 A

9-33




CONTROL DATA

ﬂﬂ.l WL SHEET NO.

SHONPORAIION W7 CABLE ASSEMBLY 2
mentwren| L ooe ewend Toearion TP | Tocarion | 7

14 37

14 21 & PC10 98 | J200 12

148 21 o pc1o 9A 3200 8

15 37 ‘

154 ] & PC10 108 | J200 [

158 ) o PC10 108 | J200 1

16 37

16A | b PD10 s8 | J200 31

16B 24| o PD10 sa | J200 28

17 37

17A ) 4 PD10 68 | J200 18

178 | o PD10 6A | J200

18 27

18A 24| & PD10 88 | J200 62

188 28| o PD10 8a | J200 58

19 37

19A 24 | 4 PD10 9B J200 63

198 2| o PD10 9A | J200 59

20 37

20A 26 | & PD10 10B | J200 25

20B 24| o PD10 104 | J200 22

21 37

214 2| & pPC10 up | J200 16 MEP

21B 2| o PC10 ba J200 )

22 38

224 2 | & PC11 3B | J200 56

223 2t | o PC11 3a | J200 53

23 38

23A 26 | 4 PC13 3B | J200 32 READ DATA

23B a0 PC13 3A | J200 29 READ DATA

24 38

2uA 26 | 4 pC12 38 | J200 50

2uB 26 ] o PC12 3A | J200 b7y

25 38

25A 26| & pc11 78| J200 70

258 |24 | o PC11 74 | J200 65

26 38

26A 2 | & _pc1l 88 | J200 ”

268 21 o PC11 8A | J200 nd

9-34

70614700 A




WL snﬁ‘r uo',' DOCUMENT NO. REV
W7 CABLE ASSEMBLY 3 VCD=7344 E
TOENTIFIER | o126 | cooe ::.:MI Loc::v::" ’ﬁ L:::::::m“m" ERANE

27 38

27A 2% fu PC11 98 | J200 79

278 2 |o PC11 9}x 3200 80

28 » '

28a a4 & pci3 78 | J200 51

288 2% |o pc13 74 | J200 48

29 39

294 |a2u | po13 88 | J200_ $3)

298 2% | o PC13 8y | 9200 30

30 % 4 '

o0 | |u P13 o8 | 200 49

308 2% | o PC13 9a | J200 - u |

3 -39 ' '

314 26 |6 PC12 7 | J200 78

318 2 | o PC12 74 | J200 75

32 39 .

324 24 | & pCi2 88 | J200 72

32B a | o pC12 8n | J200 67

33 39

334 24 | & PC12 98 | J200 57

338 28 ] o PC12 9A | J200 Sk

3 40 ‘

wa |2 | & PC12 6 | J200 ?

348 24 | 0 PC12 6A .| J200 3

35 4o

354 24 | 4 Pcl1 B J200 5

358 28 | o peil sa | J200 2

36 40

364 24 | & PC11 68 | J200 14

% | 261 o Pci1 6r | J200 1

3?7 4o

374 24| 4 PC12 58 | J200 27

378 24 0 PC12 SA J200 24

70614700 A 9-35




TITLE WL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY 1 VCD-7266 H
TOENTIFIER ::Zi ?;:: Lwil::l'ﬂ LOC:TRI:;N'N P L:::':::“o"""{ e iy
1 12 0 FL1 1| TBT7 1 APPLIES TO 60 HZ UNITS ONLY.
1 12{ 0 T9 1| TB7 1 APPLIES TO 50 HZ UNITS ONLY,
2
3
4 12| 3 FL1 4 | TB7 3 APPLIES TO 60 HZ UNITS ONLY.
4 12| 3 T9 4| TB7 3 APPLIES TO 50 HZ UNITS ONLY.
5 12| 5 gﬁ.fs%?s GND| TBS 10F | APPLIES TO 60 HZ UNITS ONLY,
5 12| 5 %%‘%’HRT' GND| TB5 10F | APPLIES TO 50 HZ UNITS ONLY.
6 SHIELD IC[%NNI')T 7 FLOATING| APPLIES TO 50 HZ UNITS ONLY.
7 20| 5 SHIELD 5‘}'5352{‘9, GND| APPLIES TO 60 HZ UNITS ONLY.
7 20,5 MOUNT. |GND| ihENT 6 APPLIES TO 50 HZ UNITS ONLY.
8
9
10
11 14| 3 TB7 4 | sswz 1
12 14 0 TB7 2 | sswi 1
13 20| © SSW1 2 | B3 B
14 20| 3 SSW2 2| B3 T
15 20| 3 B3 T| TB3 5
16 20{ 0 B3 B| TB3 11
17 18 0 TB? 2| T1 2
18 20| o0 TB3 7| TB? 1
19 18| 3 TB7 4] T1 1
20 18( © 6 2| TB7 2
21 20| 3 TB3 1| TB? 3
22
23
24 18] 4 6 4| c8 1
25 18] 4 6 5| c8 2
26 14| 4 T6 6| CRS8 AC1
27 14] 4 T6 8| CRS AC2
28
29 14| 2 CB4B LOAD| TB6 2 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY,
29 14| 2 CB4B LOAD| TBIB 2 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
30 14| 2 CR7 DC | C5 POS
31 20| 6 c4 NEG| R18 R
32 14| 4 K2 1B| K4 4C
33 14| 6 CB4A 10AD| TB6 10 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
33 14| 6 CR4A IMD TBI1B 10 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
34 14 4 T6 6| CR7 AC1
35 14 4 T6 8| cRr7 AC2
9-36

70614700 L



SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO.

e POWER SUPPLY wL 2 VCD-7266 "vf’l
soenTieien) 0 cone ewen Tozirion TP | Tocarion | B neuanxs
35 14 ] 4 T6 8 | CR7 AC2
36 14| 4 K4 4a | TBSs 5 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
36 14 | 4 K4 4A | TBIB 5 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
37 20 | o T4 71 | TBS 8
38 20 | 2 cs. POs| R18 L
39 14 o T6 7 | ca POS
40 4] 0 c4 pos| cs NEG
41 14| 0 cs NEG| TB5 4C
42
43 20| o SswW1 3 | sswz2 3
44 20| o SSW2 3 | TBS5 4
45
46
47
48 20| o 5 2 | TBS 4
49
50
51
52
53 18] o 35 1 | TB7 1
54 18] 3 5 3 | TB7 3
55 14] 3 J2 7 | sswe 2
56 14| 5 J2 6 | TBS 9
51 14| o 12 5 | sswi 2
58 20| 5 J2 8 | TBS 9
59 20| 2 J5 5 | TBS 5
60 20| 2 J5 6| Ja 18
61 18| 3 T6 1| TB? 4
62 20| 6 SSW1 4| ssw2 4
63 16| 5 5 4| TBS 9
64 18| 4 T1 1l a1 1
65 20| 4 c1 1| CR4 AC1
66 20| 4 T1 8| T2 3
67 20| 4 T2 4| cre AC2
68 20| o CR4 NEG| C2 NEG
69 20| o c2 NEG| C3 NEG
70 20| o c3 NEG| TBS 1
71 20| 0 TBS5 3 | Rt R
72 20 2 CR4 pos| c2 POS
73 20| 2 c2 POs| c3 POS
14 20| 2 c3 POs| cBs LINE

70614700 L

9-37



TTLE WL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. as}‘/’, 1
POWER SUPPLY 3 VCD-7266
e i N T
75 20 | 2 CB5 LINH R1 L
6 20 | 4 T1 5 | T2 2
71 18 | 4 Tt 4 |c1 2
78 20 | 4 c1 2 | 15 1
79 20 | 4 T5 1 | T4 1
80 20 | 4 T4 1| T3 1 ]
81 20 | 4 T1 6 | 5 4
82 20 | 4 T5 4 | T4 4
83 20 | 4 T4 4| T3 4
84 20 | 4 T2 1| T3 3
85 14| 2 CR1 POS| c17 POS
86 20| o c11 NEG| R2 L
87 14| 0 T1 10 | c17 NEG
88 20 | 4 T1 5 | 17 2
89 20 | 2 CB6A LINH R2 R
90 20| 4 T1 2 | T8 2
91 20 | 4 T4 3| 17 1
92 14| 4 T1 14 | cr3 AC
93 14| 4 T7 5 | crs NEG
4 14| 4 T8 5 | CR3 POS
95 14| 4 ™ 3| cre NEG
96 14| 4 T 4| cs NEG
97 14 c1s NEG| L3 1
98 14 L3 2 | cie NEG
99 14] s c16 NEG CB7B  [LINE
100 20| 6 CBTB __ |LINE R9 T
101 14| 4 T5 3| 18 1
102 14| 4 CR6B POS| T8 3
103 14| 2 T8 4| c13 POS
104 14 4 T1 12| CRs AC
105 14 c13 POs| L2 1
106 14 L2 2 | cia POS
107 14 2 c14 POS| CB7A __ILINE
108 20| 2 cB7A __ |LINH R9 B
109 14 6 CB7B LOAD TB? 1 APPLIES TO SERIES CODES 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
09 |16 | 6 ) LoD | TB9 10 | APPLIES TO SERIRS CODES 10 AND ABOVE ONLY,
10 |14 | o 88 1| Tos 7A | APPLIES TO SERIES CODES 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
110 16 6 TBY 9 TBS 7 APPLIES TO SERIES CODES 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
111 14 2 CB7A LOAD | TB7 2 APPLIES TO SERIES CODES 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
111 16 2 CB7A LOAD { TB9 12 APPLIES TO S ERIES CODES 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
112 14| o T1 13| c1s POS

9-38

70614700 L



TITLE WL [SHEET Yo DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY 4 VCD-7266 M
kit ::Zi ?:s: \il:;n Loc::l:rzu PIN L::::II::HON"'" REMARKS
NO NO.
113 14 0 T1 13 |C13 NEG
114 14 0 C15 POS| C16 POS
115 14 0 C16 POS| TBS 3
116 14 0 C13 NEG| C14 NEG
117 14 0 Cil4 NEG| TBS 2
118 20 4 T1 12 | F3 T
119 20 2 TBS 5 F1 B
120 20 2 F1 T |C13 POS
121 20 2 TB8 J4 67 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
121 20 2 TB9 17 Jé 67 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
122 20 0 DS4 L | TB5 2
123 14 2 TB8 TB5 6A | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
123 16 2 TB9 11 TBS 6 APPLIES TO UNITSSERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
124 |20 | 4 SsW4 1| F3 B
125 20 6 K2 1A | CB4A LINE
126 16 0 C117 NEG| T13S 1
127 20 2 J4 1 TB8 4 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONI.Y,
127 20 | 2 Jb 1 | TBY 17 | APPLIES TO UNITSSERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
128 20 2 J4 2 Th8 4 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
128 20 J4 2 | TB9 17 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES GODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
129 20 6 J4 3| TB8 3 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY,
129 20 | 6 Ja 3| TBY 13 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
130 20 6 J4 4 |.TB8 3 [ APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
130 20 | 6 Jb 4 TB9 13 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
131 20 0 J4 5 | TBS 1
132 20 0 J4 7 | TBS 1
133 20 2 J4 10 | CB7A LOAD
134 20 6 J4 11 | CB7B LOAD
135 20 0 J4 12 | TB5 2
136 20 0 J4 13| TBS 3
137 20 0 J4 14| TBS 3
138 20 0 J4 15| TB5 3
139 20 2 J4 16 | TBS 6
140 20 2 J4 171 TB5 6
141 20 6 J4 24| TBS 7
142 20 6 J4 25| TBS 7C
143 20 2 J4 29| TBS 5E
144 20 2 J4 31| J12 16
145 20 6 J4 32| TB6 11 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
145 20 6 J4 32| TB1B 11 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
146 20 5 J4 33| TBS5 10E

70614700 L

9-39



TITLE WL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT- NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY 5 VCD-7266 M
roenmiFign| "I [COLOT| WIRE bl Ll L REMARKS

S1ZE| CODE|LENGTH LOCATION "u'g LOCATION ’!'5‘
147 20 | 2 J4 36 | TBS 5
148
149 20 2 J4 45 | TB6 2 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
149 20 2 J4 45 | TB1B 2 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
150 20 6 J4 46 | TB6 10 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
150 20 6 J4 46 | TB1B 10 JAPPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
151 20 2 J4 48 | TBS 5
152 20 0 ;]'4 53 | TB6 7 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
152 20 0 J4 53 . TB1B 7 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
153 20 5 J4 54 | TB6 6 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
153 20 | S J4 54 | TB1B 6 _| APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY, |
154 20 2 J4 56 | SSW4 2
155 20 0 J4 57 { C13 NEG
156 20 5 J4 58 | TBS 9
157 20 0 J4 74 | TBS 3
158 20 5 J4 79 | TBS 10
159 20 0 J4 80 | C3 NEG
160 20 0 J4 55 | TB6 6
161
162
163 16 4 J3 1 K2 1C
164 16 4 J3 2 | K2 1€
165 16 5 J3 3 TB5B 10
166 16 0 J3 4 | TB6 7 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
166 16 0 J3 4 | TB1B 7 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
167 16 0 J3 5 TB6 7 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
167 16 0 J3 5 TB1B 7 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
168 20 0 R4 3 HL USED ON SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
169 20 0 R17 3 H3 USED ON SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
170 20 0 TB5 8 H2 USED ON SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
171 20 2 TP1 CB5 LOAT]
172 20 2 TP2 TB1 2
173 20 0 TP3 TBS 1
174 20 6 TP4 CB7B 1.OA
175 20 2 TP5 C5 POS
176 20 f TP6 C4 NEG
177 20 2 TP7 CB7A LOAL
178 14 4 T1 11 | CR1A AC
179 14 4 T1 11 | CR2A AC
180 14 4 T1 9 | CR2B AC
181 14 4 T1 9 CR1B AC

9-40 70614700 L



T TITLE WL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. ~ Inev
POWER SUPPLY 8 VCD-7266 M
e o ] L
182 14 ‘6 CR2 NEG| C12 NEG
183 14 6 C12 NEG| CB6B LINE
184 20 0 Cc12 POS | TBS 1
185 20 [ R3 R | CB6B LINE
186 20 0 R3 L |Ci2 POS R
187 14 0 T1 10 | C12 POS
188 14 2 C17 POS | CB6A LINE
189 16 2 CB6A LOAD| TB1
190 20 6 CB6B LOAD| TB1 5
191 16 2 TB1 2 TB? 4 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 09AND BELOW ONLY.
191 16 | 2 TB1 2 | TB9 16 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
192 20 6 TB1 4 TB? 3 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
192 20 | 6 TB1 4 | TBY 14 | APPLIES TO UNITSSERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
193 20 0 TB1 3 TB5 2
194 20 6 SSW2 4 SSW4 4
195 20 0 Sswé 3 | J4 72
196 20 0 Ry 3 |R17 3 [ APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
196 20 0 TBS. 2 _JTB9 & | APPLIES TO
}g; 58 g %ég % ggz ng ﬁ.;;%% ‘%"g UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
198 20 2 DS4 R | CB6 5B
}gg %8 % gg gg %ﬁs PES gl;%llgg %‘8 UNITS SERIES CODE 03 AND BELOW ONLY.
200 20 6 F2 T | C15 NEG
201
202 20 TB8 5 | TBS 8F | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
202 20 K3 2 | TBS 8 | APPLIES TO UNITSSERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
203
204 20 2 K4 2C | TBS 6
205 20 2 CB5 3D | TBS 6
206 20 6 TB9 1 Ji, 28 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
%8 58 2 gg g '.Il.lé,g 2% gg%% %8 UNITS §FRIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
208 20 2 Ji1 1 J4 35
209 20 0 J11 2 | J4 49
210 20 0 J11 3 ‘ J4 64
211 20 0 J11 4 J4 38
212 20 0 Ji1 6 J4 41
213 20 0 J4 7134 65
214 20 0 J11 8 SSW4 4
215 20 0 J11 5 TB5 8
216 20 6 J11 9 Jé4 30
217 20] 0 Tt 10 | R4 01
218 20 0 J11 11 | J4 50
219

70614700 L

9-41



TITLE - SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY wL 7 VCD-17266 M
i e e
5 N0 sy -
220 20 | 4 J11 13 [T1 14
221 (20 | 2 J11 14 | K4 2A
222 |20 | 2 Ji1 15 | K4 L1
223 |20 | 4 Jil 16 | R4 2
224 |20 | 0 J11 17 | 188 s | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE g9 AND BELOW ONLY.
224 20 0 J11 17 | K3 4 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 10 THRU 13.
2 (%9 it 17 s 2, [ APPLIES 10 UNITS SERIES GODE 14 AND ABOVE ONLY.
226 [20 | 2 J1 19 | 187 5 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
226 20 2 J11 19 | TBS 2 APPLIES TO UNITS SEBIBS CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
227 |20 | 0 Ji1 20 | K4 L2
228 20 | 2 c24 POS | K4 L1
229
230 |20 | 4 J12 1 | R17 2
231 |20 | 0 J12 2 | R17 1
232 |20 | 6 J12 3 |J4 22
233 |20 | o J12 4 | TBS 8
234 |20 | 2 J12 5 |C5 POS
235 |20 [ o J12 6 | k2 L2
236 |20 | 0 J12 7 | K4 3B
237
238 |20 ] 0 J12 9 | sswa 03
239 |20 | 2 J12 10| K2 L1
240 |20 | 6 12 11 | sswi 4
241 |20 0 J12 12| J4 66
242 [201] 0 J12 13| 54 42
243 |20 | 0 J12 14| J4 43
244 20 2 J12 15| J4 82 SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY
245 |20 2 J12 19| TB6 1 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY]
245 |20/ 2 J12 19| TB1B 1 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
246 20 2 J12 171 CBS I,OAI} SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY
247 |20 ]| 6 J12 18] J4 51
248 [ 20 0 J12 21| R25 BOT
249 |20 0 R25 BOT| K4 L2
250 [20] 0O C24 NEG| R25 TOP
251 [ 20| O J12 22| J4 23
252 [ 20| o TBS 4 | TBS 9
253 | 20 2 K3 44| J4 59 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND BELOW ONLY]
2 |w |3 19 1% | gk 29| APFLTES 70 UNITS SERIES GODE 30 AND &BOVE OMLY.
254 | 20/ 6 TP8 TBl1 04
| %83 %] 3 188 bs| 3k 8 | ARFEIES 78 UNIRS SEHER GOBE 98 ANE"tsove omwy. ]
255 | 20| 2 K3 44| J4 60 | APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND BELOW ONLY]

9-42 70614700 K



TITLE WL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY 8 VCD-17266 ™M
IDENTIFIER ::ZZ c:;:: :e‘r:rn Locrl':':" "ﬁ L:::::::ﬂon""‘ REMARKS
256 |20 | 2 CB7A LOAD| J4 20
257 |20 | 2 TB5 6 |J4 27
258 |20 |6 CRTB IOAD| J4 21
250 (20 |6 TB5 7 |J4 26
260 |20 |0 TB5 4 |TBS 8
261
262 14 | 6 CB4A JINE| C4 LINE
263 14 |0 TBE 6 |TBS 4D |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
263 14 |0 TB1B 6 | TBS 4 |APPLIES TO UNITS SERIES CODE 08 AND ABOVE ONLY.
264 14 |2 CB4B LINE| C5 POS
265 |20 | O K4 36 |J4 52
266 |14 | 2 CR9A POS | C5 POS
267 14 |6 CR9B NEG | C4 NEG
268 14 | 6 CR9 AC | K2 1C
269
270
271 14 | 6 CR8 DC | K2 2C
272 14_1{ 6 K2 2B | C4 NEG
273
274
275
276 |12 | O TB4 5 |CB1A LINE
277 |12 | 3 TB4 6 | CB1B LINE
278 |12 | 0 CB1A LOAD| FL1 1
279 12 | 3 CB1B IOAD| F1.2 1
280 12 | 5 TB4 4 é{,‘ﬂ%ﬁ; GND
281 18 |0 TR4 1 |J6 1
282 18 | 3 TH4 2 | J6 2
283 |18 | 5 TB4 3 |J6 GND
284
285
286
287
288
289
290 12 | 0 FL1 2 | T9 1 |APPLIES TO 50 HZ UNITS ONLY.
291 12 | 3 FL2 2 | T9 2
202 |12 | 5 ggfs‘%?s GND ’15[‘8%%"4“ GND
293 |SHIELD Tcl'?Fle?]:lgl; FLOATING
294 [ 204 5 EHATSEIRE GND| FSENNQI 293 APPLIES TO 50 HZ UNITS ONLY.
206 [20] 5 TR6 11 | R2 E8 | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.

70614700 L

9-43



TITLE WL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY 9 VCD-7266
IRE
mewririen| | e Cogrion P | Cocsmion T R
Lo NO, NO.
206 |14 | 2 TB6 10 {R9 3 | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
297 |16 | 4 TB6 6 |R19 2
208 |16 | 4 R19 2 |Ri18 2
209 |20 |5 R18 2 |R5 2 il
300 |16 | & 86 7 |R19 1 |USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
301 16 1 4 R19 10 |R18 1 [USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE O7 AND BELOW ONLY.
301 2 | 6 1B9 10 K3 R5 | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY,
302 20 | 5 TB6 10 |R7 2 |USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE O7 AND BELOW ONLY.
302 e | 2 TBY 12_ K3 R3_ | USED
303 2718 TB6 10" |RL E11 | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE O7 AND BELOW ONLY.
303 20 B9 14 |K3 L5 |USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 10 ABOVE
301 20 | 5 TB6 2" |R6 2 | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE O7 AND BELOW ONLY.
304 18 | 2 TB9 16_|K3 12 | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 1U AND ABOVE ONLY.
305 20 | 5 TBb 2 |R3 E7 | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE U7 AND BELOW UNLY.
306 W | 2 TB6 2 |R8 3 | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE O7 AND BELOW ONLY.
306 20 | 6 K3 R6_ | TB9 9 _|USED © ;
307 20 | 5 TB6 1 |R1 E, | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE O7 AND BELOW ONLY.
307 18 | 2 K3 R3 [TB9 11__| USED ON UNITS SERIES COBE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
308 16 | &4 TB6 5 |R10 1 | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE O7 AND BELOW ONLY.
308 20 [ K3 L6 | TB9 13_| USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE :
309 20 | 5 RIO i R 1 [USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE O7 AND BELOW ONLY.
309 18 | 2 X3 13 |TB9 15 | USED un UNITS SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE ONLY.
USED ON UNITS SERIES COUE O7 AND BELOW ONLY.
310 |20 |5 R11 1 |R12 1
311 |20 |5 R12 1 |R13 1
312 |16 | 4 R13 1 |R17 1
313 |20 | 5 R17 1 |R16 1
314 |20 | 5 R16 1 | R15 1
315 | 20 R15 1 | R14 1
316 {20 |5 Q1 El4 | Q2 E15
317 |zo | 5 Q2 F15 | Q3 E18 |.
318 |20 | 5 Q3 E18 | Q4 £21
319 |20 | 5 Q4 E21( Q5 E24
320 {20 | 5 Q6 E29 | Q7 E30
321 |20 | 5 Q17 E30 | Q8 E33
322 |20 ] 5 Q8 E33 | Qo E36
323 |20 | 5 Q9 E36 | Q10 E39
324 |16 | 4 Q2 E17 | Q3 E20
325 |16 | 4 Q3 E20 | Q4 E23
326 |16 | 4 Q4 E23| Q5 E26
327 |16 | 4 Q7 Es2| Q8 E35
328 |16 | 4 Q8 E35 | Q9 E38
329 |16 | 4 Q9 E38| Q10 E41
330 [20 | 5 R2, CR2 | E9 | Q6 E217
331 (201 5 R1, CR1 | E5 | Q1 E12
332 [20] 5 CR3, CR4| E2 | RS 1
333 | 20 5 Q6 E28| R7 1
434 120 5 Q1 13| Re 1
335 | 20| 5 Q1, Q2 14| CR4 58] -
33 | 20/ 5 Q6, Q7 E29| CR3 El| USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY,

70614700 C



TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY wL 10 VCD-7266 H
soenTir1en| ¥ /RE [COLOR| WIRE ORIGIN DESTINATION ienan R
SIZE| CODE[LENGTH LOCATION ’ig LOCATION ’ﬁf
337 20 5 Q2 E16 | R10 2 | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
338 [20 |5 Q1 E31 |R11 2
339 20 5 Q3 E19 [R12 2
340 20 5 Q8 E34 [R13 2
341 20 5 Q4 E22 | R14 2
342 20 5 Q9 37 | R15 2
343 20 5 Q5 E25 | R16 2
344 20 5 Q10 40 | R17 2
345 14 2 Q5 E26 | TB6 3
346 14 2 Q10 E41 | TB6 9
347 14 2 R8 3 R8 2
348 14 2 R9 3 |R9 2
349 14 2 R8 1 TB6 3
350 14 2 RO 1 TB6 9 USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
351
352
353
354
355
356 20 4 Q1 COL| Q2 CoL
357 20 4 Q2 COL| B
358 20 4 Q4 COL| Q5 COL
359 20 4 Q5 COL|J
360 20 4 Q2 EM|C
361 20 4 C TB1 2
362 20 4 CR5 TOP| TB1 2
363 20 4 TB1 1 B
364 20 4 TB1 5 J
365 20 4 1 BASE A
366 20 4 Q1 EM| Q2 IBASE
367 20 4 Q2 BASE D
368 20 4 Q5 EM [BASE!
369 20 4 Q4 BASE 1
370 20 4 Q4 EM| H
371 20 4 H TB1 4
372 |20 | 4 G Q5 BASE
373 20 4 F TB1 3
374 20 4 E TB1 3
375 20 4 CR13 TOP TB1 4
376
371
70614700 C

9-45



TITLE wL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY 11 VCD-17266 H
e o e T
378
379
380 |20 Q1 B E12 | USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
381 Q1 E E13 4
382 Q1 C El4
383 Q2 B E15
384 Q2 E E16
385 Q2 C E17
386 Q3 B E18
387 Q3 E E19
388 {Qs3 C E20
389 Q4 B E21
390 Q4 E E22
391 Q4 C E23
392 Q5 B E24
393 Q5 E E25
394 Qs [ E26
395 Q6 B E27
396 Q6 E E28
397 Q6 C E29
398 Q7 B E30
399 Q17 E E31
400 Q17 C E32
401 Q8 B E33
402 Q8 E E34
403 Q8 C E35
404 Q9 B E36
405 Q9 E E37
406 C E38
407 Q10 B E39
408 Q10 E E40
409 | 20 Q10 C E41| USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW ONLY.
410
411
412
413
414 |20 0 BT 1| nst i
415 |20 | 3 TB7 1 | Ds1 R
416
417 |20 4| 4 | TB3 2 | TB3 8
418

9-46

70614700 C



TITLE WL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY 12 VCD-7266 T
IOENTIFIER WIRE [COLOR| WIRE ORIGIN DESTINATION REMARKS
. SIZE| CODE|LENGTH LOCATION "N'__’_!{ Location | fIN
419 20 4 4 |TB3 6 TB3 12
420 20 2 CR5 5B |CR6 30 o
421 20 |6 TB7 1 |K3 RS | USED ON UNI'I'S SERIES CONE (09 AND BELOW ONLY.
422 18 2 TB7 2 K3 R2
423 20 6 TB7 3 K3 L5
424 18 TB7 4 K3 L2
425 20 2 TB7 5 K3 1
426 20 6 K3 R6 | TB8 1
427 18 2 K3 R3 | TB8 2
428 '.;_0 6 _l\".'% Ifﬁ. B _'_I'llﬂ 3
429 18 2 'I\' 3 1.3 |'1I'BB8 4
430 20 0 K3 2 TB8 S USED ON UNITS SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW ONLY.
431 20 |2 J12 17 | TB9 SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE
432 |20 | 2 TBY 8 | cB5 LOAD| SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE
433 20 |2 J12 15 | TB9 7 | SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE
434 20 2 TB9 7 |34 82 | SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE
70614700 E

9-47



TITLE wL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY (SERIES CODE 14 AND ABOVE) 1 VCD-7713 A
e e e e

1 w3 TB7 4 | ssw2 1

2 | o 87 2 | sswi 1

3 2 | o SSW1 2 | ™ 11

4 20 | 3 Ssw2 2 | TB3 5

5 20 | 3 B3 T | ssw2 2

6 2 | o0 B3 B | sswi 2

7 18| o TB7 2 | 2 .
8 20 | 0 TB3 7 | ™7 1

9 18 | 3 TB? b imn 1

10 18| o0 6 2 | m7 2

11 20 | 3 B3 1 | 187 3

12 18 | & T6 4 | c8 1

13 18 | & T6 5 | c8 2

1 16 | 4 T6 6 | cr8 Act

15 16 | & 6 8 | crs AC2

16 | 2 CB4B LOAD | TB1B 2

17 | 2 CR?7 pc_ | cs P03

18 20 | 6 ch NEG | R18 R

19 | a4 K2 1B | K4 4c

20 PUSI] CBUA LOAD | TB1B 10

21 16 | & 76 6 | cr? Ac1

22 16 | & 6 8 | cr? AC2

23 1w |4 K4 4p | TBI1B 5

24 20 | 0 Ju 77_| TBS 8

25 20 | 2 c5 POS | R18 L

26 it | o T6 7 | ck POS

27 w| o ch POS | €5 NEG

28 | o cs NEG | TBS 4

29 20| 0 SSW1 3 | ssw2 3

30 20| 0 ssw2 3 | 15 4

31 20| 0 J5 2 | TBS 4

32 18| 0 J5 1 | 187 1

33 18| 3 J5 3 | 187 3

3 16 | 3 Jz2 7 | ssw2 2

35 U I J2 6 | TBS 9

36 16| o J2 5 | sswi 2

37 20| 5 J2 8 | TBS 9

38 20 2 J5 5 | TBS 5

39 20} 2 J5 6 | 4 18

4o 18| 3 6 1| 187 4

9-48 70614700 M



TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY (SERIES CODE 14 AND ABOVE) WL 2 VCD-17718 A
mentieien| ot enerd Cogman 7| Tocsrion | 7
41 20 | 6 SSW1 4 | ssw2 4
42 16 | 5 J5 4 | 185 9
43 18 | & bv! 7 ] a 1
Iy 20 | & c1 1 | CR¥ Act
U5 20 | & ™ 8 | 2 3
46 20 | & T2 4 | cRe AC2
47 20 | o CRY NEG | €2 NEG
48 20 | o . c2 NEG | €3 NEG
b |20 o0 c3 wEa | 85 1
50 2 | o TBS 3 | RL R
51 20 | 2 CRY POS | c2 POS
52 2 | 2 c2 . pos| €3 POS
53 2 | 2 c3 PoS | CBS LINE
b 2 | 2 CB5 LINE| R1 L
55 20 | 4 T 5] 12 2
56 18 | & T 4 | ot 2
57 20| & c1 2| 15 1
58 20| & 75 1| ™ 1
59 20 | &4 ™ 1| ™ 1
60 20| & ™ 6| 15 4
61 20 | & 5 b | ™™ L3
62 20| & ™ 4| ™ 4
63 20 [ & T2 1] 13 3
64 w| 2 CRL POS| C17 POS
é5 20| 0 c1? NEG| R2 L
66 Wl o T 10 | c17 NEG
67 20| & T 5] 17 2
68 20| 2 CB6A LINE| R2 R
69 20| &4 7 2| 18 2
70 20| & T 3| ™ 1
7n W b m % | cm3 AC
72 U " 17 5| CR3 NEG
5] 1w | b T8 5| CR3 POS
1 | & 17 3| CR6 NEG
75 i & by 4 1 c15 NEG
76 14 c15 NEG | L3 1
77 14 L3 2 c16 NEG
78 14 c16 NEG | CB7B LINE
79 20 CB7B - LINE| R9 T
80 14 TS5 3 T8 1
70614700 M 9-49



TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY (SERIES CODE 14 AND ABOVE) wL 3 VCD-1713 A
soentieien| 0 cove] evord Tozsrion TP | Toemon | 7T
81 w | u CR6 Pos | T8 3
82 w2 8 4 | c13 POS
83 w | ou m 12 | cR6 AC
8l 14 c13 pos | L2 1
8s 1 L2 2 | o4 POS
86 w | 2 cit POS | CB7A LINE
87 2 | 2 CB7A LINE | R9 B
88 16 | 6 CB7B LOAD | TB9 10
89 16 | 6 B9 9 | TB5 7
90 16 | 2 CB7A LOAD | TB9 12
91 | o b3 13 | c1s POS
92 | o T 13 | a3 NEG
93 1w o c15 pos| c16 P03
94 i | o cié POS | TBS 3
95 Wl o c13 NEG| Ci4 NEG
96 w | o 14 NEG | TBS 2
97 20 | 4 m 12| T
98 20 | 2 85 Fi B
99 20| 2 F1 T| c13 POS
100 |20 2 B9 17 | 67
100 |20 ]| o0 sk L | 185 2
102 |16 | 2 B9 11 | 185 6
103 |20 | & sswk 1| m B
104 |20 ] 6 K2 1A | cBua LINE
105 16 | 0 c17' NEG | TB5 1
106 |20 2 Jb 1 | B9 17
107 |20 | 2 a4 2 | 189 17
108 20 | 6 | Jb 3 | 789 13
109 |20 6 Jh 4 | TBY 13
110 |20 o N 5 | 85 1
1 | 20| o 4 7 | 185 1
112 | 20| 2 4 10 | ca7a LOAD
113 |20 6 4 11 | cem LOAD
us |20 o a4 12 | 785 2
1s 20| o 4 13 | 185 3
116 20| o J4 i | TBS 3
117 [ 20| o 4 15 | 785 3
s | 20| 2 a 16 | 5 6
119 | 20| 2 J4 17 | 185 6
120 | 20| 6 g 2% | 185 ?
9-50 70614700 M



TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY (SERIES CODE 14 AND ABOVE) wL 4 VCD-7713 E
IRENTIFIER Z:Zi ?::: LwEIN’::TN Loc:::rzu ’ﬁ. \.:::::::no}&‘_ REMARKS
121 20 | 6 Jb 25 | 85 7
122 20 | 2 Jb 29 | TBS 5
123 2 | 2 4 31 | J12 16
124 20 | 6 J4 32 | TBIB 1
125 2 |5 Jb 33 | TBS 10
126 2 | 2 Jb 36 | TBS 11
127 2 | o Jb 70 | 185 &
128 2 | 2 b 45 | TBIB 2
129 |20 6 .m 46 | 1B 10
130 20 | 2 Jb 48 | TBS
131 20 | o b 53 | TB1B
132 2| 5 Jb s4 | TBIB 6
133 20 2 J4 56 SSwWh 2
134 20 0 J4 57 c13 NEG
135 21 5 b 58 | TBS 9
136 2| o Jb % | TBS 3
137 2 | 5 Ju 79 | TB5 10
138 2| 0 J4 80 | ¢3 NEG
139 2| 0 Jh 55 | TBIB 6
140 16 | & J3 1 K2 1c
141 16 | & J3 2 K2 1c
142 16| 5 J3 3 TB5 10
143 16| o J3 4 TB1B ?
144 6] 0 33 5 TB1B 7
he [ 3] 8 R 1] 8y 1 SERTES SO 19 AND Abowe
e |50 o i 3 | Ky 2 SERTES CobE %"Z AND ABOVE
[ 3] 6 3 8 | m 3 SERIBS GODE 17 AND ABOVE
148 20| 2 TP1 CBS LOAD
149 20| 2 TP2 TB1 2
150 20| o big) TBS 1
151 20| 6 TP4 CB7B LOAD
152 20| 2 TP5 c5 POS
153 2 | 6 TP6 ch NEG
154 20| 2 TP?7 CB7A LOAD
155 ST b¥ ! 11 | CR1A AC
156 FU T 11 | CR2A AC
157 1| &4 T1 9 CR2B AC
158 | & T 9 CR1B AC
159 w| 6 CR2 NEG | c12 NEG
160 Wi 6 c12 NEG | CB6B LINE
70614700 p

9-51



TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY (SERIES CODE 14 AND ABOVE) wL 5 VCD-7713 G
IOENTIFIER WIRE JCOLOR{ WIRE ORIGIN - DEs'nNA*noNP . REMARKS

SIZE] CODE|LENGTH LOCATION NO. LOCATION NO.
161 20 |0 c12 POS | TBS 1
162 20 | 6 R3 R | CB6B LINE
163 2 | o R3 L | ct2 POS
164 i |0 m 10 | c12 POS
165 w |2 c17 POS | CB6A LINE
166 16 | 2 CB6A LOAD| TB1 1
167 20 | 6 CB6B LOAD| TB1 5
168 16 | 2 TB1, 2 | TB9 16
169 2 | 6 TB1 4 | B9 14
170 | o TB1 3 | TBS 2
mn 20 | 6 SSW2 4 | sswk 4
172 2 | o SSWh 3| 72
173 20 [ o TB5 2 | 9 6
17% 20 | 2 TBY 5 | c2b POS
175 20 | 2 DSk R | cB6 5B
176 2 | 2 CB6 5B | TBY 4
177 20 | 6 F2 T | c15 NEG
178 20| o K3R 2 | 85 8
179 20 | 2 K4 2c | 185 6
180 20 | 2 CB5 3p | 185 6
181- [ 20| 6 TB9 1] I 28
182 20| 6 F2 B | TBY 2
183 20| 2 Ju 1 4 35
184 20| o J1 2 | J4 49
185 20| 0 Ji1 3| a4 64
186 20| 0 Ji1 4| g4 38
187 20| o Ji 6| Ju 41
188 20| o0 J11 7| 65
189 20| o Ju 8 | sswh 4
190 20| o0 J11 5| TBS 8
191 20 6 Ji1 9 | J4 30
i |30 iy 91 3 SERTES GoE 17 AND ABOVE.
193 20| 0 Ji1 1| 4 50
194 2| 4 Ji1 13| 1 14
195 20| 2 Ji1 1 | K& 27
196 20 2 Ji1 15 | K4 51
197 20| & J1 16 | R4 2
198 20| o J1 17 | TBS 2
199 20| & J11 18| T 12
200 20| 2 Ji1 19 | K3L 1

9-52

70614700 R



TITLE wL SHEET NO. ‘DOCUMENT NO. REVE
POWER SUPPLY (SERIES CODE 14 AND ABOVE) 6 VCD-17713
]
soren] ‘o) o come T T oo L
201 20 0 J11 20 K4 L2
202 20 2 c24 POS | K& L1
203 20 4 Ji2 1 R17 2
20k 20 0 Ji2 2 R17 1 SERIES CODE 16 AND BELOW
205 20 [ Ji2 3 Jb 22
206 20 0 Ji2 4 TB5 8
207 20 2 J12 5 3} POS
208 20 0 Jiz2 6 K2 L2
209 20 0 Ji2 l7 K4 3B
210 20 0 J12 9 SSWh 3
211 20 2 J12 10 K2 L1
212 20 6 J12 11 SSW1 L
213 20 0 J12 12 J 66
214 20 [ J12 13 J4 42
215 20 (] Jiz 14 J4 43
216 20 2 Ji1z2 19 TB1B 1
217 20 6 Ji2 18 J4 51
218 20 0 J12 21 R25 BOT
219 20 0 R25 BOT K4 L2
220 20 0 c24 NEG R25 TOP
221 20 0 Ji2 22 J4 23
222 20 0 TB5 L 8BS 9
223 20 2 TB9 15 Jb 59
224 20 ‘6 TP8 TB1 4
225 20 2 TB9 15 Ju 60
226 20 2 CB7A LOAD| J& 20
227 20 2 TBS 6 J4 27
228 20 6 CB7B LOAD| J4 21
229 20 6 TB5 7 Ju 26
230 2| o0 TBS b TB5 8
231 14 [3 CB4A LINE | CA4 NEG
232 w| o TB1B 6 TBS 4
233 14 2 CB4B LINE| C5 POS
234 20| 0 K4 3 | JIb 52
235 w2 CR9A PoS | C5 POS
236 w| 6 CR9B NEG | C¥ NEG
237 14 6 CR9 AC K2 1c
238 14 6 CR8 DC K2 2C
239 | 6 K2 2B | ck NEG
240 20 6 TB9 10 3 R5
70614700 P 9-53



TITLE SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER SUPPLY (SERIES CODE 14 AND ABOVE) wL 7 VCD-71713 L
e o e
241 18 | 2 TB9 12 | K3 R2
242 2 | 6 TB9 % | k3 L5
243 18 | 2 TB9 16 | ©3 L2
244 20 | 6 K3 R6 | TB9 9
245 18 | 2 K3 R3 | TBY 11
246 20 6 K3 L6 TB9 13
247 18 | 2 K3 L3 [ TB9 15
248 20 | 2 Ji2 17 | TB9 8
249 20 | 2 TB9 8 CB5 LOAD
250 20 | 2 Ji2 15 | TB9 7
251 20 | 2 TBY 7 J4 82
252
253
254
255 16 | 6 Sswi 4 J2 4
256 20| 0 TB? 1 DSt L
257 20 | 3 TB? 3 DSt R
258 20| 4| 4 TB3 2 TB3 8
259 20| 4| 4 TB3 6 TB3 12
260 20 | 2 CBS 5B | CcB6 3D
261 20| & Q coL | Q2 COL SERIES CODE 16 AND BELOW
262 20 | & Q2 coL | B
263 2 | 4 Q coL | Q5 coL
264 20 | & Q5 coL | K
265 20 | & Q2 EM | C
I &s rop | 7B 5
BIE] = (1% -
38 3 8} BéiE Qg BASE SERIES COLE 16 AND BELOY
ggg 1 3 ssv 2 42 2 USED IN 50 HZ UNITS ONLY
268 16 o SSW3 3 START SW | OUT
269 20| 6 SSW3 4 START SW_| =20
HEEIE ST |8V 8 2 USED IN 50 HZ UNITS ONLY
272 2 | & Q2 BASE| D SERIES CODE 16 AND BELOW
273 20 | 4 Q5 EM | Q& BASE A A
274 20 4 [+33 BASE| J
275 20| &4 Q4 EM | H
276 20| 4 H TB1 4
277 20| &4 G Q5 BASE
278 20| & F TB1 3
279 20| & E TB1 3
280 20 &4 CR13 |Top | TBL 4 SERIES CODE 16 AND BELOW

70614700




TITLE WL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REV
POWER DISTRIBUTION, 50 HZ (SERIES CODE 14 AND ABOVE) 1 VCD-7770 A
IDENTIFIER WIRE |[COLOR| WIRE ORIGIN . DEs‘nNATloNP'N REMARKS
SIZE| CODE|LENGTH LOCATION N'g LOCATION iy
1 12| o 9 1| TB? 1
2 12 | 3 9 4 | TB7 3
3 12 | 5 ,’288%’4“ GND| TB5 10
COND
4 SHLD TDENT 5 FLOATING
XFORMER COND
5 20| 5 MOUNT GND | TDENT &
6 12| o TB4 CB1A LINE
7 12 | 3 TBY cB1B LINE
8 12| o CB1A LOAD | FL1 1
9 12 | 3 CBIB LOAD| FL2 1
FILTER
10 12 5 TB4 L CHASSIS GND
11 12| o FL1 9 1
12 12| 3 FL2 2| 19 2
FILTER XFORMER
13 2] 5 CHASSIS GND| MOUNT GND
COND
14 SHLD IDENT 15 FLOATING
FILTER COND
15 20| 5 CHASSIS GND| IDENT 14
16 161 o TB4 1| J6 1
17 16| 3 TB4 J6 2
18 16| 5 B4 Jé GND
70614700 M 9-55



TITLE

wL SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. REY
POWER DISTRIBUTION, 60 HZ (SERIES CODE 14 AND ABOVE) 1 VCD-7773 A
IDENTIFIER WIRE |COLOR| WIRE ORIGIN DESTINATION REMARKS

SIZE| CODE|LENGTH LOCATION "y'_g. LOCATION "ﬁ
1 12 | o FLL 2 | ™7 1
2 12 | 3 FL2 2 | TB7 3
3 12 |5 RS |own | s 10
4 SHLD e 5 FLOATING
5 |25 Chisszs | owo | Toewr 4
6 12 |0 TBY 5 | CB1A LINE
7 12 | 3 TB4 6 | CB1B LINE
8 12 { 0 CBLA LOAD | FL1 1
9 12 | 3 CB1B LOAD | FL2 1
10 12 |5 TBY 4 gﬁx‘gg&ts GND
11 16 ] 0 TBY4 1| 36 1
12 16 | 3 TBY 2 | J6 2
13 16 | 5 TB4 3| J6 GND

9-56 70614700 N



TITLE ) w L SHEET NO. DOCUMENT NO. R EVA
PRE-AMP CHASSIS 1 VCD-4873
TOENTIFIER :::EE ?::: Lwel:;n Loc::ufrzn oy Lzzz::::ﬂw’ﬁ REMARKS
1 2L ok | & ES 12 | E1 21
2 2L | o4 4 El 24 E5 13
3 24 | 94 4 E2 36 El 36
4 2% |os | & E1 33 | ES 9
5 24 ok | 4 E2 b | 4 12
6 24 (93 | 3 E2 32 | Et 32
7 24 | 94 4 El 41 E4 1L
8 24 | o4 | 4 E2 24 ES 8
9 24 | ok | b E2 21 | E5 5
10 24 |95 | 5 E2 33 | E5 1
11 2% 93| 3 E2 16 | E1 16
12 24 1934 3 E2 18 | E1 18
13 24 | 4 6 B4 40 | R300 2
14 24 | & 6 E4 32 | R303 2
15 2u | & 6 El 28 | R302 2
16 24 | U 4 El 16 | R302 1
17 28 | u 4 3 18 | R303 1
18 24 | &4 4 El 36 R300 1
19 26 | & 3 E4 37 | TB301 4
20 24 | 4 3 E4 25 | TB301 2
21 24 | 4 6 E4 36 | TB30L 1
22 24 1 TB301 1 TB301 3
23 20| O 3 El 2 GND* *Ground lug located beneath buggies.
24 20| 0 6 El 50 | GND=
25 20 6 E2 2 GND*
26 20| 0 3 E2 50 | GND*
27 20] 0 6 E3 2 GND*
28 20| 0 3 E3 50 | GND*
29 20 0O 6 E4 2 GND*
30 20| 0 3 El 50 { GND=
31 20| 0 6 ES 2 GND*
32 20! 0 3 ES 50 | GNDe
3 f 202 5| ® ‘48| E2 48
34 20| 2 2 E2 48 | E3 46
35 20, 2 2 E3 46 E4 48
26 20! 2 2 123 48| ES 48
37 20| 6 5 El 6 E2 6
38 20| 6 2 E2 6 E3 6
39 20( 6 2 E3 6 Bl 6
40 20| 6 2 EA& 6 E5 é
41 24| 93 3 B4 42 12,4 37
70614700 N 9-57



Page deleted

9-58 70614700 V



SECTION 10

EQUATION SUMMARY

(Not Applicable)






CUT ALONG LINE

TR S SIS S SIS S SIS S S s S e e e e i i i s e s s s et e e e s e, et et ot s e s s e s e s e s ey o

PRINTED IN USA

AA3419 REV. 11/60

COMMENT SHEET

CONTROL DATA® BR2A5 DISK STORAGE UNIT

MANUAL TITLE
Diagrams/Wire Lists Manual

70614700

PUBLICATION NO. REVISION

FROM: NAME:

BUSINESS
ADDRESS.

COMMENTS:

This form is not intended to be used as an order blank. Your evaluation of this manual will be welcomed
by Control Data Corporation. Any errors, suggested additions or deletions, or general comments may
be made below. Please include page number references and fill in publication revision level as shown by
the last entry on the Record of Revision page at the front of the manual. Customer engineers are urged
to use the TAR.

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN U. S. A,

FOLD ON DOTTED LINES AND STAPLE



STAPLE STAPLE

____________________________________________ -
FIRST CLASS
PERMIT NO. 8241
MINNEAPOLIS, MINN.
BUSINESS REPLY MAIL
NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN U.S.A.
POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY

CONTROL DATA CORPORATION
Technical Publications Department
7801 Computer Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55435

CUT ALONG LINE



MOD. LEVEL

EQUIPMENT v

ASSY| INDEX | ™" oaRT ITEM DESCRIPTION s T T ]

NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
D 9- 46485000 PREAMP CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 1
B -1 10125704 SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD, PHILLIPS, 4-40 x 3/8 6
E -2 46433000 SPACER, CARD, BOTTOM, REAR 1
E -3 94309801 PAD, TERMINAL, INSULATING 3
E -4 46483600 SPACER, CARD, BOTTOM FRONT 1
E -5 10127311 | SCREW, MACIINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 2-56 x 1/4 G
E -6 10125800 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 2 6
E -7 94267101 RESISTOR, 400 OHM, 10W 1
E -8 94267111 RESISTOR, POWER, WIRE WOUND, 1200 OHMS 2
E -9 93592158 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, PLAIN, TPG, 6-32 x 1/4 1
E -9A 93592160 SCREW, MACIIINE, IIEXAGON HEAD, PLAIN, TPG, 6-32 x 5/16 1
E - 92602001 CLAMP, CABLE 1
E -10 40081100 TERMINAL BOARD ASSEMBLY 1
E -11 92586206 RESISTOR, 1W, 115 OHM 1
E -12 92586246 RESISTOR, 1W, 301 OHM 1
E -13 10127116 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 3/4 10
E -14 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 12
E -15 10125105 NUT, HEXAGON, 6-32 10
E -16 94320100 CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE 5
E -17 10127127 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32x1 1
E -18 10126402 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOOTH, 8 5
E -19 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 2
E -20 92627001 FASTENER, PUSH ON 1
E -21 40062400 SPRING, EXTENSION 1
E -22 09035002 PIN, ROLL 1
E -23 46483700 SHIELD, CARD 1
E -24 10127111 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, 6-32 x 1/4 2
E -25 46494500 SPACER, CARD, TOP 1
E -26 46483800 CHASSIS, PRE-AMP 1
C =217 94000000 SCREW, THUMB 2
C -28 10127131 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 3/8 1
C -29 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 1
C =30 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 1
C -31 73103000 SLEEVE, CHASSIS 1
C -32 94281415 CABLE, GROUND (SERIES CODE 04 AND ABOVE) 1

70614800 AC




21\

3024 €

FIGURE 10. MOTOR AND BRAKE ASSEMBLY

8-32 70614800 S



MOD. LEVEL
EQUIPMENT -
ASi| NEX | pasT ITEM DESCRIPTION 5] | | [ |
E NO. REQUIRED

C J10- 75003005 MOTOR AND BRAKE ASSEMBLY, 60 HZ 1
C |10~ 75003006 MOTOR AND BRAKE ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ 1
D -1 94090168 SCREW, SET, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, 1/4-20 x 3/8

(SERIES CODE 05 AND BELOW) 1
D -1 94363660 SCREW, SET, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, 1/4-20 x 3/8

(SERIES CODE 06 AND ABOVE) 3
D -2 73622607 PULLEY, DRIVE MOTOR, 60 HZ 1
D -2 70956708 PULLEY, DRIVE MOTOR, 50 HZ (SERIES CODE 05 AND BELOW)| 1
D -2 73622608 PULLEY, DRIVE MOTOR, 50 HZ (SERIES CODE 06 AND ABOVE) 1
D -3 94311102 PULLEY, V-BELT (SERIES CODE 05 AND BELOW) 1
D -3 94311119 PULLEY, V-BELT (SERIES CODE 06 AND ABOVE) 1
D -4 94311003 BELT, SPECIAL 1
D -5 94363662 SCREW, SET, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, 1/4-20 x 1/2 1
D -6 94311104 PULLEY, V-BELT (SERIES CODE 12 AND BELOW) 1
D -6 94311117 PULLEY, V-BELT (SERIES CODE 13 AND ABOVE) 1
D -1 40093301 SLEEVE, MOTOR SHAFT 1
D -8 10126528 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, PLAIN, 3/8-16 x 3/4 4
p| -9 10125808 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 3/8 4
D -10 10126506 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, PLAIN, 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 1
D -11 40023600 POST, IDLER SPRING 1
D -12 10125608 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 1
D -13 10125806 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 1/4 1
D -14 10125301 NUT, HEXAGON, 1/4 1
D -15 10127143 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 1/2 3
D -16 10125805 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 10 3
D -17 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 3
D -18 10127347 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 3/8 3
D -19 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 3
D -20 70740200 PLATE, MOUNTING PLATE 1
D -21 94246101 BRAKE, HYSTERESIS 1
D -22 93935000 RECTIFIER, SILICON 1
D -23 10127101 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 4-40x 3/16 4
D -24 10126101 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 4 4
D -25 92707001 TERMINAL, INSULATED 4
D -26 93948003 CONNECTOR, PIN HOUSING 1
D =27 93942009 PIN, CONTACT 2
D -28 72988600 PLATE, MOUNTING, MOTOR (SERIES CODE 09 & BELOW) 1
D ~-28 73246900 PLATE, MOUNTING, MOTOR (SERIES CODE 10 & ABOVE) 1
D -29 73184610 DRIVE MOTOR AND CABLE ASSEMBLY, 60 HZ
D -29 73184611 DRIVE MOTOR AND CABLE ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ 1
E - 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 1
E - 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 2
E - CABLE ASSEMBLY, W2 (SEE FIGURE 21) 1
E - 94359900 MOTOR, ELECTRIC, END MOUNTED, 60 HZ 1
E - 94359901 MOTOR, ELECTRIC, END MOUNTED, 50 HZ 1
D -30 94363658 SCREW, SET, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, 1/4-20 x 1/4

(SERIES CODE 06 AND ABOVE)
D =31 92512424 RESISTOR, 15 OHM, 2W (SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE)
D -32 92496227 CAPACITOR, NONELECTROLYTIC, 100V (SERIES CODE 10

AND ABOVE) 1
C -33 10126536 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, PLAIN, 3/8-16 x 2-1/2 3
c | -3a | 10125808 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 3/8 3
C -35 10125610 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8 3
C -36 46489200 SPACER, MOTOR MOUNT 3
C -37 70738300 INSULATOR, MOTOR MOUNT 3
C -38 70738301 INSULATOR, MOTOR MOUNT 3
C -39 70739500 SPACER, MOUNT, MOTOR 3
* - 73217700 BRACKET, CAPACITOR 1
* - 94275225 RING, MOUNTING 1
* - 94255103 CAPACITOR, MOTOR (S/N 1204 AND BELOW) 1
* - 94255102 CAPACITOR, MOTOR (S/N 1205 AND ABOVE) 1
* - 94260508 END, CAPACITOR 1

*APPLICABLE ONLY TO UNITS WITH FCO PE29475 INSTALL
INSTALLED,
70614800 AE 8-33



3013F

FIGURE 11, ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

8-34 70614800 V



EQUIPMENT

MOD. LEVEL

70614800 AE

ASEY] M6 | T paar ITEM DESCRIPTION 5] 1T T T 1
NUMBER
. NO. REQUIRED
B 11- 73102500 ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY 1
C =i 10127113 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 3/8 €
C -2 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, § 2
C -3 73560400 CAM, HEAD 1
C -3 10127364 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 10-24 x 1/2 5
C -3 10125805 WASHER, LOCEK, SPRING, 10 8
(& -6 73102300 RAIL, LOWER 1
E -7 10127340 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 6-32 x 1-1/4 1
(© -8 10125605 WASHER, FLAT, 6 3
(& -9 70738900 SPACER 1
C -10 70740500 BASE, TERMINAL 2
E -11 93564002 WASHER, NYLON, 6 2
(& -12 10125803 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 6 3
C ~-13 10125105 NUT, HEXAGON, 6-32 1
(S -14 73102100 RAIL, UTPPER 1
C -13 10127332 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 6-32 x 1/4 2
(& -16 73105200 INDICATOR, TRACK, FIXED (SERIES CODE 10 AND BELOW) 1
(e -16 73242100 INDICATOR, TRACK, FIXED (SERIES CODE 11 AND ABOVE} 1
© -17 10127116 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 3/4 2
(&) -18 73103100 BRACKET, SWITCH 1
© -19 94261300 SWITCH, ROLLER, LEVER 1
© -20 10127327 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 4-40x 1 2
© -21 10125801 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 4 4
(S -22 10125603 WASHER, FLAT, 4 2
C -23 10126238 SCREVW, MACHINE, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, CAP, 10-24 x 1 1
(& -24 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 1
(& -25 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 13) 1
C -26 73615600 SHIELD, HEAD 1
C =27 73105100 INDICATOR, TRACK, MOVING (SERIES CODE 10 AND BELOW) 1
C =27 73242000 INDICATOR, TRACK, MOVING (SERIES CODE 11 AND ABOVE) 1
C -28 70729305 ROD, EXTENSION 1
C -29 10127133 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 5/8 .
C -30 10127354 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 1-1/2 2
& -31 | 10125804 | WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 8 2
(& -32 70726001 CAP, END, TRANSDUCER 1
@ -33 94206431 SPRING, COMPRESSION 1
© ~34 72824701 TRANSDUCER AND CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY 1
D = 94262800 TRANSDUCER, VELOCITY 1
D - 93948003 CONNECTOR, PIN HOUSING 1
D S 93942009 CONTACT, PIN 2
(e -35 MAGNET ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 12) 2
© ~36 73101500 HOUSING, ACTUATOR 1
B =37 10126258 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, CAP, 1/4-20x 1| 2
B -38 10125806 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 1/4 5
B -39 10126262 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, CAP, 1/4-20x 2| 3
B -40 10125608 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 5
B -41 73220100 COVER, MAGNET (SERIES CODE 10 AND BELOW) 1
B -41 46484000 COVER, MAGNET (SERIES CODE 11 AND ABOVE) 1
8-35




ATHINESSY LANDVIN

‘21 §YNDIA

8hT0E

70614800 B

8-36



MOD. LEVEL
EQUIPMENT .
l:‘é".sg IMDEX | =" paRT ITEM DESCRIPTION sl | 1 1 1
NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
C 13- 73104300 MAGNET ASSEMBLY 1
D -1 10126260 | SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, CAP, 1/4-20x1-1/2| 3
D -2 10125806 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 1/4 3
D -3 10125608 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 3
D -4 46496000 POLE, REAR 1
D -5 70725800 | MAGNET 2
D -6 24547509 LABEL, WARNING, MAGNETIC FIELD 1
D -7 10126233 | SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, CAP, 10-24x 3/8 2
D -8 10125805 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 10 2
D -9 73101400 EXTENSION, POLE 1
D -10 46496100 POLE, FRONT 1
D -11 10127136 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 1 3
D -12 70727901 MOUNT, STOP 1
D -13 70727701 CORE, MAGNETIC 1
70614800 B 8-37




A TdINHSSY HDV Id4VD

6T HYNDO 1A

30156 |

70614800 AE

8-38



EQUIPMENT

MOD. LEVEL

ASSY] INDEX | ~paRT ITEM DESCRIPTION Bl T 1 1 1
NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
C 13-~ 73104400 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 08 AND BELOW) 1
C 13- 73230600 CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 09 AND ABOVE) 1
D -1 10127336 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 6-32 x 5/8 1
D -2 10125803 WASHER, 1LLOCK, SPRING, 6 3
D -3 10125605 WASHER, FLAT, 6 1
D -4 70738900 SPACER 1
D -5 70738801 LEAD, FLEXIBLE (SERIES CODE 08 AND BELOW) 3
D -5 70738802 LEAD, FLEXIBLE (SERIES CODE 09 AND ABOVE) 3
D -6 93564002 WASHER, FLAT, NYLON, 6 2
D =7 70739001 INSULATOR, LEAD (SERIES CODE 08 AND BELOW) 2
D -7 70739002 INSULATOR, LEAD (SERIES CODE 09 AND ABOVE) 2
D -8 93290002 NUT, INTERNAL WRENCHING 40
D -9 73109901 CLAMP, HEAD ARM 10
D -10 94047047 WASHER, SPECIAL 18
D -11 73223800 SPACER, CLAMP, HEAD 2
D - 73222100 CARRIAGE AND BEARING ASSEMBLY 1
E -12 92021039 PIN, DOWEL 4
E -13 92054069 BEARING, BALL 3
E -14 94292602 BEARING, BALL 2
E -15 45481602 STUD, DOUBLE THREADED 40
E -16 73103200 PIN, STEP, BEARING 1
E -17 46485700 CARRIAGE, MACHINING 1
D -18 10125016 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, 6-32 x 3/8 2
D -19 73102700 SPRING, BEARING, UPPER 1
D =20 92054069 BEARING, BALL 3
D =21 10127344 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 3/16 6
D -22 10125804 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING, 8 6
D -23 73101900 PIN, BEARING 1
D -24 73102000 SPACER, BEARING 6
D ~25 10127345 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 1/4 2
D -26 73101901 PIN, BEARING 2
D -27 73102800 SPRING, BEARING, LOWER 1
D -28 10126226 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD, CAP, 8-32 x 1/2 3
D -29 73104501% COIL ASSEMBLY 1
D -30 70728901 ROD, STOP 2
D -31 72981700 STOP 1
D -32 70725900 PLATE, STOP 1
B - 70590200 HEAD ARM ASSEMBLY, POSITIONS 10
B - 70590201 HEAD ARM ASSEMBLY, POSITIONS 9
B - 70590101 HEAD ARM ASSEMBLY, POSITIONS 1
*REPLACE AS A UNIT
70614800 AE 8-39




33

301bK

8-40

FIGURE 14.

LOGIC CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

70614800




MOD. LEVEL

EQUIPMENT
ASSY] woex JFART ITEM DESCRIPTION S 1T 1 11
NO. REQUIRED

B 14- 70730205 LOGIC CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 1
C -1 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 4
C =2 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 4
C - 73515900 MAINTENANCE PANEL ASSEMBLY (SERIAL NO, 4555 & BELOW)| 1
C - 73606900 MAINTENANCE PANEL ASSEMBLY (SERIAL NO, 45556 & ABOVE)| 1
D -3 93672001 JACK, BANANA, BLACK (SERIAL NO, 4555 AND BELOW) 1
D -3 95644001 JACK, BANANA, BLACK (SERIAL NO, 45556 AND ABOVE) 1
D =4 93672003 JACK, BANANA, RED (SERIAL NO, 4555 AND BELOW) 4
D -4 95644000 JACK, BANANA, RED (SERIAL NO, 45556 AND ABOVE) 4
D -5 93672005 JACK, BANANA, BLUE (SERIAL NO, 4555 AND BELOW) 3
D =5 95644003 JACK, BANANA, BLUE (SERIAL NO, 45556 AND ABOVE) 3
D -6 93672007 JACK, BANANA, YELLOW (SERIAL NO, 4555 AND BELOW) 1
D -6 95644005 JACK, BANANA, YELLOW (SERIAL NO, 45556 AND ABOVE) 1
D =7 93395002 KNOB 1
D -8 92655005 SWITCH, SELECTOR 1
D -9 94039102 LIGHT, INDICATOR, 24V 3
D -10 93126312 SWITCH, PUSH BUTTON, RED 1
D ~-11 92509051 SWITCH, TOGGLE 1
D -12 92509047 SWITCH, TOGGLE 2
D -13 92509045 SWITCH, TOGGLE 1
D -14 72934100 PANEL, MAINTENANCE 1
D - 73496400 TERMINAL BOARD, TBO1 (SERIAL NO. 4555 AND BELOW) 1

D - 73606800 TERMINAL BOARD, TBOl (SERIAL NO. 45556 AND ABOVE) 1

D - 73496000 MOUNT, MAINTENANCE PANEL 1

D - 92512371 RESISTOR, 4.7 OHM, 1W 3

D - 924217023 CAPACITOR, 1 UF, 35V 3

D - 92496187 CAPACITOR, 200V 2

D - 73496200 BOARD, BLANK (SERIAL NO. 4555 AND BELOW) 1

D - 73606400 BOARD, BLANK (SERIAL NO, 45556 AND ABOVE) 1

D - 17901508 SCREW, MACHINE, THREAD ROLL, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 1/4 1

D - 73607603 MAINTENANCE PANEL HARNESS ASSEMBLY 1

E - 94261810 CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, 28 SOCKET 5

E - 94245614 CONTACT-CRIMP, INSERT, SOCKET 9

C - 72935604 PANEL AND GUIDE ASSEMBLY 1

D -15 | 46491100 PANEL, PERPENDICULAR, (5 POS) 4
D -16 46490202 RAIL, GUIDE 3
D -17 46490200 RAIL, GUIDE 2
D -18 46498000 LABEL, MARKER 1
D -19 17901515 SCREW, MACHINE, THREAD ROLL, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/4 15
D -20 94309003 CLIP, U TYPE 16
D -21 72935704 PANEL, WIRE WRAP ASSEMBLY 1
D - 17901516 SCREW, MACHINE, THREAD ROLL, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 1
D - 92602006 CLAMP, CABLE, NYLON 1
C -22 94317800 RECEPTACLE, NUT, CLIP ON 8
C -23 10127143 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 1/2 8
C -24 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 8
C -25 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 8
C -26 73106300 INSULATOR, PANEL BACK 2
(& -27 93592162 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, 6-32 x 3/8 9
C -28 93273005 NYLINER, SNAP-IN 2
C =29 92033038 RING, RETAINING 1
C -30 45229900 SPRING, COMPRESSION 1
C =31 40032300 LATCH 1
C -32 70741700 GUIDE, LATCH 1
C -33 94208500 LABEL 1
C -34 94237703 TRIM, SAFETY, BLACK 1
C ~35 92633003 BUMPER, GROMMET TYPE 1
C -36 73177300 COVER, LOGIC CHASSIS 1
C - 45148105 BAR, CARD SPACER 2
C - 17936500 EXTRUSION, WINDOW AR
C -37 72986400 CHASSIS, LOGIC 1
B -38 10126530 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON HEAD, 3/8-16 x 1 1
B -39 10125610 WASHER, FLAT, 3/8 2
B -40 40033000 PLATE, FRICTION 2
B -41 45718501 SPACER 2
B =42 70742900 BEARING 2
B -43 45718500 SPACER 2
B ~44 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 1
B -45 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 1
B -46 92602011 CLAMP, CABLE, NYLON 1
B -47 10125606 WASHER, FLAT, 8 1
B -48 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 1
B -49 73113600 REAR COVER ASSEMBLY 1
C - 73113500 COVER, REAR . 1
g : 34317408 | RAFARNER. G5y FLUSH HEAD, STUD TYPE 1

70614800 V 8-41






EQUIPMENT

MOD. LEVEL

ASser| NoEX | T parT ITEM DESCRIPTION 5T 1T 1 1 1
NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
B | 14- LOGIC CHASSIS ASSEMBLY (CONT'D) 1
B -50 | 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 1
B -51 | 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 1
B -52 | 94281429 CABLE, GROUND 1
13 -53 | 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 1
B -54 | 93592240 SCREW, MACHII\/IE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF TAPPING,
10-24 x 1/2 2
B -55 | 92602013 CLAMP, CABLE 1
B -56 | 70735700 FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY 1
Cc - 70725100 COVER, FRONT 1
c - 94317701 FASTENER, OVAL FLUSH HEAD, STUD TYPE 4
c - 94317900 RETAINER, SPLIT 4
B -57 | 93006033 NUT, HEXAGON, JAM, 3/8-16 2

70614800 P

8-43



(2 A0 T LAHHS) ATIINHASSY ATddNS H4MOd

‘ST HUNDIA

8-44

70614800 AD



MOD. LEVEL
Ass'Y| INDE EQUIPMENT J
L B3 PART ITEM DESCRIPTION Bl | [ | |
NUMBER
NO. REQUIRED
(SHEET 1 OF 2)
B 15- 46346004 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 12 & BELOW) 1
B 15- 73560605 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 13) 1
-1 NOT APPLICABLE
C o 72935000 FILTER CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 1
D -2 10127120 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/4 2
D -3 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 4
D -4 70728400 COVER, FILTER 1
b -5 94245207 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1
D -6 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 4
D -7 10127111 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 1/4 4
D -8 94260200 OUTLET 1
D -9 15012410 BUSHING, SNAP IN 1
D -10 94274536 MARKER, STRIP 1
D -11 10127125 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/4 2
D -12 93041206 BLOCK, TERMINAL, SINGLE SCREW 1
D ~13 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 2
D -14 10127131 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 3/8 4
D -15 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 10
D -16 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 2
D -17 10125107 NUT, HEXAGON, 10-24 4
D -18 10127132 SCREW, MACIINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 1/2 4
D -19 10127134 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 3/4 2
D -20 70728800 BRACKET, FILTER 1
=21 NOT USED
D -22 94246000 FILTER-RFI 1
D -23 24547504 PLATE, WARNING 1
D -24 92801001 CLAMP, CABLE 1
D -25 72935100 CHASSIS, FILTER 1
o] -26 CABLE ASSEMBLY, W6 (SEE FIGURE 21)
L] =27 POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 18}
(o] -28 10127131 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 3/8 2
(o] -29 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 3
C -30 46485800 SUPPORT : 1
(& o 10125106 SCREW NUT, MACHINE, HEXAGON, 8-32 1
(o} - 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL, 8 1
C = 95634806 SPEED NUT, 10 9
(o] S 95634801 SPEED NUT, 6 2
-32 NOT USED
(o] -33 93872004 SUPPORT, LID 1
(& -34 70744000 SPRING-FALL, SUPPORT 1
-35 NOT USED
(o] -36 95655543 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-16 x 1/2 21
(o] -37 95655516 WASHER, FLAT, 10 2
C -38 95634804 SPEED NUT, 10 12
(o] -39 10125103 NUT, HEXAGON, 4-40 4
(] -40 10126101 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 4 4
C -41 73187000 HARNESS ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 08 AND BELOW) 1
C -41 73217900 HARNESS ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 09) 1
(o] -41 73514700 HARNISS ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 10 THRU 13) 1
D S 94281201 CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, 75 PIN 1
D o 93947000 HOUSING, SOCKET, CONNECTOR 2
D - 93947001 HOUSING, SOCKET, CONNECTOR 1
D - 93943000 CONTACT, SOCKET 3
D - 94219808 CONNECTOR, DUO-TYNE FLAG 2
D - 93943001 CONTACT, SOCKET 8
D - 93343004 CONTACT, SOCKET 3
D - 93645003 CONTACT, SOCKET 5
D S 93645005 CONTACT, SOCKET 60
D S 93943002 CONTACT, SOCKLET 8
D S 94219903 CONTACT, DUO-TYNE FLAG 40
D - 93943007 CONTACT, SOCKET 1
D ~42 93642005 GUIDE, SOCKET CONNECTOR CORNER 2
C -43 03642004 PIN, GUIDE, CONNECTOR CORNER 2
C -44 93960007 JACKSCREW, FEMALE 2
C - 70732400 TOP PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
D -45 24317701 FASTENER, OVAL, RUSH, STUD TYPE 2
D -46 94317900 RETAINER, SPLIT RING 2
D -417 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 6
70614800 P 845







MOD. LEVEL
EQUIPMENT
SR RS | parT ITEM DESCRIPTION Al T T 11
Bl NO. REQUIRED

B | 15- POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (CONT'D)
D -48 | 10126:04 | WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 17
D -49 | 10125106 | NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 17
D -50 | 95583503 | RECTIMIER 13LOCK, 15A 2
D -51 | 10127125 | SCREW, MACIINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/4 1
D =52 | 93582001 | BRIDGE, RECTIFIER 1
D -53 | 94277406 | STRAP, CARL.E TIE 2
D -54 | 10127122 | SCRIEW, JACIINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 10
D =55 | 47100200 | TRANSFORM!R, CONTROL 2
D -56 | 94317500 | RECEPTACI.I", CLIP ON 2
D -57 | 10127142 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 3/8 2
D -58 | 10126105 | WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 2
D -59 | 10125607 | WASIHER. FILAT, 10 2
D -60 | 10125108 | NUT, HLEXAGUN, 10-32 2
D - 43521001 | 1.OGIC LATCIt ASSEMBLY 1
E -61 | 93502162 | SCRLW, AMACHINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF

TAPPING, 6-32 x 3/8 1
E -62 | 94206109 | SPRIXG, COMI’RESSION 1
E -63 | 93532089 | PIN, ROLL 2
E -64 | 45171200 | LATCIH, BOLT 1
E -65 | 45514500 { HANDLE, LATCH 1
E -66 | 45514700 | HOUSING, LATCH 1
D -67 | 47052600 | TRANSFORMER, CONTROL 1
D -68 | 47061900 | INDUCTOR ASSEMBLY 1
D -69 | 70739000 | PANEL, TOP 1

-70 NOT USED
c -71 | 92650003 | NUT, ACORN 1
C -72 | 94237703 | TRIM, SAFETY, BLOCK 1
c -73 RIGHT FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 17) 1
c -74 LEFT FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 17) 1
c -75 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 18) 1
-76 NOT USED

c - 15012410 | GROMMET (SERIES CODE 13 AND ABOVE) 1
B -77 | 93592240 | SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF

TAPPING, 10-24 x 1/2 2
B -78 | 93109370 | STANDOFF, SPACER 4
B -79 | 10125608 | WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 4
B -80 | 10126106 | WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 1/4 4
B -81 | 10125301 | NUT, HEXAGON. 1/4-20 4
B -82 | 73647200 | NOT USED 1

AA 2313 PRINTEO N us
8-47

70614800 AF



)

A

(2 HO 2 LAHHS) ATHINASSY AT1ddNS HIMOd

'S FUNOIA

AD

70614800

8-48



MOD. LEVEL
EQUIPMENT
CERY| S | parT ITEM DESCRIPTION AL T T 11
UMBER NO. REQUIRED

B |15~ 75099016 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, 60 HZ (SERIES CODE 14 & ABOVE] 1
B |15- 75099024 POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ (SERIES CODE 14 & ABOVE)| 1
C S 70732400 TOP PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
D -1 94317701 FASTENER, OVAL, FLUSH, STUD TYPE 2
D -2 94317900 RETAINER, SPLIT RING 2
D -3 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/3 6
D -4 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 11
D -5 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 11
D -6 95583503 RECTIFIER BLOCK, 15A 2
D =il 10127125 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/4 1
D -8 95582001 BRIDGE, RECTIFIER 1
D -9 94277406 STRAP, CABLE TIE 2
D -10 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 4
D -11 47100200 TRANSFORMER, CONTROL 2
D -12 94317800 RECEPTACLE, CLIP ON 2
D -13 10127142 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 3/8 2
D ~-14 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 2
p | -15 |10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 2
D -16 10125108 NUT, HEXAGON, 10-32 2
D = 45521901 LOGIC LATCH ASSEMBLY 1
E -17 93592162 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, SELF

TAPPING, 6-32 x 3/8 1
E -18 94206109 SPRING, COMPRESSION 1
E -19 93532089 PIN, ROLL 2
E -20 45171200 LATCH, BOLT 1
E =21 45514500 HANDLE, LATCH 1
E -22 45514700 HOUSING, LATCH 1
D -23 47052600 TRANSFORMER, CONTROL 1
D -24 95655543 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 10-16 x 1/2 [}
D -25 95634806 NUT, SPEED, 10-16 6
D -26 47061900 INDUCTOR ASSEMBLY 1
D =27 70739900 PANEL, TOP 1
C -28 10125103 NUT, HEXAGON, 4-40 4
C -29 10126101 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 4 4
C =30 93642005 GUIDE, SOCKET, CONNECTOR CORNER 2
C -31 93642004 PIN, GUIDE, CONNECTOR CORNER 2
C -32 75082100 HARNESS ASSEMBLY, 60 HZ 1
C -32 75082107 HARNESS ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ 1
D - 94281201 CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE, 75 PIN 1
D s 93947000 HOUSING, SOCKET, CONNECTOR 2
D = 93947001 HOUSING, SOCKET, CONNECTOR 1
D = 93943001 CONTACT, SOCKET 4
D = 93943000 CONTACT, SOCKET 6
D = 93943002 CONTACT, SOCKET 4
D o 93645002 CONTACT, SOCKET 61
D o 94219808 CONNECTOR, DUO-TYNE FLAG 2
D o 94219903 CONTACT, DUO-TYNE FLAG 39
D - 93960007 JACKSCREW, FEMALE 2

-33 NOT USED
70614800 AE 8-48,1






MOD. LEVEL

EQUIPMENT
SN NeX | paRT ITEM DESCRIPTION 5] 1 T 11
8 NO. REQUIRED

B |15~ POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY (CONT'D) 1
C -34 | 93872004 SUPPORT, LID 1
C -35 | 95655543 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 10-16 x 1/2 10
C -36 | 95634806 NUT, SPEED, 10-16 5
C -37 | 70744000 SPRING-FALL, SUPPORT 1
Cc -38 | 95634805 NUT, SPEED, 10-16 5
c -39 POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 16) 1
c -40 10127131 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 3/8 2
c -41 | 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 3
c -42 | 46485800 SUPPORT 1
C -43 | 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 3
C -44 | 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 3
C -45 | 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 3

-46 NOT USED
c -47 RIGHT FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 17) 1
c -48 LEFT FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (SEE FIGURE 17) 1
C -49 10127130 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 5/16 1
C -50 | 92650003 NUT, ACORN 1
c -51 | 94237703 TRIM, SAFETY, BLACK 1
C -52 | 92602010 CLAMP, CABLE, NYLON 1
c -53 | 94313802 METER, HOUR, AC, 60 Hz 1
c -53 | 94313803 METER, HOUR, AC, 50 Hz 1
B - 73577700 POWER SUPPLY KIT ASSEMBLY 1
C -54 | 95655543 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 10-16 x 1/2 4
c -55 | 95634806 NUT, SPEED, 10-16 4
C - 70739600 COVER, SAFETY 1
C - 24547504 PLATE, WARNING 1

~56 NOT USED

=57 NOT USED

-58 NOT USED

-59 NOT USED
B - 73576709 POWER SUPPLY DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY, 60 HZ 1
B - 73576705 POWER SUPPLY DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ 1
C - 72935000 FILTER CHASSIS ASSEMBLY 1
D -60 | 10127120 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/4 2
D -61 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 4
D -62 | 70728400 COVER, FILTER 1
D -63 | 94245207 CIRCUIT BREAKER 1
D -64 | 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 4
D -65 | 10127111 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 1/4 4
D -66 | 94260200 OUTLET 1
D -67 | 15012410 BUSHING, SNAP-IN 1
D -68 | 94274536 MARKER, STRIP 1
D -69 | 10127125 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/4 2
D -70 | 93041206 BLOCK, TERMINAL, SINGLE SCREW 1
D -71 | 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 2
D -72 10127131 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24x 3/8 4
D -73 | 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 8
D -74 | 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 2
D -75 | 10125107 NUT, HEXAGON, 10-24 4
D -6 10127112 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 1/2 4
D -77 10127134 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-24 x 3/4 2
D -78 | 70728800 BRACKET, FILTER 1
D -79 | 94246000 FILTER, RFI 1
D -80 | 24547504 PLATE, WARNING 1
D -81 | 92801001 CLAMP, CABLE 3
D -82 | 72935100 CHASSIS, FILTER 1
c -83 CABLE ASSEMBLY, W6 (SEE FIGURE 21) 1
c -84 CABLE, ASSEMBLY, W13, 50 HZ (SEE FIGURE 21) 1
C -85 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ (SEE FIGURE 18) 1
B -86 | 93109370 STANDOFF, SPACER, 50 HZ 4
B -87 | 10125608 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4, 50 HZ 4
B -88 | 10126106 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 1/4, 50 HZ 4
B -89 10125301 NUT, HEXAGON, 1/4-20, 50 HZ 4

70614800 AD

8-48.3




POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SHEET 1 OF 5)

FIGURE 16.

3018K

8484 70614800 P



MOD. LEVEL
ss'yl INDEX EQUIPMENT .
SRE] "No || paRT ITEM DESCRIPTION 5] 1 1 1 ]
NO. REQUIRED
C 16~ POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SHEET 1 OF 5)
73189701 (SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW) 1
73193401 (SERIES CODE 08) 1
73219101 (SERIES CODE 09) 1
73511201 SERIES CODE 10 THRU 12) 1
73559501 SERIES CODE 13) 1
C -1 10127125 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/4 8
D -2 10125606 WASHER, FLAT, 8 9
D -3 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 36
D -4 93840001 WASHER, RUBBER (SERIES CODE 08 AND BELOW) 9
D =5 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 28
D -6 92643005 RELAY, POWER 2
D =7 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 . 6
D -8- 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 40
D -9 10125108 NUT, HEXAGON, 10-32 6
D -10 47274400 TRANSFORMER 1
D -11 956555 17 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 6-20 x 1/2 11
D -12 | 95634801 | NUT, SPEED, 6 29
D -13 95655543 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 10-16 x 1/2 4
D -14 95655516 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 6-20 x 3/8 18
D -15 95634805 NUT, SPEED, 10 4
D -16 92691009 BRACKET, CAPACITOR, MOUNTING 6
D =17 10127378 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 5/18 6
D -18 95578102 CAPACITOR, 50 VDC, ELECTROLYTIC 2
D -19 95663003 CAPACITOR, 10 VDC, ELECTROLYTIC 2
D =20 92691011 BRACKET, MOUNTING, CAPACITOR, 2 LEGS 2
D -21 94317800 RECEPTACLE, CLIP ON 4
D -22 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 10
D =23 95583505 BLOCK, RECTIFIER 2
D =24 95583504 BLOCK, RECTIFIER 2
D -25 95641703 CLAMP, CAPACITOR, HOLD DOWN 4
D -26 05642102 CAPACITOR, 370 VAC 2
D =27 10127142 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 3/8 6
D -28 47274500 TRANSFORMER, FERRO 1
D =29 94222902 TRACK, RIGHT HAND 1
D -30 94222903 TRACK, LEFT HAND 1
D =31 94542405 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 25 vDC 4
D -32 70740100 SHELF-POWER SUPPLY 1
D -33 | 10127380 | SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 10-32 x 1/2 2
D ~34 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 18
D -35 70740600 BRACKET, CAPACITOR 1
D -36 95578103 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 50 VDC 2
=37 NOT APPLICABLE
D -39 95583503 BLOCK, RECTIFIER 1
D -40 95659804 RESISTOR, FIXED, WIRE WOUND, 10W, 15 OHM 1
D -41 92691003 BRACKET, CAPACITOR 2
D -42 . NOT USED
D -43 92632017 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC 1
D =44 92801001 CLAMP, CABLE 1
D -45 73189600 CABINET, POWER SUPPLY (SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW) 1 N
D =45 73514500 CABINET, POWER SUPPLY (SERIES CODE 10 THRU 12) 1
D =45 73559000 CABINET, POWER SUPPLY (SERIES CODE 13) 1
D -46 10127379 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 10-32 x 3/8 8
D -47 10127126 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 7/8 \
D -48 94272330 BLOCK, TERMINAL 2
D -49 04274101 TERMINAL, QUICK CONNECT 10
D =50 94274107 TERMINAL, QUICK CONNECT 5
D =51 94274405 MARKER, STRIP 1
D ~52 04274104 TERMINAL, QUICK CONNECT 5
D =53 94274435 MARKER, STRIP 1
D -54 94294102 SOCKET, RELAY 1
D =55 44294104 RELAY, TELEPHONE TYPE 1
D -56 94294106 COVER, RELAY 1
D =57 10127115 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 5/8 2
D =58 10127127 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS 2
D -59 73215900 BRACKET, RELAY 1
D -60 $44277406 STRAP, CABLE TIE 1
D -61 95655557 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 1/4-14 x 5/8 8
70614800 P 8-48,5



@



ass'y| inpex | EQUIPMENT PR
ASS Y] INDE PART ITEM DESCRIPTION Bl | T 1 1
5 NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
c | 16- POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SHEET 1 OF 5) (CONT'D|
D -62 | 95634808 NUT, SPEED, 1/4 8
D -63 | 10127125 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32c 3/4 2
D -84 | 93109223 STANDOFF, SPACER 1
D -65 | 73496700 TERMINAL BOARD ASSEMBLY 1
E - 73496600 TERMINAL BOARD 1
E - 92512371 RESISTOR, 1W, 4.7 OHM 2
E - 92512244 RESISTOR, 1/rW, 22 OHM 5
E - 92427023 CAPACITOR, 1UF, 35V 2
E - 92496187 CAPACITOR, 100000 PF, 200V 1
E - 92496227 CAPACITOR, 100000 PF, 100V 4
B -66 | 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 1
B -67 | 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 1
B -68 | 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 1
B -69 | 92602011 CLAMP, CABLE 1
B -70 | 17901509 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 3/8 3
B -71 | 46486800 GUIDE, HOSE 1
70614800 P 8-49




3018T

POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SHEET 2 OF 5)

FIGURE 160,

AC

70614800

8-50



MOD. LEVEL

EQUIPMENT
ek "Nex |, ARt ITEM DESCRIPTION P T T 11
NO. REQUIRED

c | 16- 75098900 POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 14

AND ABOVE) SHEET 2 OF 5 1
D -1 10127125 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 5/8 2
D -2 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 20
D -3 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 16
D -4 92643005 RELAY, POWER 2

-5 NOT USED

D -6 95634813 NUT, SPEED 6
D -7 95655557 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 1/4-14 x 5/8 8
D -8 10125608 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4 8
D -9 95634808 NUT, SPEED, 1/4-14 8
D -10 | 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 50
D -11 | 95655516 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 6-20 x 3/8 18
D -12 | 95655518 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 6-20 x 5/8 15
D -13 | 95634801 NUT, SPEED, 6-20 33
D -14 | 95655543 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 10-16 x 1/2 4
D -15 | 95634805 NUT, -SPEED, 10-16 4
D -16 | 92691009 BRACKET, CAPACITOR, MOUNTING 6
D -17 10127478 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 5/16 16
D -18 | 95578102 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 50 VDC 2
D -19 | 95663003 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 10 VDC 2
D -20 | 92691011 BRACKET, CAPACITOR, MOUNTING 2
D -21 10127380 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 10-32 x 1/2 2
D -22 70740600 BRACKET, CAPACITOR 1
D -23 | 95578103 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 50 VDC 1
D - 95578105 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 50 VDC 1
D -24 17901506 SCREW, MA?HINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, SELF TAPPING, s

8-32 x 3/8
D -25 10127379 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 10-32 x 3/8 4
D -26 | 95642405 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 25 VDC 4
D -27 | 70734010 SHELF, POWER SUPPLY 1
D -28 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 9
D -29 | 95583503 BLOCK, RECTIFIER 1
D -30 | 93109223 STANDOFF, SPACER 2
D -31 | 73496700 TERMINAL BOARD ASSEMBLY 1
E - 73496600 BOARD, TERMINAL 1
E - 92512371 RESISTOR, FIXED, 1W, 4.7 OHM 2
E - 92512244 RESISTOR, FIXED, 1/4W, 22 OHM 5
E - 92427023 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 35V, 1UF 2
E - 92496187 CAPACITOR, NON-ELECTROLYTIC, 200V, 100, 000 PF 1
E - 92496227 CAPACITOR, NON-ELECTROLYTIC, 100V, 200,000 PF 4
D -32 | 95659804 RESISTOR, FIXED, WIRE WOUND, 10W, 15 OHM 1
D -33 | 92801001 CLAMP, CABLE 1
D -3¢ | 75098800 CABINET, POWER SUPPLY 1
D -35 | 92632017 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC 1
D -36 | 94317800 RECEPTACLE, CLIP-ON 4
D -37 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 15
D -38 | 95583505 BLOCK, RECTIFIER 2
D -39 | 95583504 BLOCK, RECTIFIER 2
D -40 | 95641703 CLAMP, CAPACITOR, HOLD-DOWN 4
D -41 95642102 CAPACITOR, 370 VAC 2
D -42 94294102 SOCKET, RELAY 1
D -43 | 94294104 RELAY, TELEPHONE TYPE 1
D -44 | 94294106 RELAY, TELEPHONE TYPE 1
D -45 10127115 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 5/8 2
D -46 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 2
D -47 | 73215900 BRACKET, RELAY 1
D -48 95655531 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 8-18 x 5/8 2
D -49 | 95634815 NUT, SPEED, 8-18 2
D -50 10127142 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 3/8 6
D -51 | 94222902 TRACK, RIGHT HAND 1
D -52 | 94222903 TRACK, LEFT HAND 1
C -53 | 47261700 TRANSFORMER, FERRO, 60 HZ 1
(o] -53 | 47274400 TRANSFORMER, FERRO, 50 HZ 1
C -54 | 173523700 TRANSFORMER, FERRO, 60 HZ 1
& -54 | 73523600 TRANSFORMER, FERRO, 50 HZ 1
C -55 10512410 GROMMET 1
B -56 17901509 SCREW, MA?HINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, SELF TAPPING, ;

6-32 x 3/8
n ~57 46486800 | GUIDE, HOSE 1
4

70614800 AC 8-50.1




NEWN—

/A

7l
1
'

-

&~

3019A

FIGURE 16,

8.50,2

POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SHEET 2 OF 5)

70614800 P



MOD. LEVEL

EQUIPMENT
S| NeEx.| arT ITEM DESCRIPTION ST T T 11
) NUMBER
NO. REQUIRED

C 16- POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SHEET 3 OF 5) 1
D -1 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 4
D -2 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 4
D - 70737900 CIRCUIT ASSEMBLY, POWER AMPLIFIER (SERIES CODE 07

AND BELOW) 1
E -3 10127348 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32x 1/2 9
E -4 10126104 | WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 16
E -5 93114334 STANDOFF, HEXAGON, TAPPED POST 4
E -6 92602005 CLAMP, CABLE, NYLON 1
E -1 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 13
E -8 92778002 RESISTOR 2
E -9 10127357 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 2-1/4 4
E ~-10 94237000 RESISTOR, 30W, 100 OHM 4
E -11 93935000 RECTIFIER, SILICON 4
E -12 10127320 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 4-40 x 1/4 41
E -13 10126101 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 4 41
E -14 92707001 TERMINAL, INSULATED 41
E -15 10127314 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 2-56 x 1/2 20
E -16 10126100 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 2 20
E -17 | 94346300 | SOCKET, POWER TRANSISTOR 10
E -18 10125102 NUT, HEXAGON, 2-56 20
E -19 10127337 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 6-32 x 3/4 20
E =20 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 20
E =21 50221401 TRANSISTOR, PNP, SILICON POWER 5
E -22 94346200 DISSIPATOR, HEAT 10
E -23 50221301 TRANSISTOR, NPN, SILICON POWER 5
E -24 92512877 RESISTOR, 1W, 330 OHM 2
E -25 10127359 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 2-3/4 2
E -26 94237014 RESISTOR, POWER THIN, 30W, 10 OHMS 2
E -27 94237017 RESISTOR, POWER THIN, 30W, 100 OHMS 1
E ~-28 94237011 RESISTOR, POWER THIN, 30W, 0.5 OHMS 2
E -29 92512867 RESISTOR, 1 W, 100 OHM 2
E -30 10127350 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 3/4 2
E -31 | 94272336 | BLOCK, TERMINAL 1
E -32 70737800 CARD BLANK, POWER AMPLIFIER 1

70614800 P 8-51




30198

POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SHEET 4 OF 5)

FIGURE 16 .

70614800 V

8-52



assY| INpEx | EQUIPMENT 105 LEVE
L EVELl  NO. PART ITEM DESCRIPTION gl [ | T ]
NUMBER
NO. REQUIRED
[ 1 I
C 16~ POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (S/N 1200 THRU 9271) ! ! i
(SHEET 4 OF 5) 1 ! |
D -1 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN IIEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 4 : i
D -2 10126104 WASHER LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH 8 4 H i
D - 72832801 CIRCUIT ASSEMBLY POWER AMPLIFIER (S/N 1200 THRU 9271)| 1 '
E -3 10127350 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 5/8 2 i t
E -4 10126104 WASHER LOCK, INTERNAL 'I‘OOTH 8 12 f !
E -5 93114334 STA\IDOFF HL‘XAGON TAPPED POST 4 : l
E -6 10127347 SCREW, MACHINE PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8- -32 x 3/8 8 i !
E -7 10125106 NUT, H.E}\.AGON B -32 8 H
E -8 92762002 RESISTOR F‘D(ED POWER, RS8, R9 2 i i
E -9 95591206 TERMINAL STRIP, QUICK CONNECT 1 5 l
E -10 10127359 SCREW, MACHINE PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8- -32x 3/4 2 : h
E -11 94237011 RESISTOR POWER THIN, 30W 0.5 OHMS, R16, R17 2 [
E -12 94237017 RESISTOR, POWER, THIN, 30W, 100 OHMS, RS 1 ;
E -13 94237014 RESISTOR, POWER, THIN, 30W, 10 OHMS, R6, R7 2 :
E ~-14 95643227 CONNECTOR, QUICK-CONNECT 7 !
E - 95643226 CONNECTOR, QUICK-CONNECT 3
E -15 92408004 TERMINAL, SWAGGER 35
E -16 92825007 RESISTOR, 10W, 1 OHM, R10 THRU R15 6 .
E -17 10127314 SCREW, MACHINE PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 2-56 x 1/2 16 i
E -18 10126100 WASHER LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH 2 16 |
E -10 | 94261000 SINK, HEAT, TRANSISTOR h I
I -20 943416300 SOCKJT, POWIER, TRANSISTOR R
E =21 101251062 NUT, IJLXACON 2 56 16 !
E -22 10127337 SCREW MACIIINL‘ PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 3/4 16 :
E =23 10126103 WASHER LOCK, INTER\IAL TOOTH 6 16 ’ }
E -24 50221301 TRANSISTOR SILICON POWER, 100V, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5 4
E -25 50221401 TRANSISTOR, SILICON POWER, 80V, Q1, Q6, Q7, Q8 4 ;
E -26 92115037 DIODE, SILICON, ZENER, CR1, CR3, CR4 4 |
E <27 92512867 RESISTOR, 1W, 100 OHMS, R3, R4 2 . H
E -28 92512877 RESISTOR, 1w, 330 OHMS, Rl, R2 2 ' |
E =29 72832700 BOARD, PRINTED CIRCUIT, POWER AMP 1 ]
.
]
= Co
i i
1 n
' P
i
b
!
|
: i
! Lo
; -
t H i
S
P
]
]
. ’
]
! | !
| i ;
] H
[
]
; 1
! l :
i
.
{ .
$ ]
|
70614800 AB 8-53



26

/
DA
° || ® o /l
"

1T

i

e || o0 |
Qs || Qs |

——d

-

24

NN —
N~

3019¢C

FIGURE 16, POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SHEET 4A OF 5)

8-54 70614800 AR



EQUIPMENT

MOD. LEVEL

i
ASSY| INOEX | " paRT ITEM DESCRIPTION s] [ T T T
’ NUMBER

NO. REQUIRED }

H

Cc |16- POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (S/N 9272 ’

AND ABOVE) SHEET 2 OF 3

D - 75052700 CIRCUIT ASSEMBLY, POWER AMPLIFIER 1
E -1 75052600 BOARD, PRINTED CIRCUIT, POWER AMP 1
E -2 94261000 SINK, HEAT, TRANSISTOR 8
E -3 50221301 TRANSISTOR, NPN, SILICON, POWER, 100V 4
E -4 50221401 TRANSISTOR, PNP, SILICON, POWER, 80V 4
E -5 10127346 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 1/4 4
E -6 93640024 STUD, SELF-CLINCHING 16
E -7 95510026 NUT, HEXAGON 16
E -8 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 16
E -9 92115037 DIODE, SILICON, ZENER 4
E -10 | 92825007 RESISTOR, 10W, 1 OHM 6
E -11 | 95591206 TERMINAL STRIP, QUICK-CONNECT 1
E -12 | 94237014 RESISTOR, POWER, THIN, 30W, 10 OHMS 2
E -13 | 94237017 RESISTOR, POWER, THIN, 30W, 100 OHMS 1
E -14 | 94237011 RESISTOR, POWER, THIN, 30W, 0.5 OHMS 2
E -15 | 92762002 RESISTOR, FIXED, POWER 2
E -16 | 92512867 RESISTOR, 1W, 100 OHMS 2
E -17 | 92512877 RESISTOR, 1W, 330 OHMS 2
E -18 | 10127347 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 3/8 4
E -19 | 10127358 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 2-1/2 2
E -20 | 10127350 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 3/4 2
E -21 | 10125106 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 8
E -22 | 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 12
E -23 | 93114331 STANDOFF, HEXAGON, TAPPED POST 4
E -24 | 95594500 TERMINAL, QUICK-CONNECT 5
E -25 |95643216 CONNECTOR, QUICK-CONNECT 2
E -26 | 95593201 RECEPTACLE, PRINTED CIRCUIT 16
E -27 |95643227 CONNECTOR, QUICK-CONNECT 10
E -28 |9s5643212 CONNECTOR, QUICK-CONNECT 1
D -29 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 4
D -30 | 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 4

70614800 AE 8-54.1



3oeoF

POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SHEET 5 OF 5)

FIGURE 16,

70614800 AB

8-54.2



assy| inpex | EQUIPMENT MODALEVEE
el No. PART ITEM DESCRIPTION sl 1 | [ |
WO NO. REQUIRED

c |1s- POWER SUPPI.Y CABINET ASSEMBLY SHEET 501" 5 1
D -1 10127124 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, R-32 x 5/8 8
D -2 10127126 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 7/8 1
D -3 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 9
D -4 70731300 TERMINAL HLLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
E - 94274116 TERMINAL, QUICK CONNECT 10
E - 94274113 TERMINAL, QUICK CONNECT 10
E - 94274110 TERMINAL, QUICK CONNIUCT (SERIES CODE 13 AND BELOW) |10
E - 94272335 BLOCK, TIZKLIINAL SINGLLE SCREW 1
D -5 14274440 MARKER, STuIP 1
D -6 10125106 NUT, HENAGON, 8-32 1
D - 73191600 COMPONENT ASSEMBLY, RELAY BOARD (SERIES CODE 07

AND BET.OWY 1
D - 73191602 COMPONENT ¢ \'BI.Y, RELAY BOARD (SERIES CODE 08,09\ 1
D - 73510901 COMPONENT ASSEMRLY, RELAY BOARD (SERIES CODE 10-16)| 1
E -7 10127349 SCRIFW, MACHINY, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 8-32 x 5/8 2
E -8 10126104 WASHIR, LOCK, INTIRNAL TOOTH, 8 8
E -9 10125106 NUT, HENAGON, 8-32 2
E -10 { 70731400 TERMINAL BlLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
F - 94274113 TERNINAL, QUICK CONNECT S
F - 94274116 TLRMINAL, QUICK CONNECT 5
F - 94272330 BLOCK, TERMINAL, SINGLE SCREW 1
E -11 ] 92412330 RESISTOR, 3w 1
E -12 |} 92512993 RESISTOR, 5W. 75 OHM 1
E -13 | 50240117 DIODE, SILICON, 15 V, 160HM 1
E -14 | 92512157 RESISTOR, 1/4W, 470 OHM (SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW) 3
E -15 | s2s12157 RISSISTOR. 174%W 470 OH%! (SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE) 1
E -15 92512245 RESISTOR, 1/4\. 27 OHA! 2
E -16 | 93935000 RECTIFIER, SIICON (SERIES CODE 09 AND BELOW) 17
E -16 | 93935000 RIECTIFIER, SITICON (SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE) 13
E -17 | eu512291 RESISTOR. 1W. 20 OHM 2
E -18 | 92496087 CAPACITOR, NON ELECTRO, IMFD, 100V 1
E -19 | 50210400 TRANSISTOR, 12V 1
E -20 | 92427127 CAPACITOR, ELU'CTROLYTIC (¢6, C7) 2
E -21 92498016 TERMINAL 1c
E -22 | 92512438 RESISTOR, 2W. 220 OHM 1
E -23 | 92412250 RISISTOR, 1/4W. 10 OHM (SERIES CODE 07 AND BELOW) 2
E -23 | 92512152 RESISTOR, !/4W. 82 OHM (SERIES CODE 08 THRU 09) 2
E -23 | 92512246 RESISTOR, 1/4W, 23 OHM (SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE) 1
E -24 | 94295107 RELAY, TELEPHONE TYPE 2
E -25 | 94293105 RFELAY, TELEPHONE TYPE (COVER) 2
E -26 | 94245800 SOCKET, RELAY, 8 SOCKET 2
E -27 10127314 SCREW, MACHINE. PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 2-56 x 1/2 8
E -23 10126100 WASHER, LOCK, INTCRNAL TOOTH, 2 12
E -29 | 10125102 NUT, HEXAGON, 2-56 8
E -30 | 94346200 DISSIPATOR, HEAT (SERIFES CODE 07 AND BELOW) 4
E -30 | 94261000 DISSIPATOR, HEAT (SERILS CODE 08 AND ABOVE) 4
E =31 94346200 SOCKET., POWFR TRANSISTOR 4
E -32 | 502213501 TRANSISTOR 2
E -33 | 50331401 TRANSISTOR 2
E -34 | 50210700 TRANSISTOR, 25V 1
E -35 | 92427023 CAPACITOR, 1 UF, 35V 2
E -36 | v2512158 RESISTOR, 1/4W. IK OHM 2
E -37 | 50241201 DI ODE, 50W (SFRIFS CODE 09 AND RELOW) 1
E -37 | 50241203 DIODE, 50\ (SERIFS CODE 10 AND AROVE) 1
E -38 | 50241202 DIODE, 50W (SERIFS CODE 09 AND BELOW) 1
E -38 | 0241204 DIODE, S0W (SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE) 1
E -39 | 73191500 ROARD, RELAY 1
E -40 10127337 SCR™W, MACHINE, I AN HEAD, SLOTTED, 6-32 x 3/4 8
E -41 10126103 WASHER, I.OCK. INT: RNAL TOOTH, 6 8
E -42 10127122 SCREW. MACHINF, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 5
E -43 | 93114335 STANDOFF, TAPPED POST 6
E -44 | 94274435 MARKER, STRIP 1
E -45 | 10125702 SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD PHILLIPS, 4-40 x 1/4

(SERIES CODE 0= THRU 09) 2
E -45 | 10125703 SCREW, MACHINE, FLAT HEAD, PHILLIPS, 4-40 x 3/8

(SERIES CODE 10 AN ABOVE) 2
E -46 10127315 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 2-56 x 5/8 4
E -47 | 73215100 PLATE, MOUNTING RELAY 2
E -48 | 92427139 CAPACITOR (c18) 1
E -49 | 92512153 RESISTOR 1/4W, 100 OlIM (SERIES CODE 10 AND ABOVE) 2
E -50 | 94256300 DIODE, L.E.D. (SERItS CODE 10 AND ABOVE) 2

70614800 AF 8-55



®

3020H

FIGURE 16,

8-56

POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SIIEET 5\ OF 5)

70614800 AC




MOD. LEVEL
EQUIPMENT -
] "Nsx | Rt ITEM DESCRIPTION ST 1T 1 11
NO. REQUIRED
(¢ 16- POWER SUPPLY CABINET ASSEMBLY (SERIES CODE 17 AND
ABOVE) SHEET 5A OF 5 1
D - 73676302 COMPONENT ASSEMBLY, RELAY REGULATOR 1
E -1 75053600 BOARD, RELAY REGULATOR 1
E -2 94361900 RELAY, MINIATURE, TELEPHONE TYPE 2
E -3 94261000 DISSIPATOR, HEAT 3
E -4 50221301 TRANSISTOR, NPN, SILICON 3
E -5 50221401 TRANSISTOR, PNP, SILICON 1
E -6 50221001 TRANSISTOR, 60V 1
E -7 50210610 TRANSISTOR, 25V 1
E -8 94262016 TRIAC, BI-DIRECTIONAL 2
E -9 95592500 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, VOLTAGE REGULATOR, NEGATIVE 1
E -10 95596100 INTEGRATED CIRCUIT, VOLTAGE REGULATOR 1
E -11 50240108 DIODE, ZENER, 0.4W, 5.6V 2
E -12 93935000 RECTIFIER, SILICON 13
E -13 92427133 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 100 UF, 15V 1
E -14 92427139 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 45 UF, 30V 3
E -15 92496233 CAPACITOR, NON-ELECTROLYTIC, 0.1UF, 100V 2
-16 NOT USED
E -17 92427087 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 4.7 UF, 50V 2
E -18 92427089 CAPACITOR, ELECTROLYTIC, 22 UF, 15V 1
-19 NOT USED
E -20 92496143 CAPACITOR, NON-ELECTROLYTIC, 560 PF, 200V 1
~21 NOT USED
E -22 50240117 DIODE, SILICON, 15V, 16 OHM 1
E -23 92825001 RESISTOR, FIXED, WIRE WOUND, 7W, 0.1 OHM 3
-24 NOT USED 1
E =25 92512913 RESISTOR, 2W, 33 OHM 1
E -26 92512330 RESISTOR, 5W, 150 OHM 1
E =27 92512993 RESISTOR, 5W, 75 OHM 1
E -28 92512571 RESISTOR, 2W, 220 OHM 1
E -29 92512248 RESISTOR, 1/4W, 68 OHM 2
E -30 92512151 RESISTOR, 1/4W, 56 OHM 1
E -31 92512256 RESISTOR, 1/4W, 1.8K OHM 3
E -32 92512157 RESISTOR, 1/4W, 470 OHM 2
E -33 92512160 RESISTOR, 1/4W, 2,2K OHM 2
E -34 92512259 RESISTOR, 1/4W, 5.6K OHM 2
E -35 92512245 RESISTOR, 1/4W, 27 OHM 2
E -36 94360322 RESISTOR, 1/4W, 1, 69K OHM 1
E -37 95594500 TERMINAL, QUICK-CONNECT 5
E -38 93640024 STUD, SELF-CLINCHING 8
E -39 95510026 NUT, HEXAGON 8
E -40 10126103 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 8
E -41 93640012 STUD, SELF-CLINCHING 3
E -42 92583002 NUT, LOCK 3
-43 NOT USED
E -44 10127122 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 6
E -45 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 6
E -46 93114335 STANDOFF, TAPPED POST 6
D -47 10127124 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 5/8 1
D -48 10127126 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 7/8 1
D -49 10126104 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 8 9
D -50 70731300 TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY 1
E - 94274116 TERMINAL, QUICK-CONNECT 10
E - 84274113 TERMINAL, QUICK-CONNECT 10
E - 04272335 BLOCK, TERMINAL, SINGLE SCREW 1
D =51 04274444 MARKER, STRIP 1
D -52 10125108 NUT, HEXAGON, 8-32 1
70614800 AE 8-56.1



3021P

LEFT/RIGHT FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLIES

FIGURE 17,

70614800 AE

8-56.2



EQUIPMENT MOD. LEVEL
SR Mg | parT ITEM DESCRIPTION 5T 1T 1 1]
NUMBER
NO. REQUIRED
C |16- 73571004 RIGHT FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY, 60 HZ 1
C 16~ 73571003 RIGHT "RONT PANEL ASSEMBLY, 50 HZ 1
D =i 94317701 FASTENLI:, OVAL FLUSH [IEAD, STUD TYPE 2
D -2 04317900 RETA i, SPLIT RING 2
D -3 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HIEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 7
p| -4 10126104 | WASHER, 1.OCK, INTERNAL TOOTII, 8 1
D -5 24277406 STRAP, CABLE TIE 1
D -6 10125106 NUT, HENXAGON, §-32 11
p| -7 10127105 | SCRISW, MACHINE, PAN IEAD, PHILLIPS, 4-40 x 1/2 3
D -8 10126101 WASHER, 1.OCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 4 3
D -9 10125103 NUT, HEXAGON, 4-40 3
D -10 94313802 METER, HOUR, AC, 60 11Z 1
D ~-10 94313603 METER, HOQUR, AC, 50 HZ 1
p| -11 10127111 | SCREW, MACHINE, PAN 1IIEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 1/4 4
D ~12 10126103 WASHER, LOCI, INTERNAL TOOTII, 6 4
D -13 942658308 CIRCUIT BRINAKER, 7 AMP, 50 VDC 1
D -14 04310162 POST, EXTRACTOR, [FUSE 2
D -15 93418122 FUSE, 1/4 x t-1/4 GLASS 2
D| -16 10127124 | SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 5/8 2
D -17 10127125 SCREW, MAC!INE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/4 2
D -18 10125606 WASIIER, FLAT, 8 2
D -19 93100222 STANDOFF, 5°°ACER ROUND 2
D -20 92396433 CAPACITOR 2
D =21 02512434 RESISTOR, 2W, 100 OUHM 2
p| -22 30063600 { BOARD, TERMINAL, TBO3 1
D -23 94039104 LIGHT, INDICATOR, 250V 1
D -24 95304405 SWITCH, SOLID STATE, A.C., 15 AMP 3
D =25 73546700 PANEL, FROMNT, RIGHT, 60 HZ 1
D =25 76503600 PANEIL, FRONYT, RIGHT, 30 I1Z 1
D -26 10127332 SCREW, MACHINI, PAN HEAD, SLOTTED, 6-32 x 1/4 4
D =217 10125103 WASIHIR, LLOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 4
D -28 93114214 STANDOFF, TAUCPED POST 2
D -29 41283200 TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMDBLY 1
D -30 94274404 MARKER, STRIP 1
D -31 94304404 SWITCH, SOLID STATE, AC, 4 AMP 1
D S 73647201 BOARD AND SWITCH ASSEMBLY 1
E - 76435200 3ZSN TIMING BOARD 1
E - 93114214 STANDOFF 1/2" TAPPED 2
E - 10127332 SCREW, 6-32 x 1/4" 4
E - 10126103 LOCKWASHER, INTERNAL #6 4
E - 95643212 CONNECTOR, SLIDE-ON 3
E = 94130000 CONNECTOR, SLIDE-ON, PIGGY BACK 4
70614800 AF 8-57



C
b

Q

C



MOD. LEVEL

EQUIPMENT
R WPART ITEM DESCRIPTION 5] | ] | |
e NO. REQUIRED

C |16~ FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY (CONT'D)
C - 75082400 LEFT FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY 1
D -32 94317701 FASTENER, OVAL FLUSH HEAD, STUD TYPE 2
D -33 94317900 RETAINER, SPLIT RING 2
D -34 95655516 SCREW, SHEETMETAL 6-32 x 3/8 10
D -35 10126103 WASHER LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 10
D -36 95654711 NUT, SPEED, FLAT, 6-20 10
D -37 95659702 RESISTOR, FIXED, WIRE WOUND, 25W 1
D -38 95649801 RESISTOR, 10W 1
D -39 95659706 RESISTOR, 25W, 500 OHM 1
D -40 10127123 SCREW, MACHINE PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 1/2 1
D =41 10126104 WASHER LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH 8 1
D -42 10125106 NUT, HEXAL:ON 6-32 1
D -43 94277406 STRAP CABLE TIE 1
D -44 95659804 RESISTOR FIXED, WIRE WOUND, 10W, 150 OHM 2
D -45 94310102 POST, EXTRACTOR FUSE 1
D -46 93418330 FUSE, 1/4 x 1-1/4, GLASS 1
D -47 94039102 LIGHT INDICATOR, 24V 1
D -48 93672001 JACK, BANANA BLACK (SERIES CODE 13 & BELOW) 1
D -48 95644001 JACK, BANANA BLACK (SERIES CODE 14 & ABOVE) 1
D -49 93672005 JACK, BANANA, LIGHT BLUE (SERIES CODE 13 & BELOW) 3
D ~49 95644003 JACK, BANANA, LIGHT BLUE (SERIES CODE 14 & ABOVE) 3
D =50 93672003 JACK, BANANA, RED (SERIES CODE 13 & BELOW) 4
D -50 95644000 JACK, BANANA, RED (SERIES CODE 14 & ABOVE) 4
D -51 10127111 SCREW MACHI’\TE PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 6-32 x 1/4 10
D -52 94268300 CIRCUIT BREAKER 5 AMP, 50 VDC, 2 POLE 1
D -53 94268301 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 5 AMP, 50 VDC, (SERIES CODE 16 & BELOW 1
D -53 94268309 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 7 AMP 50 VDC (SERIES CODE 17 & ABOVE} 1
D -54 92696037 CIRCUIT BREAKER, 0.5 AMP 50 VDC 1
D =55 95642501 TRANSFORMER, VARIABLE 3
D -56 95663100 SHAFT, LOCK 3
D -57 93246015 RESISTOR VAR, 2W, 50 OHM (SERIES CODE 16 & BELOW) 2
D -57 93246011 RESISTOR, VAR, 2, 5K OHM, 2W (SERIES CODE 17 & ABOVE) 1
D -58 10127320 SCREW, MACHINE PAN HEAD SLOTTED, 4-40 x 1/4

(SERIES CODE 08-16) 3
D -58A 92707001 TERMINAL, INSULATED (SERIES CODE 08~ 16) 3
D -59 10126101 WASHER, LOCK INTERNAL TOOTH, 4 (SERIES CODE 08- 16) 3
D -60 92512150 RESISTOR 1/4W 47 OHM (SERIES CODE 08 AND 09) 2
D -60 93935000 RECT[FIER SILICON (SERIES CODE 10-12) 2
D -60 92512150 RESISTOR, 47 OHM, 1/4W (SERIES CODE 13- 16) 1
D - 92512248 RESISTOR, 68 OHM 1/4W (SERIES CODE 13-16) 1
D -61 75082500 PANEL, FRONT LEFT 1
C -62 95655516 SCREW SHEET METAL 6-20 x 3/8 2
C -63 095654711 NUT, SPEED 6-20 2
C -64 94208500 LABEL 2
C -65 24547504 PLATE, WARNING 1
C ~-66 94224661 LABEL, INFORMATION 1
Cc -67 70743900 COVER, SAFETY 1
C -68 95655543 SCREW, SHEET METAL, 10-16 x 1/2 7
C -69 95634805 NUT, SPEED, 10-16 7

70614800 AE

8-59



33333

FIGURE 18. TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY

8-60 70614800 B



MOD. LEVEL
EQUIPMENT

ASSY| INOEX | paRT ITEM DESCRIPTION 5T 1 1 1

NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
C -18 46347002 TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY 1
D -1 10127142 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 10-32 x 3/8 4
D -2 10125607 WASHER, FLAT, 10 2
D -3 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 2
D -4 10125805 WASHER, LOCK, SPRING LOCK, 10 2
D -5 93114349 STANDOFF, TAPPED POST, HEXAGON 2
D -6 24547504 PLATE, WARNING 1
D -7 46348300 COVER, TRANSFORMER 1
D -8 10125105 NUT, HEXAGON, 6-32 1
D -9 10126401 WASHER, LOCK, EXTERNAL TOOTH, 6 2
D 10 | 95655557 | SCREW, SHEET METAL, 1/4-14 x 5/8 4

D -11 NOT USED
D -12 NOT USED
D -13 | 95631808 | NUT, SPEED, 1/4 4
D -14 | 93299002 CONNECTOR, 90 ANGLE 2
D -15 | 94257700 TRANSFORMER, AUTO 1
D -16 | 46343800 MOUNT, TRANSFORMER 1
D 17 | 10127122 | SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 8-32 x 3/8 4
C -18 | 46347300 CABLE ASSEMBLY (W13) (50 HZ) (SEE FIGURE 21) 1
70614800 L -

61






Page deleted.

70614800 L 8-63



ATINASSY DNISNOH 4dMOTd 02 dHNDIA

3022¢

70614800 L

8~64



EQUIPMENT MOD. LEVEL
l“é&é{ "o | ARt ITEM DESCRIPTION 5T 1T 1 1 1
NO. REQUIRED
B | 20- 73111000 BLOWER HOUSING ASSEMBLY (S/N 7431 AND BELOW) 1
B | 20- 75090200 BLOWER HOUSING ASSEMBLY (S/N 7432 AND ABOVE) 1
Cc -1 10127104 SCREW, MACHINE, PAN HEAD, PHILLIPS, 4-40 x 3/8 2
c -2 10126101 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 6 2
C -3 94248603 SWITCH, AIR FLOW (S/N 7431 AND BELOW) 1
C -3 94248604 SWITCH, AIR FLOW (S/N 7432 AND ABOVE) 1
c -4 10125108 NUT, HEXAGON, 10-32 4
C -5 10126105 WASHER, LOCK, INTERNAL TOOTH, 10 4
C -6 94247201 BLOWER (SERIES CODE 04 AND BELOW) 1
c -6 94351101 BLOWER (S/N 825 THRU 7431) 1
C -6 94351102 BLOWER (S/N 7432 AND ABOVE) 1
C -7 94208500 LABEL 1
C -8 94001100 TAPE, FOAM, 1/8 x 1/2 AR
C -9 i CABLE ASSEMBLY, W5 (SEE FIGURE 21) 1
Cc -10 | 46481000 HOUSING, BLOWER 1
C - 93948007 CONNECTOR, RECEPTACLE 1
o] - 93942001 CONTACT, PIN (22-18 WIRE RANGE) 5
C -11 | 94335000 WASHER, RUBBER 4
(o] -12 10125103 NUT, HEXAGON, 4-40 2
Cc -13 10125603 WASHER, FLAT, 4 2
B -14 | 93592238 SCREW, MACHINE, HEXAGON WASHER HEAD, 10-24 x 3/8 4
B - 95642107 CAPACITOR, 370 VAC, 8.0 MF 1

70614800 X

8-65




INPUT
POWER

AUTI
FILTER BOX H TR‘N:FOOR“ER l POWER SUPPLY

CONVENIENCE

CONVENIENCE ] |
OUTLET Powen{"-‘""

OUTLET J6

-

LOGIC CHASSIS

CABINET CHASSIS
BLOWER MOTOR

AR Fiow |
DETECTOR

MAINTENANCE
PANEL

AT
WIRE JABI [PASI
WRAP

BOARD  [uas2

4823[PB23)

be- INNER
SURFACE

(CARDS
INSTALLED)

OUTER —
SURFACE

{P600/u600
[ | FRONT COVER |

SW S60!

A TOP COVER
SwW S600

. _ TOP COVER
- ASSEMBLY

MAIN DECK
L —— — ——{MOTOR MOUNTII

@Sl e |
BRUSH MOTOR

b ——

- — — - COIL

SECTOR SENSOR|
Sw $303

HEADS LOADED
SW 8300

| SECTOR
el

j@— [/0 CONNECTOR PANEL

J200

YEL 1 Tonen
OcITY | voIcE

[ _SWITCH__ _
PACK ON SWITCH| w2
_._.s302

e

8-66

FIGURE 21, CABLE ASSEMBLIES

70614800




MOD. LEVEL

EQUIPMENT
ASSY| ™NOEX | arT ITEM DESCRIPTION 5T 1T 1 1 ]
NUMBER NO. REQUIRED
21- CABLE ASSEMBLIES
C -w2 | 73110700 CABLE ASSEMBLY, W2, 60 HZ 1
c -w2 | 73110702 CABLE ASSEMBLY, W2, 50 HZ 1
D - 93948001 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 9 PIN 1
D - 93942006 CONTACT, PIN 4
C -3 | 70733801 CABLE ASSEMBLY 1
D - 93948000 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 5 PIN 1
o - 93942007 CONTACT, PIN 5
C -w4 | 73528600 CABLE ASSEMBLY, W4 1
D - 94281200 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 75 PIN 1
D - 93960016 CONNECTOR, BLOCK 1
D - 93947004 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 3 SOCKET 1
D - 93947005 CONNECTOR, PLUG 1
D - 94261810 BLOCK, CONNECTOR, 28 SOCKET 9
D - 94281207 CLAMP, SHORT, STRAIN RELIEF 1
D - 93642004 PIN, GUIDE, CORNER, CONNECTOR 2
D - 93642005 SOCKET, GUIDE CORNER, CONNECTOR 2
D - 93960004 PIN, GUIDE, CORNER, CONNECTOR 1
D - 93960005 SOCKET, GUIDE, CORNER, CONNECTOR 1
D - 93643008 JACKSCREW, TURNABLE, MALE 2
D - 93960022 SPRING, CONNECTOR 2
D - 93644002 CONTACT, PIN, 22-20 WIRE RANGE 63
D - 93645002 CONTACT, SOCKET, 22-20 WIRE RANGE 10
D - 93645003 CONTACT, SOCKET, 26-24 WIRE RANGE 14
D - 93943005 CONTACT, SOCKET 10
D - 93947003 CONNECTOR, PLUG 2
D - 93948004 CONNECTOR 1
D - 93942001 CONTACT 2
C -W5 | 73129900 CABLE ASSEMBLY, W5 1
D - 93948000 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 6 PIN 1
1) - 93942001 CONTACT, PIN 6
C -W6 | 73186800 CABLE ASSEMBLY, W6, 60 HZ 1
C -W6 | 73186900 CABLE ASSEMBLY, W6, 50 HZ 1
c -W7 | 72934500 CABLE ASSEMBLY, W7 1
D - 94281200 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 75 PIN 1
D - 93644003 CONTACT, SOCKET, 26-24 WIRE RANGE 74
D - 94261810 CONNECTOR, PLUG, 28 PIN 6
C -w13| 46347300 CABLE ASSEMBLY, W13, 50 HZ 1

70614800 AD

8-67







SECTION 9

WIRE LISTS

Information for this section is included in BR2A5
Disk Storage Unit, Publication No. 70614700.

SECTION 10

EQUATION SUMMARY

(Not Applicable)






CUT ALONG LINE®®

PRINTED IN USA

AA3419 REV. 11/89

COMMENT SHEET

MANUAL TITLE CONTROL DATA BR2A5 DISK STORAGE UNIT

Parts Data Manual

PUBLICATION No. 70614800 REVISION

FROM: NAME:

BUSINESS
ADDRESS:

COMMENTS:

This form is not intended to be used as an order blank. Your evaluation of this manual will be welcomed
by Control Data Corporation. Any errors, suggested additions or deletions, or general comments may
be made below. Please include page number references and fill in publication revision level as shown by
the last entry on the Record of Revision page at the front of the manual. Customer engineers are urged
to use the TAR.

NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN U, S, A,

FOLD ON DOTTED LINES AND STAPLE



STAPLE STAPLE

- mm mm e mm v . e e e = - - wn e e e - e e e e mm Gme e e e s S e S S

FIRST CLASS
PERMIT NO. 8241

MINNEAPOLIS, MINN.

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL
NO POSTAGE STAMP NECESSARY IF MAILED IN U.S.A.

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY

CONTROL DATA CORPORATION
Technical Publications Department

7801 Computer Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55435

CUT ALONG,LINE



